
July 3, 2015 

Heather Halsey 

BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services, 07-9628101-1-01 
Statutes of 1992, Chapter 183 
Fiscal Years: 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-2001 
Santa Clara County, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office is transmitting our response to the above-named IRC. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

/Sincere!~. . 

~SP O,Chief 
/ ~~n~~ted Cost Audits Bureau 

Division of Audits 

JLP/as 

15820 

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 + (916) 445-2636 
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 + (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 + (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

July 03, 2015

LATE FILING



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Table of Contents 

Description 

State Controller's Office (SCO) Response to County's Comments 

Declaration ............................................................................................................................................. Tab 1 

State Controller's Office Analysis and Response .................................................................................. Tab 2 

General Claiming Instructions, Section 7, subdivision A ...................................................................... Tab 3 

Letter from David G. Elledge to Jim L. Spano - January 11, 2006 ....................................................... Tab 4 

State Controller's Office Revised Final Audit Report - October 30, 2009 
(FY 1998-1999, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-2001) ................................................................................ Tab 5 

Analysis of Unallowable Salaries and Benefits and Related Indirect Costs 
(FY 1998-1999, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-2001) ................................................................................ Tab 6 

Summary of Annual Productive Hours Calculations 
(FY 1998-1999, FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-2001) ................................................................................ Tab 7 

Samples of County-Provided Time Records .......................................................................................... Tab 8 

Analysis of County-Provided Time Study 
Assessing the Future Probability of the Defendant Committing Murder Component ........................... Tab 9 

Analysis of County-Provided Time Study 
Administrative and Regulation Component ......................................................................................... Tab 10 

Analysis of Claimed Hours and Cases 
Field Contact Component. .................................................................................................................... Tab 11 

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the county's IRC filed on August 15, 2007, as follows: 

• Exhibit A - PDF page 21 

• Exhibit B- PDF page 51 

• Exhibit C - PDF page 66 

• Exhibit D-PDF page 74 

• Exhibit E - PDF page 88 



• Exhibit F - PDF page 109 

• Exhibit G - PDF page 139 

• Exhibit H-PDF page 184 

• Exhibit I - PDF page 193 

• Exhibit J - PDF page 197 

• Exhibit K - PDF page 199 

• Exhibit L - PDF page 211 

• Exhibit M- PDF page 214 

• Exhibit N - PDF page 325 

• Exhibit 0 - PDF page 327 

• Exhibit P - PDF page 335 



Tabl 



1 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
Division of Audits 

2 3301 C Street, Suite 725 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

3 Telephone No.: (916) 324-8907 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

BEFORE THE 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) ON: 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Chapter 183, Statutes of 1992 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY, 
Claimant 

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations: 

No.: IRC 07-9628101-I-01 

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF 

1) I am an employee of the State Controller's Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18 
years. 

2) I am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000. 
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months. 

3) I am a California Certified Public Accountant. 

4) I reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor. 

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by Santa Clara 
county, or retained at our place of business. 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, and attached supporting documentation, 
explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled Incorrect Reduction 
Claim. 

7) An audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1998-1999, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-2001 
commenced on July 23, 2002 (start letter date), and was completed on February 26, 2004 (final 
report issue date). The final report was subsequently revised on October 30, 2009. 

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and 
6 correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal 

observation, information, or belief. 
7 

8 Date: July 3, 2015 

9 

10 

11 

12 Jim L. Spano, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 

13 Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2 



Tab2 



SUMMARY 

STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

For Fiscal Year (FY) 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Chapter 183, Statutes of 1992 

The following is the State Controller's Office's (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
that Santa Clara County submitted on August 15, 2007. The SCO audited the county's claims for costs of 
the legislatively mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services (Authorization and Case Management) 
Program for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. The SCO issued its initial final report on 
February 26, 2004 (Exhibit A), and revised it on October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). 

The county submitted reimbursement claims totaling $2,027,291-$698,015 for fiscal year (FY) 1998-99 
(Exhibit E), $795,965 for FY 1999-2000 (Exhibit F), and $533,311 for FY 2000-01 (Exhibit G). 
Subsequently, the SCO audited these claims and on February 26, 2004, found that $1,278,616 is allowable 
and $748,675 is unallowable. The county claimed costs that were unsupported and ineligible. 

The following table summarizes the initial audit results: 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed ~er Audit Adjustment 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999 
Salaries $ 266,062 $ 186,716 $ (79,346) 
Benefits 83,524 58,610 (24,914} 
Total direct costs 349,586 245,326 (104,260) 
Indirect costs 348,429 239,656 (108,773} 
Subtotal 698,015 484,982 (213,033) 
Less other reimbursements (2,250} (2,250} 
Total program costs $ 698,015 482,732 $ (215,283~ 
Less amount paid by the State1 {482,732} 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 
Salaries $ 329,603 $ 186,852 $ (142,751) 
Benefits 71,246 41,257 (29,989} 
Total direct costs 400,849 228,109 (172,740) 
Indirect costs 398,858 190,850 (208,008} 
Subtotal 799,707 41~,959 (380,748) 
Less other reimbursements (3,000} (3,000} 
Total program costs 796,707 415,959 (380,748) 
Less late filing penalty (742} {742} 
Total program costs $ 795,965 415,217 $ {380,748} . 
Less amount paid by the State1 

(415,217} 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

-1-



Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed Qer Audit Adjustment 

July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $ 225,786 $ 161,649 $ (64,137) 
Benefits 50,155 35,902 {14,253) 

Total direct costs 275,941 197,551 (78,390) 
Indirect costs 260,120 185,866 {74,254) 

Subtotal 536,061 383,417 (152,644) 
Less other reimbursements {2,750) {2,750) 

Total program costs $ 533,311 380,667 $ {152,644) 
Less amount paid by the State1 {380,667) 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

Summary: July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $ 821,451 $ 535,217 $ (286,234) 
Benefits 204,925 135,769 {69,156) 

Total direct costs 1,026,376 670,986 (355,390) 
Indirect costs 1,007,407 616,372 {391,035) 

Subtotal 2,033,783 1,287,358 (746,425) 
Less other reimbursements {5,750) {8,000) {2,250) 

Total program costs 2,028,033 1,279,358 (748,675) 
Late filing penalty {742) {742) 

Total program costs $ 2,027,291 1,278,616 $ (748,675) 
Less amount paid by the State1 {1,278,616) 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

The SCO issued a revised final audit report on October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). The SCO's revised final audit 
report shows an increased in allowable costs of $100,881 as a result of documentation the county submitted 
with its IRC. The changes to the audit findings are discussed in the SCO's response to individual items 
contested by the county. The revised final report shows that of the $2,027,291 in claimed costs, $1,379,497 
is allowable and $647,794 is unallowable. 

-2-



The following table summarizes the revised audit results: 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed Qer Audit Adjustment 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999 

Salaries $ 266,062 $ 197,037 $ (69,025) 
Benefits 83,524 61,850 {21,674} 

Total direct costs 349,586 258,887 (90,699) 
Indirect costs 348,429 252,907 {95,522} 

Subtotal 698,015 511,794 (186,221) 
Less other reimbursements {2,250} {2,250} 

Total program costs $ 698,015 509,544 $ ~188,471~ 
Less amount paid by the State1 {509,544} 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 

Salaries $ 329,603 $ 203,573 $ (126,030) 
Benefits 71,246 44,950 {26,296} 

Total direct costs 400,849 248,523 (152,326) 
Indirect costs 398,858 207,915 {190,943} 

Subtotal 799,707 456,438 (343,269) 
Less other reimbursements {3,000} {3,000} 

Total program costs 796,707 453,438 (343,269) 
Less late filing penalty {742} {742} 

Total program costs $ 795,965 452,696 $ {343,269} 
Less amount paid by the State1 {452,696} 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $ 225,786 $ 177,071 $ (48,715) 
Benefits 50,155 39,327 {10,828} 

Total direct costs 275,941 216,398 (59,543) 
Indirect costs 260,120 203,609 {56,511} 

Subtotal 536,061 420,007 (116,054) 
Less other reimbursements {2,750} {2,750} 

Total program costs $ 533,311 417,257 $ ~116,054} 
Less amount paid by the State1 {417,257} 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

-3-



Cost Elements 

Summary: July l, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

Salaries 
Benefits 

Total direct costs 
Indirect costs 

Subtotal 
Less other reimbursements 

Total program costs 
Late filing penalty 

Total program costs 
Less amount paid by the State1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

1 Payment information current as of June 18, 2015. 

Actual Costs 
Claimed 

$ 821,451 
204,925 

1,026,376 
1,007,407 

2,033,783 
{5,750} 

2,028,033 
{742} 

$ 2,027,291 

Allowable Audit 
per Audit Adjustment 

$ 577,681 $ (243,770) 
146,127 {58,798} 

723,808 (302,568) 
664,431 {342,976} 

1,388,239 (645,544) 
{8,000} {2,250} 

1,380,239 (647,794) 
{742} 

1,379,497 $ ~647,794} 

{l,379,497} 

$ 

The county's IRC contests the audit adjustments totaling $598,847 of the total $748,675 reported in the 
initial final audit report. The county believes that it claimed costs that are eligible and supported. As noted 
above, the SCO revised the audit adjustment based on documentation provided in the IRC and reduced the 
unallowable costs by $100,881, from $748,675 to $647,794. 

The county's IRC does not contest two sub-findings in Finding 1 that pertain to victim notification: (1) the 
number of letters sent to notify victims regarding the requirement for defendant's participation in a 
batterer's program for FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000 resulting in unsupported direct costs for the audit 
period of $10,886 and related indirect costs of $10,844; and (2) preparation of letters sent to victims for 
notification of violation of parole, scheduled hearings, and status changes in cases resulting in ineligible 
direct costs for the audit period of $61,496 and related indirect costs of $60,286. The county's IRC also 
does not contest Finding 2, overstated indirect costs of $4,066 out of $41,345 for the audit period and 
Finding 3, unreported reimbursements of $2,250 for FY 1998-99. 

I. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES PROGRAM CRITERIA 

Parameters and Guidelines - November 30, 1998 

On November 30, 1998, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted parameters and 
guidelines Chapter 183, Statutes of 1992, Chapter 184, Statutes 1992, Chapter 28X, Statutes of 1994, 
Chapter 641, Statutes 1995 (Exhibit C). These parameters and guidelines are applicable to the county's 
FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 claims. 

SCO Claiming Instructions 

The SCO annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for 
mandated cost programs. The September 2001 general claiming instructions, section 7, subdivision A 
(Tab 3), provide instructions for calculating productive hourly rates. The September 2001 claiming 
instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to 
the version extant at the time the county filed its FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 mandated 
cost claims. The SCO issued Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program claiming instructions in 
February 1999. 

-4-



II. THE COUNTY OVERCLAIMED SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

The county's IRC contests Finding 1 in the SCO's final audit report issued February 26, 2004. The 
SCO concluded that the county overstated employee productive hourly wage rates for probation officers 
and claimed costs that were unsupported or ineligible. The unallowable salaries and benefits total 
$355,390 and the related indirect cost total $349,690. The county believes that it correctly calculated 
its countywide average annual productive hours and claimed supported and eligible costs. 

SCO's Analysis - Hourly Productive Rate: 

FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000 Related to Probation Officer 

The county incorrectly calculated countywide average annual productive hours because it deducted 
hours applicable to authorized employee break time, classification-specific training, classification­
specific staff meetings, and sick leave earned in excess of sick leave taken. 

• The county deducted hours applicable to break time based on authorized break time rather than 
actual break time taken. Furthermore, the county's accounting system did not accurately account 
for break time taken, did not adjust for employees who worked less than 8-hour days or who worked 
alternate work schedules, and did not adjust for break time directly charged to program activities. 

• The county deducted training hours that benefited two specific classifications rather than general 
training benefiting all departmental employees. As discussed in the SCO comment section, we 
believe that even general training should not be reimbursable. 

• The county deducted staff meeting hours specific to one classification rather than meetings attended 
by all departmental employees. As discussed in the SCO comment section, we believe that even 
general meeting hours should not be reimbursable. 

• The county deducted sick leave earned in excess of sick leave taken. 

FY 2000-01 Related to Probation Officer 

The county incorrectly calculated countywide average annual productive hours because it deducted 
hours applicable to authorized employee break time, required training, and classification-specific 
training. 

• The county deducted hours applicable to break time based on authorized break time rather than 
actual break time taken. Furthermore, the county's accounting system did not accurately account 
for break time taken, did not adjust for employees who worked less than 8-hour days or who worked 
alternate work schedules, and did not adjust for break time directly charged to program activities. 

• The county deducted training time based on hours required by employees' bargaining unit 
agreements and/or continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual 
training hours attended. In addition, the deducted training hours benefited specific departments' 
employee classifications rather than benefiting all departments. Furthermore, the county did not 
adjust for training time directly charged to program activities. As noted above, we believe that 
even general training should not be reimbursable. 

-5-



County's Response 

A. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING COUNTY'S PRODUCTIVE HOURLY 
RATE CALCULATIONS IS INCORRECT 

Audit Finding 1 states that the County over-claimed salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs in 
the amount of $705,080. This finding was based upon the County's computation of its productive 
hourly rates for probation officers. The computation was proper and the County requests this 
Commission reverse Audit Finding 1 to allow for the recovery of costs incurred for this state­
mandated program for the reasons discussed below. 

1. The County's Productive Hourly Rate Computation Complies with the SCO-Issued 
General Claiming Instructions. 

The computation of an annual productive hourly rate used by the County removes non­
productive time spent on authorized breaks, training, and staff meetings. The resulting total 
countywide annual productive hours of 1571 is the basis for the annual productive hourly rate 
used in the County's claim. 

In the audit report, the SCO relied upon the Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies with 
regard to the productive hourly rate computation. To support its argument that the County's 
rate was improper, the SCO cited the following test from the Manual: 

A productive hourly rate may be computed for each job title whose labor is directly related to 
the claimed reimbursable cost. A local agency has the option of using any of the following: 

• Actual annual productive hours for each job title, 
• The local agency's average annual productive hours, or for simplicity 
• An annual average rate of 1,800* hours to compute the productive hourly rate 

* 1,800 annual productive hours include: 
• Paid Holidays 
• Vacation earned 
• Informal time off 
• Jury duty 
• Military leave taken 

Relying on this section, the SCO argued that the County's figure of 1571 productive hours was 
incorrect and that a figure of 1800 hours should have been used. However, the SCO omitted 
relevant portions of the Manual which indicate that the productive hourly rate can be calculated 
in three different ways. 

A full reading of the Manual indicates that using 1800 hours is not the only approved approach. 
The manual clearly states that the use of countywide average annual productive hours is also 
an approved method. The County calculated its average annual productive hours in full 
compliance with the Manual as issued. The County cannot and should not be penalized for 
availing itself of an approved, though not often used, option. 

To date, the SCO has not been able to cite one reference as to why the County's approach is 
improper. 

2. The County's Computation Results in a More Accurate and Consistent Productive Hourly 
Rate. 

The County submits, on average, 25 to 30 claims annually. As these claims are prepared by up 
to 20 different staff members, the process could easily fall victim to inconsistency in 
approaches, accuracy and documentation with respect to calculating a productive hourly rate. 
Recognizing this threat and wanting to create a more reliable county-wide system, the County 
embarked on the creation of a verifiable and accurate method of establishing a productive 

-6-



hourly rate through the computation of average productive hours. As a result, the County's 
methodology improves its SB90 program claiming accuracy, consistency, and documentation. 
It also facilitates the State audit process because the methodology for the County's annual 
productive hours calculation is fully documented and supported. 

In creating its average annual productive hours, the County carefully ensured that all non­
productive time was removed from the total annual hours. In addition to those items suggested 
by the SCO above, the County removed time spent in training and on breaks. Such revision 
from the manner suggested by the SCO ensures greater accuracy. The more accurate the 
computational factors, the more accurate the result. Indeed, in response to the final audit report, 
the County made further adjustments solidifying the precision of its productive hours 
computation. 

The SCO's main complaint seems to be that the County used authorized break times and 
required training times rather than actual times spent on these activities. This argument lacks 
merit. 

State law requires that workers be given two fifteen minute break periods per day. Presumably, 
County employees take these breaks. The presumption that these breaks are taken is no 
different from the presumption that paid holidays, which are specifically set forth as properly 
included in the calculation by the SCO, are also taken. Instead of making this presumption, the 
SCO would have the County employ clock-in, clock-out system for breaks to ensure that the 
break times do not actually add up to 23 or 32 minutes daily. Such an expenditure of time and 
costs is unwarranted in light of the statistically invalid difference that may be found between 
actual break time and the time required break time. 

The same argument applies with even greater force to presumption that County employees will 
undertake the necessary training required for licensure of certification. Such education is more 
likely to be pursued because of its impact on the employees' licensure or certification and, 
ultimately, their ability to be employed in their field of training. 

The use of a countywide productive hourly rate is explicitly authorized by the State Controller's 
claiming instructions. The productive hourly rate used by the County for this claim is fully 
documented and was accurately calculated by the County Controller's Office. All supporting 
documents for the calculation for countywide productive hours were provided during the state 
audit. 

Further, as shown in the letter of December 27, 2001 from the County Controller to the State 
Controller's Office, the State was notified years ago that the County was electing to change its 
state mandated claiming procedures relating to the calculation productive hourly rate. A true 
and correct copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit I and is incorporated herein by reference. 
The County reported that the switch to a countywide methodology for the calculation of average 
productive hours per position would improve state mandate claiming accuracy, consistency, 
documentation and facilitate the State audit function. Consequently, more than 50 claims were 
submitted and accepted during 2002 and 2003 using this methodology. Furthermore, the State 
Controller has accepted the County's use of countywide productive hours for state mandated 
claims as evidenced by an e-mail from Jim Spano dated February 6, 2004, a true a and correct 
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit J and is incorporated herein by reference. 

SCO's Comment 

As noted in the Summary section of this document, based on additional information submitted by the 
county in its IRC, we subsequently revised and reissued the final audit report. The unallowable salaries 
and benefits and related indirect costs decreased by $104,417, from $705,080 to $600,663 (Tab 6). 
The revisions resulted from reinstating hours previously unallowable. The reinstatement of the costs 
did not result in any revisions to the productive hourly rate computations. 

-7-



1. The County's Productive Hourly Rate Computation Complies with the SCO-lssued General 
Claiming Instructions. 

The county states that our final audit report failed to acknowledge the alternative methodologies 
available to calculate productive hourly wage rates. In the conclusion to its IRC, the county also 
states that it is being "forced to utilize the standard 1,800 hours." We agree thatthe SCO's mandated 
cost manual allows the county to calculate productive hourly wage rates using countywide average 
annual productive hours. We did not adjust the county's annual productive hours to 1,800 hours; 
therefore, the county's comments regarding that methodology are not valid. 

The county states, ''The County cannot and should not be penalized for availing itself of an 
approved, though not often used, option." The county also states, ''The County calculated its 
average annual productive hourly rates in full compliance with the Manual as issued." The county 
has not been "penalized" for using an approved methodology. We disagree that the county's 
calculations fully comply with the claiming instructions and the program's parameters and 
guidelines. Our audit report explains why the county's calculation is improper. 

In addition, the county states that it calculated productive hourly wage rates using 1,571 productive 
hours during the audit period. The county calculated productive hourly wage rates using 1,515 
productive hours for FY 1998-99, 1,515 productive hours for FY 1999-2000, and 1,571.65 
productive hours for FY 2001-01. Additionally, the productive hours for FY 1998-99andFY1999-
2000 that were calculated by the Probation Department were not countywide. Contrary to the 
county's statement, we did not adjust the county's productive hours to 1,800 hours. We determined 
that 1690.7 hours for FY 1998-99, 1696.17 hours for FY 1999-2000, and 1692.41 hours for FY 
2000-01 were allowable based on county-provided documentation (Tab 7). 

2. The County's Computation Results in a More Accurate and Consistent Productive Hourly 
Rate. 

The county's response fails to address the primary audit issues. The county presents an argument 
that "the SCO would have the County employ a clock-in, clock-out system for breaks." Our audit 
report includes no such suggestion. 

The county deducted authorized break time rather than actual break time taken. It is irrelevant 
whether the county has correctly presumed that all employees take all authorized break time. The 
county's accounting system did not consistently limit daily hours reported to 7.5 hours worked or 
otherwise reflect actual break time taken. In its response to our audit of its Child Abduction and 
Recovery Program on January 11, 2006 (Tab 4), the county stated "The County has directed all 
employees to limit the daily reporting of hours work to 7 .5 hours when preparing SB 90 
claims ... "[ emphasis added]. This does not constitute consistent break time accounting for all 
county programs (mandated and non-mandated). In addition, actual mandated program employee 
time sheets show that employees did not exclude "authorized" break time when reporting hours 
worked. Furthermore, when calculating the break time deduction for average annual productive 
hours, the county did not address instances in which employees work less than 8 hours a day and 
did not address employees who work alternate work schedules. Duplicate reimbursed hours result 
when employees charge 8 hours daily to program activities, yet the county identifies 0.5 hours daily 
as nonproductive time in its calculation of countywide average annual productive hours. Samples 
of county-provided time records supporting 8 hours charged to program activities are attached (Tab 
8). 

Regarding training hours deducted, the county should not deduct training time either that benefits 
specific departments or training common to all departments when calculating the countywide 
productive hours. The county is indirectly claiming reimbursement for ineligible training time by 
excluding training hours from the county's annual productive hours calculation. Training 

-8-



specifically related to the mandated program is eligible for reimbursement only if it is specifically 
identified in the parameters and guidelines as a reimbursable activity. In that case, the mandate­
related training should be claimed as a direct cost to the mandated program. The same applies to 
meeting hours deducted by the county. 

The SCO's claiming instructions do not identify training and authorized break time as deductions 
from total hours for calculating productive hours. The county cannot infer that the SCO accepted 
its methodology simply because the county notified the SCO of its methodology on December 27, 
2001. In addition, the county states that the SCO accepted claims that the county submitted using 
this m~thodology in 2002 and 2003. This statement is inaccurate. We audited other county 
mandated programs and reported this issue in those audit reports. The additional programs audited 
are: Open Meetings Act, July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, report issued February 26, 2004; 
Sexually Violent Predators, July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, report issued July 30, 2004; 
Absentee Ballots, July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003, report issued June 30, 2005; and Child 
Abduction and Recovery, July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002, report issued March 17, 2006. 

Furthermore, the county stated that the SCO accepted the county's methodology in an email from 
the SCO dated February 6, 2004 (Exhibit J). We disagree. While the SCO agreed with the concept 
of countywide average annual productive hours, the SCO did not concur with the specific 
methodology presented. The SCO's email states: 

The use of countywide productive hours would be acceptable to the State Controller's Office 
provided all employee classifications are included and productive hours are consistently used for all 
county programs (mandated and non-mandated). 

The SCO's Mandated Cost Manual (claiming instructions), which includes guidelines for preparing 
mandated cost claims, does not identify the time spent on training and authorized breaks as 
deductions (excludable components) from total hours when computing productive hours. However, 
if a county chooses to deduct time for training and authorized breaks in calculating countywide 
productive hours, its accounting system must separately identify the actual time associated with 
these two components. The accounting system must also separately identify training time directly 
charged to program activities. Training time directly charged to program activities may not be 
deducted when calculating productive hours. 

The countywide productive hours used by Santa Clara County were not consistently applied to all 
mandates for FY 2000-01. Furthermore, countywide productive hours used during the audit period 
include unallowable deductions for time spent on training and authorized breaks. The county 
deducted training time based on hours required by employees' bargaining unit agreement and 
continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual training hours taken. 
In addition, the county deducted authorized break time rather than actual break time taken. The 
county did not adjust for training time and break time directly charged to program activities during 
the audit period, and therefore, cannot exclude those hours from productive hours. 

SCO's Analysis- Unsupported and Ineligible Costs: 

Administration and Regulation of Batterers' Treatment Program Activities 

The county estimated five hours per month for each of the 10 officers for FY 1998-99 through FY 
1998-99 (600 hours) and 11 officers for FY 1999-2000 (660 hours) for providing resources to victims 
over the telephone. No documentation was provided to substantiate that the activity was performed and 
time was spent on such activities. The county disagreed with this finding and submitted time study 
documentation with its IRC. The SCO reviewed the information and subsequently determined that a 
15-minute time standard for each new case was allowable in a revised final audit report issued on 
October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). 

-9-



The county claimed 26 hours for FY 1998-99 and 30 hours for FY 1999-2000 for its Investigative Unit 
to perform activities related to this component. The county provided no documentation to substantiate 
the activities performed and time spent on such activities. Furthermore, the SCO auditor's interviews 
of investigative officers revealed that the Investigative Unit does not perform this function. The county 
disagreed with this finding. The finding remains unchanged. 

The county claimed 536 hours for FY 1999-2000 and 224 hours for FY 2000-01 for staff training. The 
county provided course rosters and sign-in sheets to substantiate 232 hours claimed for FY 1999-2000 
and 224 hours claimed for FY 2000-01 for training by the Probation Department's Certification Unit. 
However, Probation Department personnel stated that individuals attending the training did not perform 
activities relating to administration and regulation of the batterer's treatment program. Furthermore, 
course rosters appeared to be related to general training required by all probation staff rather than 
specific types of training identified by the program's parameters and guidelines. The county disagreed 
with this finding in its IRC. Based on the county's response, the SCO reviewed the course content 
again, and based on clarifying information, subsequently determined the costs were allowable in a 
revised final audit report issued on October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). 

The county claimed 102 hours for FY 1999-2000 and 66 hours for FY 2000-01 for meeting and 
conferring with criminal justice agencies. The supporting documentation did not identify who attended 
such meetings and did not substantiate hours claimed. The county disagreed with this finding and 
submitted additional documentation with its IRC. The SCO reviewed the documentation and 
subsequently determined that the hours were allowable in a revised final audit report issued October 
30, 2009 (Tab 5). 

Victim Notification Activities 

For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the documentation provided by the county did not support the total 
number of letters sent to notify victims regarding the requirement for the defendant's participation in a 
batterer's program, to notify victims regarding available resources, and to inform victims that 
attendance in any program does not guarantee that an abuser will not be violent. The county did not 
challenge this finding. 

For the entire audit period, the county did not support all of the hours it claimed for officers to make 
field contact with the victims. The county submitted field contact logs to support these hours; however, 
the total hours claimed did not reconcile to the hours on the field contact logs. The county disagreed 
with this finding. The finding remains unchanged. 

For the entire audit period, the county claimed time spent on preparation of letters sent to victims for 
notification of (1) violation of probation and (2) schedule hearings and/or status changes in cases. These 
activities are not reimbursable under the mandate. The county did not challenge this finding. 

For FY 2000-01, the county claimed estimated hours spent talking with victims on the telephone. No 
documentation was provided to substantiate the activities performed or the time spent on such activities. 
The county disagreed with this finding and submitted time study documentation with its IRC. The SCO 
reviewed the documentation and subsequently determined that a 15-minute time standard for every new 
case was allowable in a revised final audit report issued on October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). 

Assessing the Future Probability of the Defendant Committing Murder 

The county claimed hours that were not supported because it used a FY 1998-99 time study to support 
time spent performing the mandate activity during FY 1999-2000. The county did not perform a time 
study during FY 1999-2000. The county did perform a time study for FY 2000-01. The time study 
results showed that the amount of time spent on this activity had consistently declined from one time 
study to the next. The county stated that such reduction was due to the learning curve and efficiency of 

-10-



probation officers performing mandate-related activities. The SCO recalculated the costs for FY 1999-
2000 using the average of the FY 1998-99 and FY 2000-01 time study results (Tab 9). The county 
disagreed with this finding in its IRC. The finding remains unchanged. 

County's Response 

B. AUDIT FINDING NUMBER ONE REGARDING A LACK OF SUBSTANTIATING 
RECORDS IS INCORRECT 

1. The Victim Telephone Contacts Time Was Fully Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The audit report alleges that the time claimed of 5 hours per month, per officer for providing 
resources to victims via telephone was unsubstantiated. This allegation is erroneous 

The county provided a time study of this activity performed in June 2003 which demonstrated 
that this activity took an average of 15 minutes per case. A true and correct copy of this time 
study is attached hereto as Exhibit K and is incorporated herein by reference. Extrapolated over 
the number of cases, this time study average supported the claimed time amounts. As this 
activity has not changed appreciably over time, the June 2003 time study is a reliable indicator 
of the time spent in prior years on the same activity. 

The SCO failed to recognize that the time study substantiated the County's claims, and 
consequently, wrongfully disallowed the entire amount claimed for this activity. 

2. The Time Claimed by the Investigative Unit was Proper. 

The audit report alleges that the time spent by the Investigative Unit offers in administrative 
activities was improperly claimed, because, through interviews, the SCO became aware that the 
Investigative Unit does not perform such activities. What the SCO failed to understand and 
account for is the fact that employees differ in how they characterize their activities. For 
example, one employee may characterize a task an administrative activity, and another 
employee may characterize the same task as an one-site evaluation. The difficulty involved 
with the breaking down of a program into its component activities and classifying those into 
groups should be apparent to the SCO. All paperwork necessary to substantiate claims is open 
to human error through interpretation. In this instance, the understanding of the probation 
officers was that on-site evaluation was an administrative function. Regardless of how the 
activity may have characterized, the activity is reimbursable and, therefore, the County properly 
included in its claim. The amount should not have disallowed by the SCO. 

3. The Training Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The audit report initially alleged that there was nothing to support the link between the training 
costs and the mandated activities. The County provided the SCO with attendance rosters and 
copies of the training outline. The SCO then revised its finding to allege that no nexus was 
established between the employees who attended meetings and their involvement in the 
Domestic Violence program. However, as explained in the declaration of Rita Loncarich, the 
County only included in its claim those training costs associated with unit members performing 
activities associated with the Domestic Violence Treatment program and other officers 
requiring such domestic violence training. A true and correct copy of the declaration of Ms. 
Loncarich is attached hereto as Exhibit L, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

4. The Meeting Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The audit report further alleges that no documentation was provided to support the attendance 
of two officers at meetings with other criminal justice agencies. This allegation is incorrect. 
The County submitted meeting records to support the attendance of the officers. A true and 
correct copy of these meeting records is attached hereto as Exhibit M and is incorporated herein 
by reference. Thus the SCO wrongfully disallowed these costs. 

-11-



5. The Field Contact Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The audit report also alleges that the costs for the probation officers to make, field contact with 
victims was not supported by contact logs provided by the County. Although the logs did not 
account for all of the time claimed, the SCO and County agreed that one hour per visit was 
reasonable and thus the County was able to support 131 hours in FY 1999-99, 343 hours in FY 
1999-2000, and 435 hours in FY 2000-01 as set forth in the declaration of Julie Tong. A true 
and correct copy of the declaration of Ms. Tong is attached hereto as Exhibit N and incorporated 
herein by reference. The SCO failed to mention, let alone honor this agreement in the final 
audit report. 

The real issue lies in the time period from July 1998 to January 1999. Unfortunately, the 
documents supporting the field contacts made during this time period have been purged. The 
balance of the fiscal year yielded 111 eligible cases of 209 or 53% eligibility. Applying the 
53% eligibility ratio to the 213 cases purged would be a fair resolution and would result in an 
additional 112 cases to be claimed during that fiscal year. 

The SCO failed to recognize the logs for the February through June 1999 period, failed to adhere 
to its agreement as to claimable time and in so doing wrongfully disallowed the entire amount 
claimed for this activity. 

6. The Victim Telephone Contacts Time Was Fully Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The audit report alleged that the County provided no documentation to support the time spent 
on the telephone with victims. This is inaccurate. The County provided a time study conducted 
in June 2003 to substantiate the amount of time claimed for this activity. (See Exhibit K). 
Therefore, the SCO wrongfully disallowed the entire amount claimed for this activity. 

7. The Assessment Costs Were Properly Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The audit report alleged that the assessments of defendants in FY 1999-00 took less time than 
the County claimed. The County submitted two time studies in support of its claimed costs­
one performed in 1998-99 and another in 2000-01. The time necessary to perform reimbursable 
activities decreased from the first time study to the second. Based upon that decrease in time, 
the SCO rejected the application of the 1998-99 time study to FY 1999-00. The County 
subsequently used quarterly time logs to substantiate the time claimed, true and correct copies 
of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 0 and are incorporated herein by reference. The SCO 
failed to review the time logs in conjunction with claimed costs and allow those costs heretofore 
disallowed. 

SCO's Comment 

1. The Victim Telephone Contacts Time Was Fully Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The county submitted additional time study documentation with its IRC (Exhibit K). The SCO 
reviewed the time study and accepted the 15-minute time standard. However, applying the time 
standard to all cases in the Domestic Violence Unit during the year was rejected as unreasonable. 
Once the defendant is assigned to the Probation Department, the department sends letters notifying 
victims of available resources. Therefore, the presumption is that victims' contact with the 
department would ensue shortly after receipt of the letters. The more appropriate units to apply the 
15-minute time standard would be to new cases assigned during the year. The SCO issued a revised 
final report on October 30, 2009, allowing 324.25 hours for FY 1998-99 and 165 hours for FY 
1999-2000. The revision resulted in a $20,311 increase in allowable salaries and benefits ($13,561 
for FY 1998-99 and $6,750 for FY 1999-2000) (Tab 5). Related indirect costs totaled $20,232. 

-12-



2. The Time Claimed by the Investigative Unit was Proper. 

The finding remains unchanged. The county claimed 26 hours for FY 1998-99 and 30 hours for FY 
1999-2000 for the Probation Department's Investigative Unit to perform activities for the 
administration and regulation component of the mandate. The county claimed these hours based on 
a time study conducted in May 1999. Thirty-one officers participated in the time study. Of the 31 
officers recording time, only two indicated hours for the administrative component, totaling 2 hours 
and 15 minutes. The 2.25 hours were divided by the 48 cases in the unit for the month of May 1999, 
which generated a time standard of 0.05 hours for the function. The time standard was then 
multiplied by the total number of cases for each fiscal year to arrive at claimed hours (Tab 10). 

The primary function of the probation officers in the Investigation Unit is to write pre-sentencing 
reports for the court's consideration. We interviewed 10 officers, five of whom participated in the 
time study about their duties. All 10 officers claimed that administrative duties were not part of 
their job. The county claims that the two officers recording time for administration and regulation 
were probably assisting the deputy probation officer (DPO) or the supervising probation officer 
(SPO) in conducting on-site evaluations. The time study did not allow a description of the activity 
under each listed component. Given the oral statements of the 10 officers, we believe that the two 
officers miscoded their time. 

3. The Training Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The county claimed 536 hours for FY 1999-2000 and 224 hours for FY 2000-01 for staff training. 
The county initially provided course rosters and sign-in sheets to substantiate 232 hours in FY 
1999-2000 and 224 hours in FY 2000-01. The documentation was not clear as to how the training 
related to mandated activities. Based on the county's response in the IRC, the SCO revisited the 
issue and re-reviewed the course content of the STC domestic violence training class. The SCO 
determined that the course topics fall within the allowable training activities of the program's 
parameters and guidelines. Of the 57 probation officers receiving training, 11 were assigned to the 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program during the audit period, per the declaration of Rita 
Loncarich (Exhibit L). The remaining probation officers were assigned to General Supervision and 
Investigation, which also handles domestic violence related charges. The SCO determined that all 
documented training hours were allowable and issued a revised final audit report on October 30, 
2009 (Tab 5). The revision resulted in an increase of $18,867 in allowable salaries and benefits 
($9,491 for FY 1999-2000 and $9,376 for FY 2000-01). Related indirect costs totaled $18,283. 

4. The Meeting Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The county submitted additional documentation with its IRC (Exhibit M). The SCO reviewed 
managerial reports submitted by the county and reinstated 102 meeting hours for FY 1999-2000 
and 66 meeting hours for FY 2000-01 in the revised final report issued October 30, 2009 (Tab 5). 
The revision resulted in a $6,936 increase in allowable salaries and benefits ($4,173 for FY 
1999-2000 and $2,763 for FY 2000-01). Related indirect costs totaled $6,757. 

5. The Field Contact Costs Were Properly Claimed and Supported. 

The finding remains unchanged. Contrary to what the county alleges, the SCO allowed one hour 
per field contact case supported with field contact logs, which totaled 131 hours for FY 1998-99, 
343 hours for FY 1999-2000, and 435 hours for FY 2000-01. This amount is what the declaration 
of Ms. Tong validates. The SCO determined that 909 cases were allowable for the audit period, 
which resulted in allowable costs totaling $37,719 in salaries and benefits and $36,588 in related 
indirect costs (Tab 11). 

-13-



The issue here, as identified by the county, primarily pertains to FY 1998-99. From January through 
June 1999, the auditor validated 111 of the 240 cases reviewed. These 111 cases were allowed for 
reimbursement. The files were purged for the first half of the fiscal year, July through December. 
From the county's summary schedule for that period, 182 cases were listed for that time period. 
The auditor tested 72 cases (approximately 40%) and traced these cases to the county's system to 
review the field officers' field visit log comments. Out of 72 cases tested, only 8 cases were 
validated. This represents a pass rate of 11 %, which was applied to the remaining 182 cases to yield 
an additional 20 cases (Tab 11). This methodology is a more valid approach to approximate valid 
purged cases than the one proposed by the county. 

6. The Victim Telephone Contacts Time Was Fully Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The county submitted additional time study documentation with its IRC (Exhibit K). The SCO 
reviewed the time study and accepted the 15-minute time standard. The SCO applied the hours to 
641 new cases in the Domestic Violence Unit, resulting in 160.25 allowable hours for victim 
telephone contacts. The SCO issued a revised final audit report on October 30, 2009, increasing 
allowable salaries and benefits by $6,708 for FY 2000-01(Tab5). The related indirect costs totaled 
$6,323. 

7. The Assessment Costs Were Properly Supported by a Valid Time Study. 

The finding remains unchanged. The county used FY 1998-99 time study to support time 
performing this activity during FY 1999-2000 (4.68 hours per case). The county did not conduct a 
time study for FY 1999-2000; however, the county did conduct a time study for FY 2000-01 (1.59 
hours per case). The time study results showed that the amount of time spent on this activity had 
consistently declined from one time study to the next. The county stated that such a reduction was 
due to the learning curve and the efficiency of probation officers performing the assessment. The 
SCO trend analysis revealed that the average of the FY 1998-99 and the FY 2000-01 time study 
result should more closely approximate actual time for FY 1999-2000 (3.14 hours per case) rather 
than the FY 1998-99 time study results claimed by the county (Tab 9). The 2003 quarterly time 
logs submitted by the county further bolster the SCO's position. The average time to assess 
defendants continued to decline. The average time for 2003 was 1.47 hours per case. 

III. OVERSTATED INDIRECT COSTS 

The county claimed indirect costs using overstated indirect cost rates. The county revised its 
countywide cost allocation plan but did not apply the revised amounts used when computing the indirect 
cost rate, resulting in an overstated indirect costs rate. The auditor recomputed the indirect costs by 
multiplying the allowable salaries and benefits costs to the revised indirect costs rates. 

We recalculated the overstated indirect costs based on the revised amounts identified in Finding 1. 
Consequently, overstated indirect costs increased by $3,536 from $41,345 to $44,881(Tab6). 

IV. UNREPORTED REIMBURSEMENTS 

The county did not report offsetting reimbursements for FY 1998-99 totaling $2,250. The county agreed 
with this finding. 

-14-



V. CONCLUSION 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by Santa Clara County 
for costs of the legislatively mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services program (Chapter 183, 
Statutes of 1992) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. 

The county claimed $2,027,291 ($2,028,033 less a $742 penalty for filing a late claim) for the mandated 
program. Our audit found that $1,379,497 is allowable and $647,794 is unallowable. The costs are 
unallowable primarily because the county claimed unsupported and ineligible costs. 

The county over-claimed salaries and benefits by $302,568 for the audit period. The claimed costs 
consist of three components: (1) administration and regulation of batterer's treatment programs, 
(2) victim notification, and (3) assessment of the future probability of the defendant committing murder. 
The related indirect cost is $298,095. The reasons for the overstatement are as follows: 

• The county overstated its productive hourly rates for its probation officers. For FY 1998-99 and 
FY 1999-2000, the productive hours used to calculate the rate excluded hours that should have been 
considered productive (e.g. training, authorized breaks, staff meetings, and sick leave earned in 
excess of sick leave taken). For 2000-01, the county used countywide productive hours that 
excluded hours that should have been considered productive (e.g., required training and authorized 
breaks). These deductions significantly understated the Probation Department's productive hours, 
resulting in an overstatement of the claimed productive hourly rates. 

• The county overstated the hours of providing resources to victims via telephone contact by 1,270.5 
hours for the audit period. The time study standard of 15 minutes applied to new cases in the unit 
only substantiated 649.50 hours, instead of the 1,920 hours claimed. 

• The county overstated the hours for its Investigative Unit to perform the Administration and 
Regulation component by 56 hours in FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-00. The county's time study was 
inadequate. Moreover, the SCO auditor's interviews with investigative officers revealed that the 
Investigative Unit does not perform this function. 

• The county overstated training hours by 304 hours in FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01. The 
overstated hours were not supported by course rosters or sign-in sheets. Supporting documentation 
substantiated 456 hours, instead of the 760 hours claimed. 

• The county did not support the total number of letters sent to notify victims regarding the 
requirement for defendant's participation in a batterer's program. The county does not contest 
unsupported hours of 232 claimed in FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-00. 

• The county claimed 1,325 hours for all audited years for unallowable activities of preparation of 
letters sent to victims for (1) notification of violation of parole, and (2) scheduled hearings and/or 
status changes in cases. The county does not contest this finding. 

• The county overstated field contact hours by 408 hours for the audit period. The overstated hours 
were primarily found in FY 1998-99, when the county purged one-half of its cases from the files. 

• The county overstated assessment activity by 978 hours and victims' resources activity by 52 hours. 
The overstated hours were in FY 1999-2000. The county used a time study from the previous fiscal 
year to support its claim. The SCO averaged the two time studies conducted in FY 1998-2000 and 
FY 2000-01 to determine the allowable hours for FY 1999-2000. 

In addition, the county overstated indirect cost by $44,881 and did not report $2,250 in offsetting 
reimbursements. 

-15-



The Commission should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 1998-99 claim by 
$188,471; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 1999-2000 claim by $343,269; and (3) the 
SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 2000-01 claim by $116,054. 

VI. CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and correct 
of my knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based upon 
information and belief. 

Executed on July 3, 2015, at Sacramento, California, by: 

r Spano, Chief Y =-ted Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

-16-



Tab3 



7. Direct Costs 

A. Direct Labor - Determine a Productive Hourly Rate 

A productive hourly rate may be computed for each job title whose labor is directly related to the 
claimed reimbursable cost. A local agency has the option of using any of the following: 

• Actual annual productive hours for each job title 
• The local agency's average annual productive hours or, for simplicity, 
• An annual average of 1,800 *hours to compute the productive hourly rate. 

If actual annual productive hours are chosen, show the factors affecting total hours worked. 

The following method is used to convert a biweekly salary to an equivalent productive hourly rate 
for a 40 hour week. · 

(Biweekly Salary x 26)/1,800 *=Equivalent Productive Hourly Rate 

If for example, the salary for a particular job title was $935.00 biweekly, the equivalent 
productive hourly rate would be: 

($935 x 26)/ 1,800 * = $13 .51 Equivalent Productive Hourly Rate 

The same methodology may be used to convert weekly, monthly, or other salary periods: 

• Convert the salary to an annual rate. 
• Divide by the allowable annual productive hours for that position . 

. • 1,800 annual productive hours include: 

• Paid holidays 

• Vacation earned 
• Sick leave taken 
• Informal time off 

• Jury duty 
• Military leave taken 

B. Calculating an Average Productive Hourly Rate 

In those instances where the claiming instructions suggest that a unit cost be developed for use as 
a basis of claiming costs mandated by the State, the direct labor component of the unit cost should 
be expressed as an average productive hourly rate and can be determined as follows: 

Example: Average Productive hourly Rate Computation 

Employee A 
Employee B 
EmployeeC 
Total 

Average Time 
1.25 hrs 
0.75 hrs 
3.50 hrs 
5.50 hrs 

Productive Hourly 
Rate 

$6.00 
4.50 

10.00 

Average Productive hourly Rate is $45.88/5.50 hrs.;;:: $8.34 

Total Cost by 
Employee 

$7.50 
3.38 

35.00 
$45.88 



Tab4 



- County of Santa Clara 
rirlillll~ ,\gency. 
Controller-Trt~asttror l>cp8rtmen1 
toun1~· uovcnm ient 0:11«:i 
iO Wesi Hedding Sll'eel F.;is1 Wltlg. 2nd f'lobt 
S;J;Ll<r.;1'.'. C:-i!lifpii11<ri&; J llH7Q5 . 
t49;'\l :;!(lQ.521)0 ·F.'\.\(.!~00).~ 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Sllmmary 

January 11,2006 

JimL .. $~ 
Chief. Cotnplimce Audits Bureau. .. 
State Controller's Office, Division of audits, 
Pc)st Office Bo~· '428S:O. . 
S~tQ, Cf\ 94250..5874 

:QavidG. Elledge . {) , 1J J ~,II. J? -­
Contr0lli:r.-.Tn:asuret ~FJ. ~ 

SB90 Mandate-Chiid. Abduction and'·Rewvery ~ -
Dr.llt audit report 

Thank you for the audit- report on the SB90 State Mandated Costs claim of the Child 
Abd.uctfon and Recovery Program. We agree to all the findings mentiOned. in the report 
except as annotar.etFbelow. We .request your reeonsideration of 1h<: disputed $udit 
findings in light of out reply and request the Slllle Omtroller's 0~ to rework.-~. 
numbers in the repcirt; ~Y.-

FINDING 1~ Overstated~; ~efit. and r'lated indirect eost 

Respome·to cakulation ofCountywide Productive-hom- rate. 

The State Cd~ller's dtafl audit. report pertaining to ~ Co\lnt)'1s SB 9.0 Child 
Abduelien and Recovery Program $.ltcs: -

Aydit: Jn r:{ll.culating the countywii/J·~ ht>W't the coun{Y tncluded:-una/loWQble 
· deductions for lroining and authorized ·Meak. ttme:. '11ti. count; deduct8d utiltJtde4 
11.'.ainitif time based on hours required by.Uipl.oyee·~$ bw.gainit;g.imit" agreemtllts a111l!or 
contmiiing e~ation r.equiremenlS f<>t lice~f/certifictiiioii, rather than a~ tr:t!llling 
hollfs tifjen4ed. 

Rmonse: we· w~ldd like to point Q\lt.an..aooma:ly in the above-argument The fim pan 
of tht paragraph mentions that .fhe train~ . and autb~d break time arc bO,th· 
unallmv@le whereas the second part of the pllnlgraph ·states that· the Co\lllfy deducted 
training time pertaining to required Jjcensurelcertificatimi raiher than actual ·training. 
hourS; TheretOre. the State h~ dete!mined i1iat the eic,~. -Qf ~ time from 

Boarrf·ofSUpcr:vlsoss: ~ F. Cage. Sktoc-4 r\l\ara<;lo, Pele Mdllgh, .tunes T. ~ •. JI',. Uz lillis$ 
COi.im)' EXoc.Utl\~: ~., M.!lt&>,.Jt.. . . . . . . .g\. -



protllicti¥e hours is approj>rlate ~d. allowable,-:as.: loitg as the exclusion is documented based on actual training homs- received. The connne.ttts p:roCeed· further. to state that thtr County de(lµcred aut@rli~d break time. rather th8n actµal break time taken. Therefore, as· with trainiµg time,.-~- State~--~-1hat the ~~ctusion of acw.a1 ~reak-time .from the wculation.ofprodUCtive h<:>Qfs js aii~WJ!~- . . 

ne i~SUe therefore .hoiis down. to the State. a;tidit . acceptance of. the c~~ .prQdtl(iti~ hours as ~ valid policy so long as ~ the.1Wning ·hours and break time are.· -~ tll'l ~.We pr®eed to answer these-.two sp~cpo.in~ .as below:. · · 
1'.nfinmg Tune 

The County first implemented the countywi!ie ~~latfun of productive hours in FY 2000-01. Clainl,s filed tbr tbi$. c.fiscal year were. based on calculations lhat included training. time received · }:>y -empJOyees as .reported by County departm~ts. b~ on· collective bar_gaining agreements or l'.O.s.tets ·related to actual training sessions that were· conducted. For all StibSequent fiscal y~~ the County has modified the aut-Om.ated · payroll system to Cfq)ture actual.hours.of.~g by in.diVi4uaf ~lOyee for.all County· departm~nts. Sub$equent. actual training tlmeJiours r~ .in: f.heJater years dO clearly indicate and substaritiate that-there is not mucll·.of a variation ~een the ~ta based on coJieetive bargainirig agreem~ ~ ~tual ~rde~fi>y',a:new system. · We brought tjiis to the notice of the State aullltOI'S during dis®.sf;i.on;. We· therefore sliggest that the training holU'S ~chu;l~<l fu ·the calculation of C9untywide Productive. hour policy be accepted by the audit-~· this audit pc>irtt dropped. · · 

Regarding the ·second· issue on tra~·time of the-~dit points abOve-

"the deducted trainff!K lwurs benejit. specific departments' employee class_ifictitio.ns rather than the employee cla$si}katio.l!l.&:of a/{departments, 

We would :lik~·to point out that the COunfywide. }>rod'1ctive hour policy as allowed hy the claiming: instructions is· not department specific= but ·<;o-imzy ~if~ and as such. the, Calculation will have to be ·based on ~plpyee specifieatif>ns of.all departments onJy,and. not based on the. ·specific departme11,~ thetefu.re. :we reiterate that our eountywide productive hour-poliey satisfies the $ate CC'i~~ cl~ng instructions and we reque$t · -the audit to drop this point. · · 

Breakrnne 

Break: time was similarly calculated, based: ~-requite.menu· .of collectiw bargaitf.ing =· :. ·agreements and Stat-e law. The iSsile now raised bY"the audit is tecor-diiig: -c)factual break( · . ·time· and.this jssue was amply_dealt by us iii-0m ·¢arlier respq~.s. to S~-A\ldit repOrts on other SB90 programs. We brlotly ~.-Our. _position as: below: · · -
While O\ll' auto.mat-eel- _payroll !!ystem- ~ fiCCQmtn~te a change, . we believe the ad~tional time and cost of teC61::d~g suoll ·infQIIUatjo;n WQuld ~ceecitt:he value of the informaiion :obtained, since :U,.can·;teadily be detetinined by simpliH::alpulation. This · oonclusion is oCmsisten.f witlfOMn _A.,.37 cost allooati-Oh _principles,. which limit tfie"Cffort 

2 



expected of state aµ.d local go\ie.J;.i'iments to cafoufute indirect costs when such cO:s:ts are " ... not readily assignable ••• without effort disproportionate to the results achieved." II?. the ~ of daily bre.ak-time required by both.State law and collective bargaining agreements, the ~tding of .actual break-time talc.en twice daily by more than 15,000 employees during 25() wo.tkdays per year wotild not result in the determination of a materially different amount of actual time taken thati could be.readily cal~\llatedjl"l'Sual\t to the 30. minute daily standard specified by i;he colleCtive bargaining agreements. Furtl1er. because the County has directed all ~oyees to limit the daily reporting ·of hours Wo~ked to 7.5 hours when preparing SB 90 clallm; the: effect of not allo.wing the County· to exclude one:-half hour per day break-time from 1Jie productive hour calculation would be to increase the hours. ~barged to SB 90 claitns by the same one-half hour per day for all claims involving full-day charges. This may· result in extra work wi.thout any commensurate advantages or savings in costs claimed. · 

According to our study and examination of the State Contr.ollet: chtlming mstructions, the time spent on training, ~u#ioriud breaks~ etc., all of which are ~ and. form part of the total available ho~ SOO.uld be exclud~ f9f. the calculation of productive hours to get an acctirate oountyWide productive hours. as explained to the State Controller audit staff in severai m~tings. We produced the necessary documents .in support of our calculation of the countywide productive hotirly r.ate. to the .State audit staff. We believe that the State Controller's SB 90 Claiming instlilct:ions, explicitly appr-ove the usag~ of the same by show.ing examples of excl~able times one.9fw.hich is· iilfonnal time off. 

Further, before ibe introduction of countywide prod~tive ho'1f pqlicy in the County of Santa. Clara in our letter of ))(lcember 27, 2001, we,mformed the State Controllei: that the County was electingto cluµtge its SB 90 clajming pt<>cedures.related to the calculation of productive hourly rates. The County· reported t'bat the switch to a countywide . methodology for the calculation of average countywide productive hours: per position would improve SB 90- cl:allµing accuracy; ronsistency, and documentation and facilitates the State audit function. Consequently, several clajms have been.submitted and ~ted during "the past years using ~ couµtywide- n:rethodology. We advised state audit staff and provided a copy of the County,s letter dated Decembt,r 27~ 2001 and explained our understanding of the SB. 90 instructions pertaining to the caleulaiion of productive hours. 
During the audit of this .ctmm, State auditors were unable to provide any written .State pr~es, regulations or other legal mitht>,rity to refute.out :.fu.tetpretation of Section 7 of the State Controller's. SB 90 Claiming ~ons- fO;r Citres~ Counties and Special Districts. 

. 

Lastly, all claiming departments ~ .advised of the5e procedures and the County ControJler~'s Office is responsible for ~ annual calcuktion of County-wide productive hours .and has done so for the past four fiscal years, The•· procedures are 8Iready a part of the County ConttOllet~s accounting. policies. and.have· been: used on ajl SB 90 claims sin0e FY 2000-01.. ' 



We reiterate that the State guidelines do permit the deduction of training.and authorized 
breaks for calculation of pro®ctive hours. the State Manual ·states that •Informal time 
off' as one item to be co_nsidere(f for calC\ilati9D. of local agency's av:erage annual 
productive hours. We statethatthis item includes the authorized break time also. 

Regarding actual training hours as .against the .. certification reqµired training time",. our 
payroll accounting system identifies all the actual training time spent by all staff 

· members of the county in the biweekly payrtJll proced~ by Separate cost co4es. We do 
not include any training time directly charged. to pro~ again in ~culatfug· ~e 
produ~ve ·houtS tg ensure avoiding .dollble reooV..ery'of com. 

Furth~. we have tiled an Incorrect R."¢ductioi) Claim with the Commission on State­
Mandates on this issue and the claim ~ yetto be h~d. 

We therefore request you to reconsider your views on the usage of countywide 
productive hourly rate polivY ~rework the numbers in the .report to reflect the correct· 
costs allowed. . 

FINDING 2 - Unallowable salary, benefit; and related indirect cost 

Resp~nse to the disallowance of certain ~mployees 

The State Controller's draft audit report pertaining to the County's SB 90 Child 
Abduction and Recovery Prograin stated the f-Ollowing with the county response 
following each paragraph: · 

Audit: The -c:o.unty did not provide time logs to support hours claimed for certain 
employees. The. salary and benefit costs for one of these emp/Qyees, a legal Clerk, were 
also inclu4e<f in the cor.mty-'s indirect cost. pool. For the remaining employees, the time 
logs provk/ltd·did noisupport mand«le-related hours cla.imed The county was Uf1aMe or 
"tmwilling tfJ reconcile claimed hours to emp/Qyee time logs. 

Resoonse; Employees without time logs· worked full-time on mandated programs;._ and 
payroll documen1atian should be used to substantiiit~ the hours·. claimed. Thel.¢gal Clerk 
referenced worked full-time on m~ted programs ;md W~ <:arrectly counted as direct, 
but inadvertently alSo ·included in the, indfr.ed.pool, .Her tjme should be include<l as dire.ct 
and the indirect :pOOl adjusted accordingly; We agree to this adjustment. 

For ~me employees where tjtne log material was not oon:sidered. adequate to support the 
claimed hours, we assert that the claiined boms are substantially con-ect. But the 
documentation was incomplete and did not help corroboration. In order to .substantiate 
the ctallned coSts and support onr assertion we conducted and presented a current tinle­
stud.y. The result$ support the claimed hours. We have furnished the. time study 
docJJIDents to the ·audit staff.· We djd not receive a response. 

Audit: We calculated allowable employee hours h~ed Qn 1114nd0te--telated ho~s 
supported by employee time logs_ .Subsequently, the county submitted a time s/f!.t/y l1l!d 
request ea that we instead reiy on the time study a8 supporting <heumenlation for ail 

4 



salary and benefit costs claimed We conclUtied that the time study is not competent evide.nce to replace contemporaneous time logs. Howev~r. we reviewed the time study to 
determine whether the time slwiy s'upports salary and benefit costs claimed for employees 
wlw did not h-ave con1emporaneolis time logs; 

We .concluded that the coun(y 's time study-does not adeq~lysupport salary and benefit 
cost claims for the following reaso'ns. · 

• The county did noi identifY how the lime perioo ;rtudi~ was repr¢•at.i'V¢ of th~ 
fe.<:41 year. 

' The couiJry. did not summarize the time study. results an4 show how the county 
could project the results to the approximat.e actutil costs for the audit period 

• Th.e Child Abduction and Recovery Program mandated aciivities require a 
varying /~el of effort; therefore, iJ time sm<iy i.s not appn:;priate to document 
mandate-related ti;,ie. 

Resoonse: 

We do. i:irit concur with _any :of the reasons for d.isallowance and we explain our re~nse as below: 

)>. The time-study plan and proposal submitted annotated that the· time period studied 
was a representative· subset of a :full fiscai yei:u' and .that no substantial staffing or 
workload changes QCCutte.d since the audited yeat:S . 

.> The results were ~zed for the p~oq .of- the time-study., and could be 
extrapolated for the audit years without diftic.Wty. · > The Child Abduction and Recovery Program doe.s not reqtiire a v.arying level of 
effort as was $~ by the audit Its workload and staffirtg. have remained 
essentially constant tlir-oU,ghout. 

We therefore request you: to reconSider your vie\Vs on. the usage of the time-study and 
accept the same and rework the numbers in the report to reflect the correct costs allowed. 



Tabs 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
Revised Audit Report 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT 
SERVICES PROGRAM 

Chapter 183, Statutes of 1992 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

October 2009 



Liz Kniss, President 
Board of Supervisors 
Santa Clara County 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, CA 95110-1705 

Dear Ms. Kniss: 

JOHN CHIANG 
illa:lif.oruia: ~ta:h~ ill.outr.olfar 

October 30, 2009 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims filed by Santa Clara County for costs of the legislatively mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program (Chapter 183, Statutes of 1992) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. This revised report supersedes our previous report issued February 26, 2004. We revised the final report to increase allowable costs by $100,881 as a result of documentation the county included in an Incorrect Reduction Claim filed with the Commission on State Mandates. 

The county claimed $2,027,291 ($2,028,033 less a $742 penalty for filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $1,379,497 is allowable and $647,794 is unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the county claimed unsupported and ineligible costs. The State paid the county $1,278,616. Allowable costs exceed the amount paid by $100,881. 

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at (916) 323-5849. 

Sincerely, 

Original signed by 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 

JVB/sk:vb 



Liz Kniss, President 

cc: John S. Guthrie, Director of Finance 
Santa Clara County 

Ram Venkatesan, SB 90 Coordinator 
Santa Clara County 

Vinod Sharma, Controller-Treasurer 
Santa Clara County 

Todd Jerue, Program Budget Manager 
Corrections and General Government 
Department of Finance 

-2- October 30, 2009 



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Contents 

Revised Audit Report 

Summary............................................................................................................................ 1 

Background........................................................................................................................ 1 

Objective, Scope, and Methodology................................................................................. 2 

Conclusion . . . . .... ... . . ................................................ ................ ..................... .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 2 

Views of Responsible Official . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ........ ... . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... 2 

Restricted Use . . . . . .. ................ .......... ................... .. ............... .. . . ........ .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 3 

Revised Schedule I-Summary of Program Costs ............................................................. 4 

Revised Findings and Recommendations .......................................................................... .. 6 

Attachment-County's Response to Draft Audit Report 



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Revised Audit Report 
Summary 

Background 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) has completed an audit of the claims 
filed by Santa Clara County for costs of the legislatively mandated 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program (Chapter 183, Statutes 
of 1992) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. 

The county claimed $2,027,291 ($2,028,033 less a $742 penalty for 
filing a late claim) for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that 
$1,379,497 is allowable and $647,794 is unallowable. The costs are 
unallowable because the county claimed unsupported and ineligible 
costs. The State paid the county $1,278,616. Allowable costs exceed the 
amount paid by $100,881. 

Penal Code sections 273.5, 1000.93 through 1000.95, and 1203.097 
(repealed, added, or amended by Chapters 183 and 184, Statutes of 1992; 
Chapter 28, Statutes of 1994; and Chapter 641, Statutes of 1995) provide 
that if an accused is convicted of a domestic violence crime and granted 
probation as part of sentencing, the defendant is required to successfully 
complete a barterer's treatment program as a condition of probation. 

The Commission on State Mandates (CSM) determined that probation is 
a penalty for conviction of a crime. The successful completion of 
probation is required before the unconditional release of the defendant. If 
the defendant fails to successfully complete a barterer's treatment 
program, the legislation subjects the defendant to further sentencing and 
incarceration. 

Since the Legislature changed the penalty for domestic violence crimes 
by changing the requirements for probation, the CSM determined that the 
"crimes and infractions" disclaimer in Government Code section 17556, 
subdivision (g), applies. The CSM concluded that subdivision (g) applies 
to those activities required by the legislation that are directly related to 
the enforcement of the statute, which changed the penalty for a crime. 

On April 23, 1998, the CSM determined that Chapters 183 and 184, 
Statutes of 1992; Chapter 28, Statutes of 1994; and Chapter 641, Statutes 
of 1995; imposed a state mandate reimbursable under Government Code 
section 17561. 

The program's parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 
define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and 
guidelines on November 30, 1998. In compliance with Government Code 
section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions to assist local 
agencies and school districts in claiming mandated program reimbursable 
costs. 

-1-



Santa Clara County 

Objective, Scope, 
and Methodology 

Conclusion 

Views of 
Responsible 
Official 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 
increased costs resulting from the Domestic Violence Treatment Services 
Program for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. 

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the county's 
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. 

We limited our review of the county's internal controls to gaining an 
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 
Revised Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Revised 
Findings and Recommendations section of this report. 

For the audit period, Santa Clara County claimed $2,027,291 
($2,028,033 less a $742 penalty for filing a late claim) for costs of the 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program. Our audit disclosed that 
$1,379,497 is allowable and $647,794 is unallowable. 

The State paid the county $1,278,616. Our audit disclosed that 
$1,379,497 is allowable. The State will pay allowable costs claimed that 
exceed the amount paid, totaling $100,881, contingent upon available 
appropriations. 

We issued a final report on February 26, 2004. The county disagreed 
with Finding 1 and agreed with the remaining findings. The county's 
response is included as an attachment to this audit report. 

Subsequent to the issuance of the final audit report, the county filed an 
Incorrect Reduction Claim (07-9628i01-I-01) with the CSM. Based on 
documentation submitted with the IRC, we revised Finding 1, increasing 
allowable costs by $100,881 ($52,822 in salaries and benefits and 
$48,059 in related indirect costs). On July 30, 2009, we informed Ram 
Venkatesan, SB 90 Coordinator, of the revisions and the reissuance of 
the final audit report. He replied via e-mail on September 1, 2009, and 
stated that the county declines to comment on the revised findings. 

-2-



Santa Clara County 

Restricted Use 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

This report is solely for the information and use of Santa Clara County, 
the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to 
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of this report, which 
is a matter of public record. 

Original signed by 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 

October 30, 2009 

-3-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Revised Schedule 1-
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustments Reference 1 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999 

Direct costs: 
Salaries $ 266,062 $ 197,037 $ (69,025) Finding 1 
Benefits 83,524 61,850 (21,674} Finding 1 

Total direct costs 349,586 258,887 (90,699) 
Indirect costs 3482429 252,907 (95,522} Findings 1,2 
Total direct and indirect costs 698,015 511,794 (186,221) 
Less other reimbursements (2,250} {2,250} Finding 3 
Total program costs $ 698,015 509,544 $ p88,4712 
Less amount paid by the State (482,732} 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 26,812 
July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 
Direct costs: 
Salaries $ 329,603 $ 203,573 $ (126,030) Finding 1 Benefits 71,246 44,950 {26,296} Finding 1 

Total direct costs 400,849 248,523 (152,326) 
Indirect costs 398,858 207,915 (190,943} Findings 1,2 
Total direct and indirect costs 799,707 456,438 (343,269) Less other reimbursements p,0002 p,0002 
Subtotal 796,707 453,438 (343,269) Less late claim penalty {742} (742) 
Total program costs $ 795,965 452,696 $ ~343,2692 
Less amount paid by the State (4152217} 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 37,479 
July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 
Direct costs: 
Salaries $ 225,786 $ 177,071 $ (48,715) Finding 1 Benefits 50,155 39,327 (10,828} Finding 1 

Total direct costs 275,941 216,398 (59,543) Indirect costs 260,120 203,609 (56,511} Findings 1,2 
Total direct and indirect costs 536,061 420,007 (116,054) Less other reimbursements (2,750) (2,750} 
Total program costs $ 533,311 417,257 $ ~116z0542 Less amount paid by the State (380,667) 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 36,590 

-4-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Schedule 1 (continued) 

Cost Elements 

Summary: July l, 1998, through June 30, 2001 
Direct costs: 
Salaries 
Benefits 

Total direct costs 
Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 
Less other reimbursements 

Subtotal 
Less late claim penalty 

Total program costs 
Less amount paid by the State 

Actual Costs 
Claimed 

$ 821,451 
204,925 

1,026,376 
1,007,407 

2,033,783 
(5,750) 

2,028,033 
(742) 

$ 2,027,291 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

1 See the Revised Findings and Recommendations section. 

-5-

$ 

$ 

Allowable 
per Audit 

577,681 
146,127 

723,808 
664,431 

1,388,239 
(8,000} 

1,380,239 
{7422 

1,379,497 
(1,278,616} 

100,881 

Audit 
Adjustments Reference 1 

$ (243,770) 
{58,798} 

(302,568) 
{342,976} 

(645,544) 
(2,250} 

(647,794) 

$ (647,794} 



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Revised Findings and Recommendations 
FINDING 1-
Unsupported 
salaries, benefits, 
and related 
indirect costs 

The county overclaimed salaries and benefits by $302,568 for the period 
of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. The claimed costs consist of 
three components: administration and regulation of batterer's treatment 
programs, victim notification, and assessment of future probability of 
defendant committing murder. The related indirect cost is $298,095. 

The county overstated its productive hourly rates for its probation 
officers. For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the productive hours used 
to calculate the rate excluded hours that should have been considered 
productive (e.g., training, authorized breaks, staff meetings, and sick 
leave earned in excess of sick leave taken). For FY 2000-01, the county 
used countywide productive hours that excluded hours that should have 
been considered productive (e.g., required training and authorized 
breaks). These deductions significantly understated the Probation 
Department's productive hours, resulting in an overstatement of the 
productive hourly rate. 

In addition, the county claimed certain costs that were unsupported or 
ineligible due to the following reasons. 

1. For administration and regulation of batterer's treatment programs, 
the county claimed salaries and benefits totaling $90,949 ($25,841 
for FY 1998-99, $56,665 for FY 1999-2000, and $8,443 for 
FY 2000-01) that were unsupported. This adjustment is net of 
$46,114 in salaries and benefits allowed in this revised final report. 
We revised the adjustment for the following reasons: 

• The county estimated five hours per month for each of the ten 
officers for FY 1998-99 (600 hours) and 11 officers for 
FY 1999-2000 (660 hours) for providing resources over the 
telephone to victims. The county provided no documentation to 
substantiate the activities performed and time spent on such 
activities. 

Subsequently, the county conducted a time study in June 2003 to 
document the time spent providing resources to victims. The time 
study showed the average time per case was 15 minutes. After 
reviewing the time study, we accepted the 15 minute time 
standard. However, applying the time standard to all cases in the 
domestic violence unit during the year was rejected as 
unreasonable. Once the defendant is assigned to the probation 
department, the department sends letters notifying victims of 
available resources. Therefore, the presumption is that victims 
contact with the department would ensue shortly after the receipt 
of the letters. The more appropriate units to apply the 15 minute 
time standard would be to new cases assigned during the year. In 
this revised report, we allowed 324.25 hours for FY 1998-99 and 
165 hours for FY 1999-2000, resulting in a $20,311 increase in 
salaries and benefits. 

-6-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

• The county claimed 26 hours for FY 1998-99 and 30 hours for 
FY 1999-2000 for its investigative unit to perform activities for 
the administration and regulation component. The county 
provided no documentation to substantiate the activities 
performed and time spent on such activities. Furthermore, the 
SCO auditor's interviews of the investigative officers revealed 
this is not a function that this unit performs. 

• The county claimed 536 hours for FY 1999-2000 and 224 hours 
for FY 2000-01 for staff training. The county provided course 
rosters and sign-in sheets to substantiate 232 hours claimed in 
FY 1999-2000 and 224 hours claimed in FY 2000-01 for training 
by the Probation Department's Certification Unit. Based on our 
discussion with Probation Department personnel, we initially 
determined that many of the individuals attending training did not 
perform activities related to the administration and regulation of 
the batterers' treatment program. 

This revised report increased allowable salaries and benefits by 
$18,867. Even though only 11 individuals attending the training 
were assigned to the domestic violence unit, we allowed all 
supported hours, since probation officers assigned to general 
supervision and investigation handle domestic violence related 
charges. 

• The county claimed 102 hours for FY 1999-2000 and 66 hours for 
FY 2000-01 for meeting and conferring with criminal justice 
agencies. County personnel stated that a different unit within the 
Probation Department claimed the additional hours and provided 
a memorandum that was written by the department's supervisor, 
which included the number of hours and stated that department 
staff were at meetings. However, this documentation did not 
identify who attended such meeting. 

This revised report increased allowable salaries and benefits by 
$6,936. The Management Information Reports submitted with the 
county's Incorrect Reduction Claim substantiated the claimed 
meeting hours. 

2. For victim notification, the county claimed salaries and benefits 
totaling $136,569 ($52,285 for FY 1998-99, $36,227 for 
FY 1999-2000, and $48,057 for FY 2000-01) that were unsupported 
or ineligible. This adjustment is net of $6, 708 in salaries and benefits 
allowed in this revised report. We revised the adjustment for the 
following reasons: 

• For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the documentation provided 
by the county did not support the total number of letters sent to 
notify victims regarding the requirement for the defendant's 
participation in a batterer's program, to notify victims regarding 
available victim resources, and to inform victims that attendance 
in any program does not guarantee that an abuser will not be 
violent. 

-7-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

• For the entire audit period, the county did not support all of the 
hours it claimed for the officers to make field contact with the 
victims. The county submitted field contact logs to support these 
hours; however, the total hours claimed did not reconcile to the 
hours on the field contact logs. 

• For the entire audit period, the county claimed time spent on 
preparation of letters sent to victims for notification of 
(1) violation of probation and (2) scheduled hearings and or status 
changes in cases. These activities are not reimbursable under the 
mandate. (The county duplicated the number of letters sent to 
victims advising them of scheduled hearings.) 

• For FY 2000-01, the county claimed estimated hours spent 
speaking with victims on the telephone. The county provided no 
documentation to substantiate the activities performed or the time 
spent on such activities. 

This revised report increased allowable salaries and benefits by 
$6,708, consisting of 160.25 hours. We allowed the time study 
standard of 15 minutes for 641 new cases. 

3. For assessment of future probability of defendant committing 
murder, the county claimed salaries and benefits totaling $75,050 
($12,573 for FY 1998-99, $59,434 for FY 1999-2000, and $3,043 for 
FY 2000-01) that were unsupported because the county used a FY 
1998-99 time study to support time spent performing the mandate 
activity during FY 1999-2000. The county did not perform a time 
study during FY 1999-2000; however, it did perform a time study for 
FY 2000-01. The time study results showed that the amount of time 
spent on this activity had consistently declined from one time study 
to the next. The county stated that such reduction was due to the 
learning curve and efficiency of probation officers performing the 
mandate-related activities. The SCO analysis revealed that the 
average of the FY 1998-99 and FY 2000-01 time study results should 
more closely approximate actual costs for FY 1999-2000 rather than 
FY 1998-99 time study results claimed by the county. 

A summary of the audit adjustments to the salaries, benefits, and related 
indirect costs is as follows: 

Fiscal Year 
1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 Total 

Salaries $ (69,025) $(126,030) $ (48,715) $(243,770) 
Benefits (21,674) (26,296) (102828) (58,798) 
Total salaries and benefits (90,699) (152,326) (59,543) (302,568) 
Indirect costs {90,400} {151,564} {56,131} {298,095} 
Audit adjustment $~181,099l $(303,890l $ Ll15,674l $ ~600,6632 

-8-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

The program's parameters and guidelines (section IV, Reimbursable 
Activities; and B. Victim Notification) state: 

1. The probation department shall attempt to: a. Notify victims 
regarding the requirement for the defendant's participation in a 
batterer's program. b. Notify victims regarding available victim 
resources. c. Inform victims that attendance in any program does not 
guarantee that an abuser will not be violent. 

Informing a victim of future hearings, the defendant's violation of 
probation, and status changes to the case are not listed as reimbursable 
components in the parameters and guidelines. 

The parameters and guidelines (section V, Claims Preparation, A-1 
Direct Costs-Salaries and Benefits) state: 

... Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element 
information: Identify the employee(s), and or show the classification of 
the employee(s) involved. Describe the reimbursable activities 
performed and specify the actual time devoted to each reimbursable 
activity by each employee, productive hourly rate and fringe 
benefits .... 

The parameters and guidelines (section V, Claims Preparation, A-6 
Direct Costs-Training) state: 

... Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element 
information: The cost for training an employee to perform the 
mandated activities is eligible for reimbursement. Identify the 
employee(s) by name and job classification. Provide the title and 
subject of the training session, the dates attended and the location .... 

The parameters and guidelines (section III, Period of Reimbursement) 
state in part, " ... Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in 
each claim." 

The Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies (Section 1, General 
Claiming Instructions, subsection 7, Direct Costs A. Direct Labor -
Determine a Productive Hourly Rate) state: 

A productive hourly rate may be computed for each job title whose 
labor is directly related to the claimed reimbursable cost. A local 
agency has the option of using any of the following: Actual annual 
productive hours for each job title, ... An annual average of 1,800 
hours to compute the productive hourly rate .... If actual annual 
productive hours are chosen, show the factors affecting total hours 
worked .... 

This section also states that 1,800 productive hours is computed after 
deducting paid holidays, vacation earned, sick leave taken, informal time 
off, jury duty, and military leave taken. The same would be applicable 
for the computation of actual annual productive hours for each job title. 

-9-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Recommendation 

The county should develop and implement an adequate recording and 
reporting system to ensure that all claimed costs are properly supported 
and reimbursable for the mandate in question. 

County's Response 

The county primarily disagreed with the finding. The following text 
highlights the county's responses. The Attachment contains the county's 
complete response. 

Response to Calculation of Productive Hourly Rates: 

The State Controller's draft audit report ... asserts that the County 
overstated the productive hourly rates used in these claims. For 
FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the Probation Department calculated 
its own departmental productive hourly rates for the claims. The State 
contends that training; authorized breaks, staff meetings and sick leave 
earned in excess of sick leave used should have peen excluded from the 
Department's calculations. We disagree with the views of the State 
audit. According to our study and examination of the State Controller 
claiming instructions, the time spent on training, authorized breaks, and 
staff meetings, all of which are paid but non-productive time, should be 
removed for the calculation of productive hours as explained to the 
State Controller audit staff in several meetings. However, we agree that 
the Department should not have used sick leave earned in its 
computation and provided the State auditors with the actual sick leave 
used numbers when they brought this error to our attention. 

For the FY 2000-01SB90 claim, the Probation Department utilized the 
County-wide average annual productive hours per position as 
authorized in Section 7 of the State Controller's SB 90 Claiming 
Instructions for Cities, Counties and Special Districts. The State 
Controller's draft audit report states that this calculation of productive 
hours significantly understated the Probation Department's productive 
hours, resulting in an overstatement of the productive hourly rate. We 
disagree with this conclusion. We believe that the use of a countywide 
productive hourly rate is explicitly authorized by the State Controller's 
SB 90 claiming instructions and that the productive hours used by the 
Probation Department in this claim are fully documented and were 
accurately calculated by the County Controller's Office. 

Further, as shown in the attached letter of December 27, 2001 from the 
County of Santa Clara Controller to the State Controller's Office, the 
State was noticed two years ago that the County was electing to change 
its SB 90 claiming procedures as related to the calculation of 
productive hourly rates. The County reported that the switch to a 
countywide methodology for the calculation of average productive 
hours per position would improve SB 90 claiming accuracy, 
consistency, documentation and facilitate the State audit function. 
Consequently, more than 50 claims have been submitted and accepted 
during the past two years using the countywide methodology. During 
the audit of the Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program claim, 
State auditors objected to the deduction of break-time from the 
calculation of average productive hours per position, but were unable to 
provide any written state procedures, regulations or other legal 

-10-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

authority to support their position, which also contradicts Section 7 of 
the State Controller's SB 90 Claiming Instructions for Cities, Counties 
and Special Districts. 

Finding 1 sub-Para 1.1 

Our discussion with SCO audit staff at the exit conference reflected the 
need for the County to conduct a time study in June 2003 to validate 
the activities performed and hours claimed on victim telephone 
contacts. The activities and processes for this function have not 
significantly changed for the past six years. The result of the June 
victim contact study shows that, of the Deputy Probation Officers that 
participated, the average time spent on victim contact was 15 minutes 
per case .... 

Finding 1sub-Para1.2 

The Department concurs that the administration and regulation 
component is not a function that the Investigation officer performs. The 
claim however, reflected the investigation officer's understanding of 
the function that was performed at that time. The officer considered 
"assisting" the Probation Officer in the Program Certification unit 
performing on-site evaluations and in bilingual translation as an 
Administrative function. As stipulated in the claiming instructions, 
"On-site evaluations" as part of the processing of initial and annual 
renewal approvals of vendors are reimbursable activities, Therefore, 
with that assumption, the officer recorded the time on the 
administration and regulation component to reflect that day's activity. 

Finding 1sub-Para1.3 

The Department provided the State Controller audit staff with copies of 
Standard Training Code attendance roster on April 7, 2003. Copies of 
the description of training outline and Domestic Violence related topics 
that were dated within the audit period were also faxed to the audit staff 
on June 17, 2003. State Controller audit staff did not respond as to 
whether documents forwarded were acceptable or meets audit criteria. 
The documents presented clearly shows the attendees, the topic of the 
training and the trainer's name. We consider that these documents 
adequately support our claim. 

Finding 1sub-Para1.4 

It was very common practice for the Certification Unit Deputy 
Probation Officer and the Domestic Violence unit Supervising 
Probation Officer and/or Deputy Probation Officer to attend the same 
meetings with other criminal justice agencies. Their functions are 
different enough that each Probation officer gets different benefits and 
knowledge from having the two officers attend the meetings. The 
department submitted meeting records attended by the Deputy 
Probation Officers that was dated within the audit period on June 17, 
2003 to State Controller audit staff. We did not receive a response 
pertaining to our forwarded documentation .... 

Para 2 sub-Para 2.1 

The County concurs with the finding. 

-11-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Para sub-Para 2.2 

This item was presented by fiscal year in a report given to State 
Controller audit staff at the earlier exit conference. The County agreed 
to the Controller's findings in that report which allowed for 
reimbursement of 131 hours out of 422 hours in FY 98/99, 343 out of 
408 in FY 99/00, and 435 out of 487 in FY 00/01. In summary, the 
State Controller agreed that 882 hours out of 1,317 were allowable. We 
are surprised that this has not been recorded in the draft report and the 
audit seem to disallow all costs. 

The only period that was really in question was July 98 - January 99 
which was the first year of the claim. The documents are no longer 
available because the Probation's Domestic Violence staff had already 
purged them. However, SCO audit staff was able to audit the remaining 
209 cases from the time period February 99 - June 99 and found 111 
eligible cases, which is 53%. The following years findings were 343 
out of 408 in FY 99/00 an 84% ratio, and 435 out of 487 in FY 00/01, 
which is 89% allowable. Although the State Controller audit staff have 
already verbally agreed to allow 20 cases on the periods in question 
(7/98 - 01/99), we recommend that State Controller instead consider 
using the 53% ratio on the 213 cases that were purged and allow 112 
cases to be claimed. 

Para 2 sub-Para 2.3 

We concur that this is not a reimbursable activity. 

Para 2 sub-Para 2.4 

During discussions with the State Controller audit staff, the County 
agreed to do a time study that could be retroactively applied to the time 
spent talking with victims to document and substantiate these costs. 
Again the process has not changed significantly for the past several 
years. The department used the same time log in June 2003 to validate 
the activities performed and hours claimed on victim telephone contacts 
for FY 2000-01. 

Methodology used 

The department used a matrix showing dates, case numbers, and 
method of contact - phone or office visit and time spent on each case to 
arrive at this result. The length of time spent was then summed and 
divided by the number of cases for the month per officer. The total time 
spent on victim contact in June was then again summed up and divided 
by the number of officers that participated. 

The average of 15 minutes per case was used to obtain the claimable 
hours below .... 

ParaNo.3 

We believe that State Controller audit staff are being reasonable in the 
application of how to use the time studies that were performed. The 
Probation department has subsequently instituted a quarterly time log to 
comply with this finding. Based on the current time study data, our 
claimed costs should be reviewed and allowed. 

-12-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

SCO's Comment 

The fiscal impact of the findings reported in the final draft report has 
been changed. The SCO's comments are discussed in the same order 
presented by the county in its response. 

Productive Hourly Rate 

The Probation Department's productive hours for FY 1998-99 and FY 
1999-2000 include unallowable deductions for sick leave earned, 
authorized breaks, training, and staff meeting. The county deducted: 
(1) authorized break time rather than actual break time taken; (2) training 
time specific to two classifications rather than general training attended 
by all department employees; and (3) staff meeting specific to one 
classification rather than meetings attended by all department employees. 
The county concurred that the deduction for sick leave earned was 
inappropriate. 

The countywide productive hours for FY 2000-01 include unallowable 
deductions for time spent on training and authorized breaks. The county 
deducted training time based on hours required by the employees' 
bargaining unit agreement and for continuing education requirements for 
licensure/ certification rather than actual training hours attended. In 
addition, the county deducted authorized break time rather than actual 
break time taken. The county did not adjust for training time and break 
time directly charged to program activities during the audit period; 
therefore, the county cannot exclude those hours from productive hours. 
In addition, the deducted training time includes training that benefits 
specific programs or employee classifications rather than general training 
attended by all county employees. 

The SCO's claiming instructions, which include guidelines for preparing 
mandated cost claims, do not identify the time spent on training, 
authorized breaks, and staff meetings as deductions (excludable 
components) from total hours when computing productive hours. 
However, if a county chooses to deduct time for training, authorized 
breaks, and staff meetings in calculating countywide productive hours, 
its accounting system must separately identify the actual time associated 
with these three components. The accounting system must also 
separately identify training time directly charged to program activities. 

The county may use countywide productive hours provided that all 
employee classifications are included and the productive hours are 
consistently used for all county programs. For FY 2000-01, the 
countywide productive hours were not consistently applied to all 
mandates. 

Contrary to the statement in the county's December 27, 2001 letter to the 
SCO, Mr. Spano did not state that the use of a countywide productive 
hourly rate will result in a more efficient, less costly, and more accurate 
approach. In fact, the use of a countywide productive hourly rate is 
unacceptable because of the employees' different pay rates. 
Consequently, a countywide productive hourly rate would not accurately 
reflect actual costs incurred for a specific mandate. 

-13-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Finding I, subparagraph I .I 

We revised the finding to allow the 15-minute time standard to new cases 
in the unit, resulting in $20,311 in allowable salaries and benefits. 

Subparagraph 1.2 

Interviews with ten Investigative Officers from the Probation Department 
revealed that this activity was not performed by Investigative Officers. 

Subparagraph 1.3 

We revised the finding to allow the documented training hours, resulting 
in $18,867 in allowable salaries and benefits. 

Subparagraph 1.4 

We revised the finding to allow meeting hours, resulting in $6,936 in 
allowable salaries and benefits. 

Paragraph 2, subparagraph 2.1 

The county concurs with this issue. 

Subparagraph 2.2 

The audit finding identified only 435 of the 1,317 hours as being 
unallowable. The allowable costs in Schedule 1 include salaries, benefits, 
and related indirect costs for the 882 hours (1,317 claimed less 435 
unallowed). The county asserts that since the SCO audit staff was able to 
validate 53% of the cases for the period of February through June 1999, 
the test results should be applied to the 213 cases claimed for the period 
of July 1998 through January 1999. However, the county did not provide 
documentation to substantiate that the activity took place from July 1998 
through January 1999. 

Subparagraph 2.3 

The county concurs with this issue. 

Subparagraph 2.4 

We revised the finding to allow the 15-minute time standard to new cases 
in the unit, resulting in $6, 708 in allowable salaries and benefits. 

Paragraph3 

The county concurs with this finding based on information the county 
provided to the SCO. We will review any additional documentation from 
the county that may support actual costs incurred. 

-14-



Santa Clara County 

FINDING2-
0verstated indirect 
costs 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

The county claimed indirect costs using overstated indirect cost rates. 
The county revised its countywide cost allocation plan but did not apply 
the revised amounts used when computing the indirect cost rate, resulting 
in an overstated indirect costs rate. The auditor recomputed the indirect 
costs by multiplying the allowable salaries and benefits costs to the 
revised indirect costs rates. 

We recalculated the overstated indirect costs based on the revised 
amounts identified in Finding 1. Consequently, overstated indirect costs 
increased by $3,536, from $41,345 to $44,881. 

A summary of the adjustment to indirect costs is as follows: 

Fiscal Year 
1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 Total 

Audit adjustment $ (5,122) $ (39,379) $ (380) $ (44,881) 

The parameters and guidelines (section III, Period of Reimbursement) 
state in part, " ... Actual costs for one fiscal year shall be included in 
each claim." 

The parameters and guidelines (section V, Claim Preparation, Supporting 
Documentation, B. Indirect Costs) state, "Indirect costs are defined as 
costs incurred for a common or joint purpose, benefiting more than one 
program and are not directly assignable to a particular department or 
program .... " 

The parameters and guidelines (section VI) state, "For audit purpose, all 
costs shall be traceable to source documents ... that shows evidence of 
the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state mandated 
program .... " 

Recommendation 

The county should develop and implement an adequate recording and 
reporting system to ensure that all claimed costs are properly supported. 

County's Response 

This was an oversight by the department and we concur with the 
finding. 

SCO's Comment 

The county concurred with the $41,345 audit adjustment. We revised the 
adjustment based on changes identified in Finding 1. 

-15-



Santa Clara County 

FINDING3-
Unreported 
reimbursements 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

For FY 1998-99, the county did not reduce claimed costs by $2,250 
received for processing of initial and annual renewal approvals for 
vendors, which includes application review and on-site evaluations. 

The parameters and guidelines (section VIII) state: 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of the 
subject mandates must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, 
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, including 
but not limited to, service fees collected under penal code section 
1203.097, subdivision c (5) (B), federal funds and other state funds 
shall be identified and deducted from this claim. 

Recommendation 

The county should develop and implement an adequate recording and 
reporting system to ensure that all applicable revenues are offset on its 
claims against its mandated program costs. 

County's Response 

This was an error and we concur. 

SCO's Comment 

The county concurs. The finding remains unchanged. 

-16-



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Attachment­
County' s Response to 
Draft Audit Report 



County of Santa Clara 
Finance .\gency 
Comrnllcr-Tn~as11rcr Dcpmunc111 

C<>Unf\' <l<l\/t'rtlllll'tll (X'rl!cr 
7\J wr·st 1 tt«kling sm:eL L'.11s1 Wing. :m<l Flom 
SiHl )llSl'. (:, ililtJfllkl 95 I I!} l 7DS 

i.+081 J'A)<;J(X; F:\X i·H.JSi Jt't)..SU:!') 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

December 12, 2003 

Jim L. Spano 
Chief, Compliance Audits Bureau, 
State Controller's Office, Division of audits, 
Post Office Box 942850, 
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 

David G. Elledge /) r ')AA C b'O' ,/ _ 
Controller-Treasurer ·~v::,/,~· 

SB90 Claim Ch 183/92- Domestic Violence Treatment Services 
Draft Audit report. 

Thank you for aHowing us an extended time for submission of our reply. 

Enclosed are our responses to the audit findings of the draft report on the Domestic Violence 
Treatment Services claim, We request that you reconsider the areas of disagreement and either 
send us another draft report or call us to schedule a final exit conference. 

The most important issue to be resolved is the usage of countywide productive hours. We had 
reported this matter to the State Controller in December 2001 for your perusal and acceptance. 
Subsequently, more than 50 claims have been submitted and accepted during the past two years 
using the countywide methodology. We believe that our approach is in accordance with State 
Controller written guidelines and regulations and improves SB90 claiming accuracy, 
consistency, and documentation. 

fn case you need any clarifications, please call Ram Venkatesan at 408-299-5210. 
Please let us know how you would Hke to proceed. 

nm1rrJ of supt·rvlsnrs: nnn;ll<.I F. tl<)ge, Bl<1nn1 ,\lvara(Jo, Pr-'te McHui,111. Jnrnes T. Flenll. Jr. Liz Kniss 
Coumy Exo.·cwive: Pe1er Kum1s, Jr. · 



County of Santa Clara 
1,'irnmn• :\gency 
Con tr< illcr-Tw;is1 ll'U Dqxirtrnl ·111 
Coulltv (io\ enmi«11f t·erncr 
Ill Wt.'';i ! K'<l1 Ung Stn 'Cl. EdSI Wu +i. ?nd Hnor 
SiHl .hJSC t_;';Jfit~Jn)i,\ '.);) ! l(P ! 70:> 
i4f>8J JfY)-J2(X) F:\X t~~i)t{~ :!8D~Bi)2~} 

Mr. Walter Barnes 
Chief Deputy State Controller, Finance 
California State Controller 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250~5874 

Date: December 12, 2003 

RE: Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program Audit Report 

Summary 

Thank you for the audit report on the SB90 State Mandated Costs claim of the Doi:nestic Violence Treatment Program. The report was very helpful enabling us to review our claiming process and costs recovery procedures. Below are our responses to each finding. It includes both those areas in which we agree with your office as well as those with which we still disagree. In respect of the areas of disagreement to findings contained in the report, we request your reconsideration of the disputed audit findings in light of these replies. 

FINDING 1- unsupported salaries, benefits, and related indirect costs 

The county over claimed salaries and benefits costs lotaling $ 355,390 for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. The claimed costs consist of three components; administration and regulation of batterer 's treatment programs, victim notification, and assessment of fature probability of defendant committing murder. The related indirect cost is $349, 690. 

The county overstated its productive hourly rates/or its probation officers. For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the productive hours used to calculate the rate excluded hours that should have been considered productive (e.g., training, authorized breaks, staff meetings, and sick leave earned in excess of sick leave taken). For FY 2000-01, the county used countywide productive hours that significantly understated the Probation Department's productive hours, resulting in an overstatement of the productive hourly rate. 

Board of suiwrvJsors: rmr1<Jid F Gage-. B!urwa :\lv<imclo. Pete Met !ugh. James T Beall, Jr. Uz Kniss Cnurny Exrn11ive: Pewr Kwras. Ir .... 



Response to Calculation of Productive Hourly Rates: 

The State Controller's draft audit report pertaining to the County's SB 90 Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program claims for FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01 asserts that the County overstated the productive hourly rates used in these claims. For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the Probation Department calculated its own departmental productive hourly rntes for the claims. The State contends that training; authorized breaks, staff meetings and sick leave earned in excess of sick leave used should have been excluded from the Department's calculations. We disagree with the views of the State audit According to our study and examination of the State Controller claiming instructions, the time spent on training, authorized breaks, and staff meetings, an of which are paid but non-productive time, should be removed for the calculation of productive hours as explained to the State Controller audit staff in several meetings. However, we agree that the Department should not have used sick leave earned in its computation and provided the State auditors with the actual sick leave used numbers when they brought this error to our attention. 

For the FY 2000-0 I SB 90 claim, the Probation Department utilized the County-wide average annual productive hours per position as authorized in Section 7 of the State Controller's SB 90 Claiming Instructions for Cities, Counties and Special Districts. The State Controller's draft audit report states that this calculation of productive hours significantly understated the Probation Department's productive hours, resulting in an overstatement of the productive hourly rate. We disagree with this conclusion. We believe that the use of a countywide productive hourly rate is explicitly authorized by the State Controller's SB 90 claiming instructions and that the productive hours used by the Probation Department in this claim are fully documented and were accurately calculated by the County ControUer' s Office. 

Further, as shown in the attached letter of December 27, 2001 from the County of Santa Clara Controller to the State Controller's Office, the State was noticed two years ago that the County was electing to change its SB 90 claiming procedures as related to the calculation of productive hourly rates. The County reported that the switch to a countywide methodology for the calculation of average productive hours per position would improve SB 90 claiming accuracy, consistency, documentation and facilitate the State audit function. Consequently, more than 50 claims have been submitted and accepted during the past two years using the countywide methodology. During the audit of the Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program claim, State auditors objected to the deduction of break-time from the calculation of average productive hours per position, but were unable to provide any written state procedures, regulations or other legal authority to support their position, which also contradicts Section 7 of the State Controller's SB 90 Claiming Instructions for Cities, Counties and Special Districts. 

Finding 1 sub-Para 1 

For administration and regulation of batterer 's treatmenl programs the county claimed salaries and benefits totaling $137,063 ($39.402/or FY 1998-99, $77,079 for FY 1999-2000, and $20,582jor FY 2000-01) that were unsupported for the following reasons: 



Finding l sub-Para I. 1 

For FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the county estimated five hours per month for each of the 11 officers for providing resources over the telephone to victims. No documentation was provided to substantiate the activities performed and time spent on such activities 

Response 

Our discussion with SCO audit staff at the exit conference reflected the need for the County to conduct a time study in June 2003 to validate the activities performed and hours claimed on victim telephone contacts. The activities and processes for this function have not significantly changed for the past six years. The result of the June victim contact study shows that, of the Deputy Probation Officers that participated, the average time spent on victim contact was 15 minutes per case. 

Scope and Methodology used for the time study 

The department used a matrix showing dates, case numbers, and method of contact -phone or office visit and time spent on each case to arrive at this result. The length of time spent was then summed and divided by the number of cases for the month per officer. The total time spent on victim contact in June was then again summed up and divided by the number of officers that participated. 

Below are the recalculated claimable hours. 

TEL TtMELOG FY98-99 FY99-00 FY00-01 TOTAL TOTAL CASES 2446 2283 2006 6735 115 MINUTES PER DPO PER CASE 611..5 570.8 501.5 1,683.8 HOURS CLAIMED 600 600 660! 1860 DIFFERENCE l11.5) 29.25 158.51 176.25 
Finding l sub-Para l.2 

For FY 1998-99 and FY J 999-2000, the county claimed hours for its investigative unit to perform activities for the administration and regulation component. SCO auditor interviews of the investigative officers revealed this is not a.function that this unit performs. 

The Department concurs that the administration and regulation component is not a function that the Investigation officer performs. The claim however, reflected the investigation officer's understanding of the function that was performed at that time. The officer considered "assisting" the Probation Officer in the Program Certification unit performing on-site evaluations and in bilingual translation as an Administrative function. As stipulated in the claiming instructions, "On-site evaluations" as part of the processing 



of initial and annual renewal approvals of vendors are reimbursable activities. Therefore, with that assumption, the officer recorded the time on the administration and regulation component to reflect that day's activity. 

Finding l sub~Para 1.3 

For FY 1999-2000 and 2000-01, the county claimed hours/or staff training. The county 
provided the agenda for the training. However, the agenda provided did not contain 
documentation to support that the training related to the mandate. 

Response: 

The Department provided the State Controller audit staff with copies of Standard Training Code attendance roster on April 7, 2003. Copies of the description of training outline and Domestic Violence related topics that were dated within the audit period were also faxed to the audit staff on June 17, 2003. State Controller audit staff did not respond as to whether documents forwarded were acceptable or meets audit criteria. The 
documents presented clearly shows the attendees, the topic of the training and the trainer's name. We consider that these documents adequately support our claim. 

Finding 1 sub-Para 1. 4 

For FY 1999-2000 and 2000-01, the county claimed hours/or meeting and conferring 
with criminal justice agencies. County personnel stated that a different unit within the Probation Department claimed the additional hours and provided a memorandum that was written by the department's supervisor, which included the number of hours and 
stated that department stqff was at meetings. However, this documentation did not 
identify who attended such meetings. The county did not provide any documentation to substantiate those employees actually attended the meetings in question. 

Response: 

It was very common practice for the Certification Unit Deputy Probation Officer and the Domestic Violence unit Supervising Probation Officer and/or Deputy Probation Officer to attend the same meetings with other criminal justice agencies. Their functions are different enough that each Probation officer gets different benefits and knowledge from having the two officers attend the meetings. The department submitted meeting records attended by the Deputy Probation Officers that was dated within the audit period on JWle 17, 2003 to State Controller audit staff. We did not receive a response pertaining to our forwarded documentation. 

For victim notification, the county claimed salaries and benefits totaling $143,277 
($52,285 for FY 1998-99, $36.227 for FY 1999-2000, and $5./, 765 for FY 2000-01) that were unsupported or ineligible for the following reasons: 



Para 2 sub-Para 2.1 

For FY 1998-99 and 1999-2000, the documentation provided by the county did not support the total number of letters sent to notifY victims regarding the requirement for the defendant's participation in a batterer 's program, to notifY victims regarding available victim resources, and to inform victims that attendance in any program does not guarantee that an abuser will not be violent. 

Response 

The County concurs with the finding. 

Para 2 sub-Para 2.2 

For the entire audit period, the county was unable to support all of the hours it claimed for the officers to make field contact with the victims. The county submitted field contact logs to support these hours; however, the total hours claimed did not reconcile to the hours on the field contact logs. 

Response: 

This item was presented by fiscal year in a report given to State Controller audit staff at the earlier exit conference. The County agreed to the Controller's findings in that report which allowed for reimbursement of 131 hours out of 422 hours in FY 98199, 343 out of 408 in FY 99/00, and 435 out of 487 in FY 00/01. In summary, the State Controller agreed that 882 hours out of l ,31 7 were allowable. We are surprised that this has not been recorded in the draft report and the audit seems to disallow all costs. 

The only period that was really in question was July 98 -January 99 which was the first year of the claim. The documents are no longer available because the Probation's Domestic Violence staff had already purged them. However, SCO audit staff was able to audit the remaining 209 cases from the time period February 99 - June 99 and found l 11 eligible cases, which is 53%. The following years findings were 343 out of 408 in FY 99/00 an 84% ratio, and 435 out of 487 in FY 00/01, which is 89% allowable. Although the State Controller audit staff have already verbally agreed to allow 20 cases on the periods in question (7/98-01/99), we recommend that State Controller instead consider using the 53% ratio on the 213 cases that were purged and allow 112 cases to be claimed. 

Para2 sub-Para 2.3 

For the entire audit period, the county claimed time spent on preparation of letters sent to victims/or notification of (l) violation of probation and (2) scheduled hearings and or status changes in cases. These activities are not reimbursable under the mandate. (The county duplicated the number of letters sent to victims advising them of scheduled hearings.) 



Response: 

We concur that this is not a reimbursable activity. 

Para2 sub-Para 2. 4 

For FY 2000-01, the county claimed estimated hours spent talking with victims on the telephone. No documentation was provided to substantiate the activities performed or 
the time spent on such activities. 

Response: 

During discussions with the State Controller audit staff, the County agreed to do a time study that could be retroactively applied to the time spent talking with victims to 
document and substantiate these costs. Again the process has not changed significantly for the past several years. The department used the same time log in June 2003 to validate the activities performed and hours claimed on victim telephone contacts for 
FY2000-0l. 

Methodology used 

The department used a matrix showing dates, case numbers, and method of contact ~ phone or office visit and time spent on each case to arrive at this result. The length of time spent was then summed and divided by the number of cases for the month per officer. The total time spent on victim contact in June was then again summed up and divided by the number of officers that participated. 

The average of 15 minutes per case was used to obtain the claimable hours below. 

Para No. 3 

EL TIME LOG 
SES 

5 MINUTES PER DPO PER CASE 
HOURS CLAIMED 
DIFFERENCE 11.5 

For assessment of ji1ture probability of defendant committing murder, the county claimed salaries and benefits totaling $75,050 ($12,575 for FY 1998-99, $59, 434 for FY 1999-2000, and $3, 043 for FY 2000-01 that were unsupported for the following reasons: 

The county used a FY 1998-99 time study to support lime spent performing the mandate activity during FY 1999-2000. The county did not perform a time study during FY l 999-2000; however, it did perform a time study for FY 2000-0 l. The time study results showed that the amount of time spent on this activity had consistently declined from one time study to the next. The county stated that such reduction was due to the learning 



curw and eifteie1ff:'y <>/ pro'7a1itm officers 11erfimm!l~ ihe mmufruc-relateti actMtfes, The 
SCO mttfiy;ris reveaf~tithat·the ~rage oftlte FY 1fl9fJ-99<.urdFY1tJ(J(NJ i rime study 
res/,!(is !Jf/Quld Jhlin dr;sely apj>roximnt£ actual ccms fer FY l f}l)f)..2()()1) mthJtr than FY 
lf/98~99 Ii• stud,? tqsu/Js claimttd by the <Xr~zyt 

fbr tft;e 'ftJm{it:JWcibie iYis~ due tlJ lack Of tlot.."UmentatfCPI, the COtmiy'St<tted theft i.~ tmly 
pttrfortn a current rime: study and al1p!y its result¥ to the audit perltJil lf a time study i.s 
per;fbrmed, the c<:»tmy stiff w.tlt SUJ'/PON tiu:lt tbew;tivitie.v wtwe perji1r&1ed andt~ the 
lime study results ~/feel actual time SJ!ent during the lmdit period 

We believe tfa~t,S~ C~trol~er mid~t !i!t11ff are beingreaSQnable m the appl~n of now 
ro use the ti~~~ were perfutmed:. The POO!:mtiun depsrtment ha,s s~uent!y 
instituted a quwie:rly time Jog to cnmpl.y witft U1is finding, Balied ort tbc ~t.time 
study~ our c.•~ costs should ~reviewed and alloW¢d. 

lf'fNDIN'G 2· 0ffrstatt?4 Indirect~ 

t'hl~ coomy cur.1imetl indirect <:0$ts using (flltdJttted.indinct eost t'fltes, The county 
r~ed its cottnt)•Wirle cc.st allocation plan !mt tlid 1Wf· apply the revised amaiJf}ts '1.1,f#lt/ 
when computJng the indirect C()St rate, ntmltlng in an overstated indirect cost1 r$. The 
aiulitor rectJtnfffii.e:d lite indirect costs by multiplying the afl1Jivable salaries tmel l:umefit$ 
costs 10 the 1''1.Vised indir~d costs rates, 

For ff: l9f/8!.99, 1#1,e cuuniy tiff/ 1WI r/!tluce clahmulrom by $2,JJ() receroedjor 
pr(X:essbfg of ihidill and annual nmwa1 (tppr&w;;ls far wntlt>rs, whk:.h include.-: 
appl.it:.atmn teview and Ctn--sifq ew:rlut:r1lons. 



Counry of Santa Clara 
F'"nnce :\;.jency 

1m1k:r-Trr:<1s11rcr Ocpmrmcm 

C1~tHHY Gtwi:rnntciH Center. EJs1 1vr1lg 
f\J '-Vt~t i'"!t:t.:(,.ling s:rreet 
SAn .iose, C0!Homm 05 1 to. 1 -;-os 
\~"18} :}qf).25.+! PAX 280-BH:?U 

December 27, 2001 

The State Controller's Office 
Attn: Local Reimbursements Section 
Division of Accounting and Reporting 
P. 0. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250 

Subject: Countywide Productive Hourly Rate for SB90 Claims 

The Santa Clara County has decided to use the countywide effectively hourly rate in 
calculating the direct labor costs for its future SB90 claims. The methodology used by 
the County in determining the countywide effective hourly rate is consistent with the 
guidelines issued by the State Controller's Office in the 'SB90-Mandated Cost Manual 
for the Counties'. Developing a countywide effective hourly rate will standardi:z;e the 
County's approach, minimize duplication of effort presently expended making these 
calculations, and improve the accuracy and documentation related to the calculation of 
the productive hour rates. · 

The State Manual suggests the following three methods fur determining the productive 
hours and gives the counties an option to use any of these methods: 
a. Actual annual productive hours for each job title; 
b. Countywide average annual productive hours; or 
c. The standard annual 1800 hours. The State Controller included the following items 

in determining the standard 1800 hours: 
- Paid holidays 
- Vacation earned 
- Sick leave taken 
- Informal time off 
- JuryDuty 
- Military leave taken 

Prior to developing the productive hourly rate calculations, our Management Auditor 
(Roger Mialocq) contacted the State Controller's Bureau Chief for Compliance Audits 
(Jim Spano) to see if there were any objections to the countywide productive hourly rate 
usage. Mr. Spano concurred that the countywide hourly rate will result in a more 
efficient, less costly and more accurate approach. 

J3o;.,i:r(J qf $U\X:fVi!)<.>rs; Oono\ct F. Cage. eituwa r\l\c-&)(i)(!O Pea:: .\l<.:H1.1g:h. Jarne~ T Ge<I! Jr uz. K.f'HS~ 
Cuunry txccudv~ ... ~: Rict,wrU \v'ine:,betg 



SB90-?roductive Hours 
December -:1. ::noi 
?:i~e 2 ofZ 

We have decided to use the countywide effective hours, and have enclosed for your 
review, analysis of actual hours fora!! county employees and the calculation of the 
countywide productive hours for the fiscal years 2000 and 2001. For this, we have used 
the information on actual hours expended during the fiscal year ·.vith data extracted from 
the county's computerized payroll (People Soft) system. We will amend the SB90 claims 
for fiscal year 2000, and will prepare all future SB90 claims using th.is methodology. 

Please review the enclosed schedules and provide us with your immediate response. 
Complete supporting working papers are available at our office and will be made 
available upon your request We wiil submit the detaHs with each claim submitted. 

If you need more information, please contact the County's SB90 Coordinator, ~fr. Ram 
Venkatesan, at ( 408) 299-5214 or by email ramaiah. venkatesan@fin.co.scl.ca. us 

Sincerely, 

David G. Elledge 
Controller-Treasurer 

Encl: 

II 



S03-MCC-002 

State Controller's Office 
Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 

http://www.sco.ca.gov 



Tab6 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 200 I 
S03-MCC-0002 
Audit Adjustment Summary 

Initial Revisions to 
Elements Audit Report Audit Report 

Finding 1 
a. Admin and Regulation $ (137,063) $ 46,114 
b. Victim Notification (143,277) 6,708 
c. Assessment of Future (75,050) 

Total Direct Costs (355,390) 52,822 
d. Indirect Costs (349,690) 51,595 

Total Direct & Indirect Costs (705,080) 104,417 

Finding 2 
a. Indirect Costs (41,345) (3,536) 

Finding 3 
a. Offsetting Reimbursements (2,250) 

TOTAL $ (748,675) =$==1=0=0'=88=1= 

Revised 
Audit Report 

$ (90,949) 
(136,569) 

(75,050) 
(302,568) 
(298,095) 

(600,663) 

(44,881) 

(2,250) 

$ (647,794) 



Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0002 

Finding 1 Summary 

Finding 1 - Unsupported Salaries & Benefits 

Original Audit Report 
A. Administration & Regulation 
B. Victim Notification 
C. Assessing Future Probability 
D. Indirect Costs 

Total Adjustments 

Revisions to Original Audit Report 
A. Administration & Regulation 

a. Providing Resources 
b. Training Activities 
c. Meeting & Conferring 

Sub-Total 
B. Victim Notification 
C. Assessing Future Probability 
D. Indirect Costs 

Total Revisions 

Revised Audit Report 

Audit 
W!PRef: Adjustments 

1G2/8 $ (137,063) 
1G2/8 (143,277) 
1G2/8 (75,050) 

1G2 I 3b (349,690) 

$ (705,080) 

1H-4b $ 20,311 
1H-5b 18,867 
1H-6b 6,936 

46,114 
1H-4b 6,708 

lH-8 51,595 

$ 104,417 

$ (600,663) 



Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0002 

Finding 2 Summary 

Finding 2 - Indirect Costs 

Original Audit Report 

Revisions to Original Audit Report 

Revised Audit Report 

Audit 
W/PRef: Adjustments 

102 I 3c $ (41,345) 

lH-8 (3,536) 

$ (44,881) 



Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 200 I 

S03-MCC-0002 

Finding a Summary 

Finding 3 - Unreported Reimbursements 

Original Audit Report 

Revisions to Original Audit Report 

Revised Audit Report 

W/PRef: 

3K/3 $ 

$ 

Audit 
Adjustments 

(2,250) 

(2,250) 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Analysis of Claimed Costs 
Audit Period from July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0002 

Cost Elements 

Julv 1. 1m. through June 30. 1999 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Subtotal 
Indirect Cpsts 
Subtotal 
Less ~ng Savings 
Total Claimed Cost 
Less 10% Late Penalty 
Total Net Claim 

Julv 1. 1~. through June 30. 2000 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Subtotal 
Indirect cpsts 
Subtotal 
Less ~ng Savings 
Total Claiijned Cost 
Less 10% Late Penalty 
Total Net p1aim 

July 1 .20<p. through June 30. 2001 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Subtotal 
Indirect Cpsts 
Subtotal 
Less ~ng Savings 
Total Clairjned Cost 
Less 10% Late Penalty 
Total Net Claim 

,. Allowable Per!) ~ /!..,. 
Costs Claimed &!!!!! Adlustments 

$il12/»266,062 

83524 
349,586 
348,429 
698,015 

698,015 

$ 698015 
'•'-1'/1, 

$"''/... 329,603 
71,246 

400,849 
398,858 
799,707 

(3,000) 
796,707 

(742) 
$¥ 795,965 

lf.11../~ 

~9111 225, 786 
50155 

275,941 
260,120 
536,061 

2,750 

$ H_xl/.f?86,716 
- 58,610 
·245,326 

··' 239,656 
484,982 

(2,250) 
482,732 

$ 482,732 

$ 1~.fue.852 
l 41,257 
·228,109 

"" 190,850 
418,959 

(3,000) 
415,959 

(742) 
$ 415,217 

$ !1;,l.{~161,649 
- 35,902 

197,551 
~" 185,866 

383,417 
(2,750) 

380,667 

$ 380,667 

$ 1~1{(79,346)1iP/1,...f -4 

l<~~'.~d !I 
11~12d108,773) 

c213,033) I 
__ ..,;;(2=,250=-)1\lh \ 

<215.283> I 
$ (215,283) 

(380,748) 

$ (380,748) 

(152,644) 

$ (152,644) 

! 
I 
I 

I 
l 
i 
! 

I 
I 

! 
( 

Summary: July 1 . 1998. through June 30. 2001 
I 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Subtotal 
Indirect Cpsts 
Subtotal 
Less ~ng Savings 
Total Claimed Cost 
Less 10'*1 Late Penalty 
Total Net Claim 

il:.illfa21,451 
204925 

1,026,376 
1007407 
2,033,783 

5750 
2,028,033 

742 
$ 2027 291 

(l~i-{)~ 

$\t.,,l(..t535,217 $fl:.1\7f2se.234)i'o/~Lj /J. 

- 135,769 (69, 1561.. 
\t 670,986 \.(355,390) 

V' 616,37e..r ... HaJ..;,;(391,035) 11.,,1-{1. 
1,287,358 I (746,425) 

__ __..<8""",ooo~ ...... > (2,250>1v,1 
1,279,358 (748,675) 

(742) 
$ 1,278,616 

luljz._ 

(748,675) ~~:,,,,;-. • 
11-l 1-/ z, 

lCj\t.;) 1P./2 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Summary of Disallowed Indirect Costs 

Fiscal Years 
1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 

Adjustment clue to overstated 
{t:.iz.hk$103,916) If.~ ll<l~3.898) salaries and benefits ( ~~1.876) 

IOj-1 11)/<-t 10/--r Adjustment 1ue to overstated 
indirect cost ates 1l:.'-/f4- ($4,857) lbZ../i<-($36, 132) lbt{/t.., ($356) 

Total disallo'l"'ed indirect costs 
I d {$108,773! {$208,008! {$74,254) 

Total 

10<-/~ 
349,690h, 

I /J J./ ;..;. ) J ........... 

lti(i..f:t ,345) 

{$391,Q?15) lb '-/J 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

A~dit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Disallowed Indirect Costs due to Overstated Salaries and Benefits 

Fiscal Years 
1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 Total 

Disallowed costs $ 104,260 $ 172,740 $ 78,390 $ 

Claimed rate 99.67% 99.50% 94.27% 

Disallowed indirect co~s $ 103,916 $ 171,876 $ 73,898 $ 

355,390 

349,690 
ll?7..1Jc_ 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

f'udit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# 503-MCC-0002 

Indirect Cost Rate Adjustment 

Supported Indirect Cost Rate 
Claimed ir'ldirect cost rate 
Varience 
Allowable posts 
Difference in indirect cost 

1998-99 

;f 

-~ Ytl 97 .69% 
_99.67% 

-1.98% 
$ 245,326 
$ (4,857) 

Adjustments 
Fiscal Years 
1999-2000 

-,j?J, 83.66% 

99.50% 
-15.84% 

$ 228,109 
$ (36,132) 

2000-01 

-~1194.09% 
94.27% 
-0.18% 

$197,551 
$ (356) 

Total 

$ (41,345) 
-·- lt..;i L /

7 /...:_~£..._ 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATEMENT SERVICES PROGRAM 

SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION 
AUDIT PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1998, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-4002 

1998/99 - 2000/01 Total Clalmed Costs A 1998/99- 2000/01 Total Allowable Costs ;2> 

DescrlDtlon Salar!es Benefits !mil! Sllar!es Benefits Totals 

Total Increased Direct Costs $ 821,451 $ 204,925 $ 1,026,376k''i) $ ""'535,217 $-13'5,769 $ 670,986 I{, 'f.s 

Indirect Costs $ 805,988 $ 201,419 $ 1 007,407 $ 490,819 $ 125,552 $ 616,371 

Total Increased Costs $ 1,627,439 $ 406,344 $ 2,033,783 $ 1,026,036 $ 261,321 $ 1,287,357 

Less Offsetting Savings 5,750 ~8,000~ 

Total Claim 2,028,033 1,279,357 

Less 10% Late Penalty 742! 742 

I 
Total Net Claim 2,027,291.l 1,278,615 

-A \f:il.($""A +- I~ 2-/c,.. .A +- l<q1-h A 

~ t{::;)L/C \?::, + I &, '-'/1y G +- l L17-f 7 G 

(:_. l 01_j ..;:- C .,_ I GiLj ~ C- +-- I b 7-f 7 C.-

1998/99 - 2000/01 Total Audit Adjustments C-

salaries Benefits Totals 

$ "286,234 $ 69,156 $ 355,390 ·~~;, 

$ 315,169 $ 75,867 $ 391,036 

$ 601,403 $ 145,023 $ 746,426 

2,250 

$ 746,676 

$ 748,676 

~ s ..a 
~ "' f' =--"-._ 

~~-
" 



Santa Clara County 

Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Salaries 1998/99 

Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit 1.0. # S03-MCC-0002 

Reimbursable Component 
Claimed 
Salaries A 

Allowable 
Salaries per 

Audit B 
Unallowable 

Salaries per AuditC....-

A. Administration and Regulation l(.J!i.(,.; iu'-liJ 
of Batterer's Treatment programs $ 96,7:r $ 

r
7

1 
$ (29,986) 

B. Victim Notification 77,3201 I 37,528 (39,792) 

C. Assessing Future Probability of 
I 
I 

Defendant Committing Murder 92,008} ~ 82,440i (9,568) 
1~·11~ 11.,.'1.ft. 

I l=) 2.( l 
~ 

£1c.f:/V) 

J~lati 

Total $ 266,062 $ 186,716 $ {79,3462 
1(q21s;. ~, ..... ,. .. 



Descrlotlon §!!!rill 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATEMENT SERVICES PROGRAM 

SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION 
AUDIT PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1998, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-G002 

1998199 Clalmed Costs A 1998199 Allowable Costs i3 

Benefits I21!.!.! Salarles ~ I21!.!.! 

H.:tWi. .,,.J; 
Total Increased Direct Costs $ 266_.062 $ 83,524 $ 349,586 245,326 $ 

1
"'

1IJ 
Indirect Cost Rate .,Jib ·"'99-,=57=o/c..,..o ---::9~9.":'.67::0l'"P· 

Indirect Costs 

Total Increased Costs 

Less Offsetting Savings 

Total Claim 

Less 10% Late Penalty 

Total Net Claim 

e.,..-:. A-0 

$ 265,181 $ 83,248 $ 348,4291 

$ 698,015 i 

$ 

$ 

I 
698,015 .1 

I 
698,015 ! 

it:.:1'-f ~ 

$ 182,403 $ 57,256 $ 239,659 . 

$ 484,985 

! 
_(~~>.j 

~ 
I 
I 

$ 482,735 i 

1998199 Unallowable Costs C... 

Salaries Benefits I21!.!.! 

"·~~ it:r"~ $ _d_4§ $ 2 Aj4_ $ 104,260 
11,.,4!. 

$ 82,778 $ 25,992 L.1Q!770 

$ 213,030 

2,250 
) 

$ 215.280 

$ 215,280 I 

""" s ~-~ G 
~' 3' ..s: 
'.).J V"\ 



, 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATEMENT SERVICES PROGRAM 

SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION 
AUDIT PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1998, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2001 

803-MCC-0002 

1999/2000 Claimed Costs A 1999/2000 Allowable Costs 0 199912000 Unallowable Costs c.... 

Descrjptlon !Ill!!!! Benefits !2t!I.! §!11!:1!! ~ Totals Salaries ~ Totals 

Total Increased Direct Costs $ ~~9,603 $ 71,248 $ 400,849 $ _ttl!·~~L._$_~41,25? __ . ~. 228,109 $ 142,75L_$ _ 29,~ _ __1 __ 11~.140 ii.t"f; -i. •• 11> ii.:.,!.(~ 

Indirect Cost Rate ·~·.il-l 1 ."99.50% 
99.!!0% ~2.1. . ~.661J!; n3:~n 

Indirect Costs $ 327986 $ 70892 $ 398858 $ 156,320 $ 34,516 $ 190,836 ~ $ 171,646 $ 36,376 $ 208,0221 
Total Increased Costs $ 799,707 $ 418,945 $ 380,762 

Less Offsetting Savings '3.0001 '3.0001 -
ft.;l.-1) 

TotalClalm • ,,. "' I '"" ,_ $ 415,945 iti'l.-j ~ $ 380,782 

Less 10% Late Penalty 2 742 . 
Total Net Claim $ 795,9651 $ 415,203. $ 380.782. 

S' 
~ ~ 
~-- -~ f'I .G' ~-~ s ...£:'. 

" 



Description 

Total Increased Direct Costs 

Indirect Cost Rate 

Indirect Costs 

Total Increased Costs 

Less Offsetting Savings 

Total Claim 

Less 10% Late Penalty 

Total Net Claim 

$ 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATEMENT SERVICES PROGRAM 

SUMMARY OF EXAMINATION 
AUDIT PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 1998, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0002 

2000/01 Clalmed Costs ~ 2000/01 Allowable Costs (1 

Salaries ~ Totals 

,..., '·/:,. 
225,786 $ 50,155 $ 275,941 

Salaries Benefits 

s f61,64e-·s-·· 35,902 

Totals 

i<,,7.,/3 
$ -·197.5s1 · 

°5iiJlr - ,. ---· 94.27% 3.J-V, 9411§llb" 94.09% 

$ 212.841 $ 47,279 $ 260,120 I 
$ 536,061 , 

(2,750) 

$ 533,311 i 't'~ 

$ 533,311 I 
-" 

$ 152,096 $ 33,760 $ 185,876 

$ 383,427 

(2,750) 

$ 380,677 

$ 380,677 

2000/01 Unallowable Costs 
c._.. 

Salaries Benefits Totals 

$ "64, 137 $ 14,253 $ 78,390 Jtc.-,<-f3 

$ 60,745 $ 13,499 $ 74,244 

$ 152,634 

$ 152,634 

$ 152,634 

~ 

~ ;\ 
fj F; S"' -- _t: ~ 

-J 



£ 

~ 

l;i 

Component 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of 
Defendant 
Committing Murder 

Total Direct Costs 

Comoonent 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of 
Defendant 
Committing Murder 

Total Direct Costs 

Component 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of 
Defendant 
Committing Murder 

Total Direct Costs 

Comoonent 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of 
Defendant 
Committing Murder 

T otalDirect Costs 

Salaries 

!<::il.f;r..._ 
$ 96.734 

77,320 

92,008 

$ 266,062 

County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysis of Salaries and Benefits 1998-2001 

1998-99 Claimed Costs ~ 1998-99 Allowable Costs 1'?:> 
Benefib; Total Salaries Benefib; Total 

~'d1Jor ·rJt, .. li1Ja<bs $; ,368 $ 127, 102 $ I , 2 $ 87,700 

~ 
I . 
' I I 

: 24,273 101,593 I 37,528 ) 11,780 49,308 

!]! I 
li 

;. 28,883 120,891 f 82,440 ~-25,878 108,318 

$ 83,524 $ 349,586 rn:::: $ 186 716 $ 58,610 $ 245 326 ::::::: 

1999-2000 Claimed Costs 1999-2000 Allowable Costs 
Salaries Benefib; Total Salaries Benefits Total 

1f:,ii!t. il"'!~i~ rl4JJ0_ l<~~.} 
$1 1 ,836 $ \ 29,362 $ 165, 198 $ . 72, 181 $ l 1 ,938 $ 88,119 

I ' ! 

I 77,924 116,844 94,768 47,953 ! 10,588 58,541 I 
I 

I/ . 
~ 115,843 ~ 25,040 140,883 66,718 r14,731 81,449 

$ 3291603 $ 71246 $ 400 8491::::::. $ 186852 $ 411257 $ 228109 

2000-01 Claimed Costs 2000-01 Allowable Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total Salaries Benefib; Total 

$ ~,lt~b47 ·T\~,., r~oo r·,. $ 118,604 $ 98,022 

: 93,852 
\ 20,848 

114,700 49,043 10,892 59,935 

i 
I ....... 
!•34,887 I- 7,750 42,637 32,398 7,196 39,594 

$ 225,786 $ 50,155 $ 275,941 r.::: $ 129 251 $ 28,706 $ 197 551 

1998199-2000/01 Oaimed Costs 1998199-2000-01 Allowable Costs 
Salaries 

$ 329,617 

249,096 

242,738 

$ 821 451 

Benefits Total Salaries 

$ 81,287 $ 410,904 $ 219, 137 

61,965 311,061 134,524 

61,673 304,411 181,556 

$ 2041925 $ 1,026376 $ 535,217 

,/.;. ~().J/\'rf W'-"A.. 0-0j~~i;_<i. i;J.} 
0-r-,t.. (\Q\\tJ \NC""r},;I' f,,;" -iot~ 
.'.~1.~~~t~\IJ VJ\.,~ "¥-!!} t."St1..J\'-"'fC 

, ... (.) ( i { • '\ \_t;.~ 

Benefits Total 

$ 54,704 $ 273,841 

33,260 167,784 

47,805 229,361 

$ 135 769 $ 670,986 

:;::::: 

i~i~Il~ 
~~~r 
:~:;::: 
:-:·:·· 
:::·:" 
:;:{ 
::::::: 
::t: 
:f~: 

1111111 

:;::::: 

if il~~~ 
:~:~:~: 
::::::: 
=~t: 
·~r~~ 

~~~l~f j 
::::::: 

~f~i 
::::::: 
:;·:·.· 

~r~~ 

1998-99 Unallowable Costs ~ 
Salaries Benefib; Total 

$ 29,986 $ 9,416 $ 39,402 1t-l1 

39,792 12,493 52,285 i :0/ )_ 

9,568 3,005 12,573 ll)/1.. 

$ 79346 $ 241914 $ 1041260 

1999-2000 Unallowable Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

$ 63,655 $ 13,424 $ 77,0791'1), 

29,971 6,256 36,227 li>/1-

49,125 10,309 59,434 lO/L 

$ 142 751 $ 291989 $ 112,740 

2000-01 Unallowable Costs 
Salaries Benefib; Total 

$ 16,839 $ 3,743 $· 20,582 1t1J, 

44,809 9,956 54,765 IO}:i.. 

2,489 554 3,043 'i>}L 

$ 64137 $ 14,253 $ 781390 

1998199-2000/01 Unallowable Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

$ 110,480 $ 26,583 $ 137,063 11>f \ 

114,572 28,705 143,277 

61, 182 13,868 75,050 Iv/?, 

$ 286234 $ 69, 156 $ 355,390 



Santa Clara County 

Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Benefits 1998/99 

Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit l.D. # S03-MCC-0002 

Reimbursable Component 
Benefits 
Claimed 

Allowable 
Benefits per 

Audit 

Unallowable 
Benefits per 

Audit 

A. Administration and Regulation 
$ !

4 '"''~o 3684 
ila 1/,-;. 

of Batterers Treatment programs $ 20,952i $ (9,416} 

' \ 
B. Victim Notification $ 24,273 \ $ 11,780 $ (12,493) 

C. Assessing Future Probability 
of Defendant Committing Murder $ 28,884 $ ~ 25,878~, $ (3,006) 

lu~¥-

Calculated Total $ 83,525 ,, $ 58,610 $ (24,915) 

Total (based on claimed cost) $ .83,524 $ 58,610 $ (24,914} 
t:. 

Y" Although the claimed benefit costs calculate to $83,525 the county claimed $83,524. 

Therefore, the unallowable costs were based on the amount claimed. 

l~L./ 1 
.., 4 /.r /") 

c~~ 

~l/ J 



Santa Clara County 
Leglslatlvely Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

AUdlt Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03·MCC.0002 

Analysis of Salaries and Benefits 1998-99 

Claimed Claimed Claimed Salary Calculated Difference Benefit Rate 
Component Name/Title Rate·" Hours (._,' Amount ..... Salaries In Salaries Claimed 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters ''.;;i'-f.· Treatment Program Various Probation Officers $ 35.53 2,723 ~··~ 96,748 $ 14 31.39% 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers 35.53 2,176 77,313 m 31.39% 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers 35.53 2,590 92,023 15 31.39% 

$ 266,062 $ 266,084 $ 22 

Allowable Allowable Allowable Allowable 
Rate per Hours per Salaries per Unallowable Benefit Rate 

Audit Audit Audit !!!!: Audit eerAudit 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters '~•'ln 31Al/l..'!> tf;.t1./£ 
Treatment PrOQram Various Probation Officers 

r~ r~ 
$ 66,748 / $ (29,986) 31.39% 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 31.83 1,179 $ 37,528 $ (39,792) 31.39% 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 

82,440f Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 31.83 2,590 $ $ (9,568) 31.39% 

Totals $ 186,716 $ (79,346) 

,/ ~ C ( '·. • ' ' r· .• '.'.:.Aro\ - (• \ <---·.~ ,~ •$>-..>"' .• '. _..,..,., ..... _~ 1...l}-;,.~ ~ ... - ., ... 

;)c>,...._ •• ,t< '\{";;~"'" -C:..V....J ,.,..,,_~ .5.J,.,..,,,....,, <!,\_..._,_ 

Calculated 
Benefits Difference 
based on Salaries 

Claimed , calculated Difference in and 
Benefits "" Salaries Benefit Benefits 

,,,, .. r,, $ 30,372 $ 4 $ 18 

$ 24,273 24,271 (2) (9) 

I 
~ 

' 
28,884J 28,889 5 20 

$ 83,525 $ 83,532 $ 7 $ 29 

Allowable 
Benefits per Unallowable 

Audit --1!!.rAudit 

20.952r'~ $ (9,416) 

11,780 $ (12,493) 

,, 
25,878J $ (3,006) 

$ 58,610 $ (24,915) 

S' 
i:-

C> ~ .u 
~::p N 
~ _..),,,.. -s- 0 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Test of Productive Hours 1998/99 

Total Regular Hours 

Vacation/STO Earned 
Sick Leave Earned.,,,, 
Average Sick Leave Used~ 
Paid Holiday 
Authorized BreakY 
Training,,,. 
Staff Meeting/ 

Total Productive Hours 

Average Salary 

Productive Hourty Rate 

~blh 
·-·-··--------{ 

Claimed 

$ 53,822 

35.53 

~-:: Av~J;...t.A < ... \.,,.,.v'.JS.d cvv'-"•·>"- ~-.<'- '-"""'"' vvJ 

.._o...,r• {>"-,+ .(_..":,.\-.cu•J,-"'--'-"'-'.. ~ '-""-''' v>-J..-J... 

'f'V~\ c,,.._,..J~\-LJ.. \-\"'"":t.i.1J...r vJ-A... W\\\ (.....u~:\ ..\;'~ 
o..,.......~ ;~ i;..., """' c. ~....__, '. 

Allowable 

$ 53,822 

Difference 

-175.7 

3.70 

\&ii( Lt 

0 (., /c:fo; 

cP~·l 0 



Santa Clara County 

Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Salaries 1999/2000 

Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit l.D. # S03-MCC-0002 

Allowable 
Claimed Salaries per Unallowable 

Reimbursable Component Salaries ,.. Audit ~ Salaries per Audit <'-

A Administration and Regulation of l(J/,,"1 le 1../11..( 

$ '135,Sj $ 72,181~ $ (63,655) Batterer's Treatment programs I 
l 

B. Victim Notification 77,924 47,9531 (29,971) 

C. Assessing Future Probability of 
115,842~ 

I 
66,718. (49, 124) Defendant Committing Murder 1

""
11t 

Calculated Total $ 329,602 $ 186,852 $ (142,750) 

Total Claimed $ 329,603 $ 186,852 $ (142,751) 

Although the amounts calculate to $329,602, the county claimed 329,603. 
The discrepancy can be due to rounding errors. Therefore, the unallowable 
costs will be based on the actual amount claimed. 

f (:J tJ l"L--

0 (, (({0 

tP~ 

\oz..t(. 



Santa Clara County 
Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Benefits 1999-2000 
Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit l.D. # S03-MCC-0002 

Allowable 
Benefits Benefits per Unallowable 

Reimbursable Component Claimed 8 Audit [) per Audit ~ 

A. Administration and Regulation of l<-7 1~9,36~ 
tl"1l.ft'J 

$ $ 15,9381 $ (13,424) Batterer's Treatment programs 
\ 

B. Victim Notification 16,8441 10,588 (6,256) 

14.731 I C. Assessing Future Probability of 
25.o4oL (10,309) Defendant Committing Murder h ~"1*.. 

'" 
Total $ 71,246 $ 41,257 $ {29,989~ 

-- -11;11( 

I <=iL! l 3 

~ t,/((UJ 

dJ'i~?J 



( 

Component 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
ProbabHity of 
Defendand 
Committing Murder 

Santa Clara County 
Legislatively Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysls of Salaries and Benefits 1999-2000 

Benefit 
Claimed Claimed Claimed Salary Calculated Difference Rate 

Name/Title Rate " Hours ~· Amount ..,,. Salaries in Salaries Claimed 

P•4~ k.1l-/ t. Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 3,482 135,836i I 135,833 (3) 21.62% 

Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 1,997 77.924r 77,903 (21) 21.62% 

Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 ,2,969 
I 

115,842n 115,821 {21} 21.62% 

329,602 329,557 (45) 

Allowable 
Allowable Allowable Allowable Benefit 

ca1culated 
Benefits 
based on 

Claimed calculated 
Benefits v' Salaries 

!fiLh-

. 29,362 29,361 

16,844 16,839 

25,0401 25,035 

71,248 71,235 

Allowable 
Rate per Hours per Salaries per Unallowable Rate per Benefits per Unallowable 

Audit Audit Audit per Audit Audit Audit ..J!!rAudit 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters ""''-4•)- ~""'' .!-~ lblfi itt1J,J 
Treatment Program Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 \ 2,154 $ 72,181 , .. $ (83,655) 22.08% 15,938/ $ (13.424) 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 I 1.431 $ 47,953 $ (29,971) 22.08% 10,588! $ (6,256) 
Assessing Future 

l I Probability of 
Defendand 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 ~1.991 $ {49,124} 22.08% - 14,731\ _l (10,309) 

Totals $ 186,852 $ (142,750) $ 41,257 $ (29,989) 

.,/ c \tµ....,.->..t1., p.,...~,o .... r-.~,.) o-. .:;4,....),'!, .. c.~t- ('._,.,or\,~;.~ 

0v C"'••·v.t..... \:..,_ ~ "'-/" ~ 'll \.A.f'. I..\. /:;.,.tV.. "'°" \ -<"' .... ~.( ··" ;...t.- '.-~, .....,. . ..,, .;.,.., -

Difference 
Salaries 

Difference in and 
Benefit Benefits 

(1) (4) 

(5) (26) 

{5} {26} 

(11) (56) 

~ 
t"'--- "' r. 
~ - JJ ~ ~ \""' 

.--........ s -
-0- L 



Santa Clara County rrJ 
01s/~ 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program !'11 L. vr"l(, ijb 
Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Test of Productive Hours 1999/2000 

Total Regular Hours 

Vacation/STO Earned 
Sick Leave Earned _,.,. 
Average Sick Leave Used¢' 
Paid Holiday 
Authorized Breaks-­
Training,...--
Staff Meeting .,,-
Total Productive Hours 

248!i!i:i 
64fl 

s8:::_i!i!i! 
101 :::::::::: 
4o::r:; 

2080 

24J:))),,_: __ 56_5 
1515 

Average Salary $ 59,106 

Productive Hourly Rate 39.01 

Allowable 
Ht 2080 

$ 56,833 

33.51 
\cti..f 1~ 

Difference 

(181.17) 

5.50 



Santa Clara County 

Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Salaries 2000-01 

Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit 1.0. # S03-MCC-0002 

Allowable 
Salaries Salaries per Unallowable 

Reimbursable Component Claimed Audit Salaries per Audit 

1t.14, it'l"-ii"' 
A Administration and Regulation of $ 97,0471 $ ~0,2081 $ (16,839) 

Batterer's Treatment programs 

49,043 \ B. Victim Notification 93,852 (44,809) 

l 
C. Assessing Future Probability of 34,888' 32398 \ (2,490) 

Defendant Committing Murder k~11 
• I !i'1lk ,, 

Total $ 225,787 $ 161,649 $ (64, 138) 

Adjusted Claim Amount $ 225,786 $ 161,649 $ ~64,1~ 

The county claimed a total amount of $275,94j,jn salaries and benefits ($225, 787 salaries and 

$50, 155 in benefits). These amounts actually total $275,942.A"he auditor adjusted the salary 

amount down by one dollar so the total claim amount would add. The audit adjustments will 

be based on this amount. 

lt.:;t.{ I 



Santa Clara County 
Legislatively Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Analysis of Benefits 2000-01 
Audit Period From July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit l.D. # S03-MCC-0002 

Allowable Unallowable 
Claimed Benefits per Benefits per 

Reimbursable Component Benefits Audit Audit 

A. Administration and Regulation of l\..il~t $ 1~1: 17,814 Batterer's Treatment programs $ . 21,557 $ (3,743) 

B. Victim Notification 20,848 10,892 (9,956) 

C. Assessing Future Probability of 
7,750 7,196 (554) Defendant Committing Murder 

Total $ 50,155 $ 35,902 $ ~14,253l 
- H:,2.f7 



/' 
_) 

Santa Clara County 
Leglslatlvely Mandated Domestic Vlolence Treatment Services-Authorization and case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC..()()()2 

Analysis of Salaries and Benems 2000-01 

Claimed 
Claimed Salary Calculated Difference Benefit Rate 

Component Name/Title Claimed Rate ./ Hours / Amount / Salaries in Salaries Claimed 

Administration end 
Regulation of Betters 1""'11t-
Treatment PrOQrem Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 2,632 

"'""\ . 97,068 $ 21 22.21% 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 2,545 $ 93,852 93,860 8 22.21% 

Assessing Future 

i 34,8881 i 
Probability of Defendant 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 946 34,888 . 22.21% 

$ 225,787 $ 225,816 $ 29 

Allowable Allowable Allowable Allowable 
Rate per Hours per Salaries per Unellowable Benefit Rate 

Audit Audit Audit l!!!rAudit eerAudit 

Administration end 
Regulation of Betters '~'"'l•s ~"'"''~ ·~~r Treatment PrOQrem Various Probation Officers $ r,, ,342 (16,839) 22.21% 

1!..ili:.~ ,432'( 
~H'f 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 34.25 $ 9,043 $ (44,809) 22.21% 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 

;; l-':>ftg45 Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 34.25 I 32,398 I (2,490} 22.21% 

Totals $ 161,648 $ (64,138) 

..\ A-v~ 1'-101;:..,.J c.... I hovr .si. rro:r ,V fnvuAJQ 

()4. y1kt wudi; <·A,c,( r'"' ~cA-rcf 

/ ('.)J,.,::..,,J 0. #'V" v.v,.J J. (...,-..t. $./',-..~"'- t! ( '°'·' <.. 
,.71 <J .. _,_...J. C..r ';, 

1)0""-'-ot:,<,,. \fi<JG.,.,_u JA.u .. ) ,,,_,_,_,/· S.11.Av1 ""-·' r!,(t ..... j_.,, -

Calculated 
Benefits 
based on 

Claimed calculated 
Benefits- Salaries 

21wf I 21,559 

$ 20,848 $ 20,846 

$ 7,75 ' i 7,749 

$ 50,155 $ 50,154 

Allowable 
Benefits Unellowable 
l!!!rAudit --1!!.r Audit 

iolfl, 
17,814 \ '. 

(3,743) 

10,892 $ (9,956) 

I 
I 
I 

7,196~ $ (554) 

$ 35,902 $ (14,253) 

Difference 
in Benefit 

$ 2 

(2) 

(1) 

$ (1) 

Difference 
Salaries 
and 

!!!!!!!!! 

$ 23 

6 

{1) 

$ 28 

,, 

~ 
~ 

s -
..£: G 
~ f" 
-) ""'.:::-

C>C,. 



Notifying Victim: Activity 

cases for DV unit: 
Letters for New cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Total hours DV unit 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysis of Claimed Cases-DV Unit 2000-01 

Cases 
Claimed 

641 

241 
270 
511 

487 

1639 

Supported 
cases per 

Audit 

0 

241 
270 
511 

435 

946 

Unsupported 
cases Comments 

641 Upon further review the county stated 
that no new letter was sent when cases 
were transferred to the dv unit. These 
numbers were already captured in the 
Sharks count. 

0 
0 
O County stated that it must inform victims 

of changes in the status of the cases. 
Further the county stated that these 
numbers were captured in the VOP 
count. However, this function is not 
reimbursable under this mandate 

52 

693 

Letters Sharks System 
Violation of Probation Letters 

2006 
1253 

2006 
1046 

0 
207 This function is not reimbursable under 

this mandate 
Time Study 594 0 

cases Transformed into Hours 

Allowable Time spent 
Cases per doing Activity Total Allowable 

Notifyinll Victims: Activity Audit (in hours) Hours Comments 

Hours for DV unit: 
Letters for New Cases 0 0.1667 0 not reimbursable under this mandate 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 0 
Felonies 0 

Total hearings 0 0.1667 0 not reimbursable under this mandate 

Fieldwork 435 1.00 435 

Total hours DV unit 435 

Letters Sharks System 2006 0.3333 669 
Violation of Probation Letters 0 0.1667 0 not reimbursable under this mandate 

Time Study 594 0.55 328 Seo management determined that time 
study would be allowable based on the 
fact that work was demonstrated. 

Total Hours 1432 



I 
Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 
Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Audit ID# 803-MCC-0002 

Test of Productive Hours 2000-01 

''" -I 
Claimed Allowable 

Total Regular Hours 
Average Productive Hours 

Less Holiday 
Authorized Breaks 
Training 
Vacation/STO Earned 
Average Sick Leave Used 

Total Productive Hours 

Average Salary 

Productive Hourly Rate 

11·:·:::1 1809.94 

113. ~~ :1111:::1 

37.17'1.:11:: 

$57,961 

36.88 

::::::;:: 

I~~t 
::::::::: 
::::::::: 
.:;:::::;: 238.29 

1571.65 

$ 57,961 

34.25 
14.::;Lft't, 

./The county created countywide productive hours for all its employees. 
The SCO has determined that the countywide productive hours is not 
allowable because it does not take into consideration the different 
classifications of employees. Therefore the auditor recalculated the 
productive hours based on the previous years using the departments 
bargaining contract and average sick leave used. ')f!:t, Ct..u:lJ.-
rv"ll ,, ~ '' pl\.a .-d,.-..+ed GP:·t 111~ vt IA..~1 lcuJ c"tf v'(,~~; ., 

,,.-\ ... k .. ,~. _r_.~·b· (:- , .· . .-1 L''' <r 
\)t""-K--1" . U ~r; •\ IUC ,. n e,p....e·V../ Oof..-. "'l'Tf(p_ 

2080 

387.59 
1692.41 

Difference 

-120.76 

2.63 

l<qi-1 
I '1 

4-J (p I r:t rn, 

r-/1 
vl~{v? 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysis of Offsetting Savings 1998-99 

Revenue Deposit Date Amount 

7/1/1998 ?F"/4 250 

7/16/1998 'i 250 

7/17/1998 1250 

7/20/1998 1,000 

8/3/1998 ~ •· I» 250 

7/8/1999 .; 250 

Total 2,250 •: t.' 
'Jo ..... 

>t,. This amount was traced to the county's revenue report on microfiche. 

Was not able to make a copy of the microfiche. 

• 



Cost Elements 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 1999 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Direct costs 

Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 

Less other reimbursements 

Total program costs 

Less amount paid by the State 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-002 

Schedule 1-

Summary of Program Costs 

Actual Costs 

Claimed 

$266,062 

83,524 

349,586 

348,429 

698,015 

$698,015 

Allowable 

per audit 

$197,037 

61,850 

258,887 

252,907 

511,794 

(2,250) 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

509,544 

(482,732) 

$26,812 

July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2000 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Direct costs 

Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 
Less other reimbursements 

Subtotal 
Less late filing penalty 

Total program costs 

Less amount paid by the State 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

July 1, 2000 through June 30, 2001 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Direct costs 

Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 

Less other reimbursements 

Total program costs 
Less amount paid by the State 
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

$329,603 

71,246 

400,849 

398,858 

799,707 

(3,000) 

796,707 

(742) 

$795,965 

$225,786 

50,155 

275,941 

260,120 

536,061 

(2,750) 

$533,311 

I !}-1/fj 
$203,573 

44,950 

248,523 

207,915 

456,438 

(3,000) 

453,438 

(742) 

452,696 

(415,217) 

37,479 

$177,071 

39,327 

216,398 

203,609 

420,007 

(2,750) 

417,257 

(380,667) 

36,590 

Audit 

Adjustment~ Reference1 

(69,025) Finding 1 

(21,674) Finding 1 

(90,699) 

(95,522) Findings 1,2 

(186,221) 

(2,250) Finding 3 

($188,471) 

J 

I 
($126,030) Finding 1 I ft~IS 

I 
($26,296) Finding 1 J, 

($152,326) 

($190,943) Findings 1,2 

($343,269) 

($343,269) 

($343,269) 

($48,715) Finding 1 

($10,828) Finding 1 

($59,543) 

($56,511) Findings 1,2 

($116,054) 

($116,054) 

•I 



Cost Elements 

Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-002 

Schedule 1-

Summary of Program Costs 

Actual Costs 

Claimed 

Allowable 

per audit 

Summary: July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $821,451 

204,925 

$577,681 

$146,127 

$723,808 

$664,431 

Benefits 

Direct costs 

Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 

Less other reimbursements 

Subtotal 

Less late filing penalty 

Total program costs 

Less amount paid by the State 

1,026,376 

1,007,407 

2,033,783 

(5,750) 

2,028,033 

(742) 

$2,027,291 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

$1,388,239 

($8,000) 

$1,380,239 

(742) 

1,379,497 

(1,278,616) 

$100,881 

t l+-

1 It-

r 
r I ·J... 

i }5 

IA-- 1/q 
I It- I ft~ 

Audit 

Adjustments 

($243,770) 

($58,798) 

($302,568) 

($342,976) 

($645,544) 

($2,250) 

($647,794) 

($647,794) 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

Purpose: To document the additional allowed costs to Santa Clara County's Domestic 
Violence Treatment Services Program for the audit period July 1, 1998 through June 30, 
2001. 

Source: Scope sheets and supporting documentation for the following activities: (1) 
providing resources to victims, (2) training, and (3) meeting and conferring with other 
agencies. w/p 1 H-4, 1 H-5, 1 H-6 

Scope: Summarized the additional hours and costs for the revised final report. 

Analysis: 
ffl- ... l-lb 

For FY 1998-99, 324.5 additional hours were allowed for providing resources to victims. 
The hours were supported by a time study conducted in June 2003. As a result, of the 
additional allowed hours, allowable costs increased by $26,809. (Salary rate $31.83, 
Benefit rate 31.39%, Indirect cost rate 97.69%) 

,g. .. ~ 
For FY 1999-2000, 499 additional hours were ajl~red for the following activtli~s;,,(1) 165 
hours for providing resources to victims, (2) 212 hours for training, and (3) ~'02''hours for 
meeting and conferring with other agencies. The hours were supported by a time study, 
training sign in sheets, and management information reports, respectively. As a result 
of the additional allowable hours, allowable costs increased by $37 ,492. (Salary rate 
$33.51, Benefit rate 22.08%, Indirect cost rate 83.66%) 

For FY 2000-01, 450.25 additional hours were allowe.9 JP£ the following activities: (1) i JJ-1.• 
160.25 hours for providing resources to victims, (2) 2~4nours for training, and (3) 66 
hours for meeting and conferring with other agencies. The hours were supported by a 
time study, training sign in sheets, and management information reports, respectively. 
As a result of the additional allowable hours, allowable costs increased by $36,580. 
(Salary rate $34.25, Benefit rate 22.21%, Indirect cost rate 94.09%) 

The following table summarizes the increased costs: 

Fiscal Year 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 Total 
Salaries $10,321 $16,721 $15,422 $42,464 
Benefits 3.240 3.693 3.425 10,358 
Direct Costs 13,561 20,414 18,847 52,822 
Indirect Costs 13,248 17,078 17,733 48,059 
Total Direct & Indirect Costs $26,809 $37,492 $36,580 $100,881 

Conclusion: Allowable costs for Santa Clara County's Domestic Violence Treatment 
Services Program increased $100,881. 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

Purpose: To document the unallowable direct costs by program component for the 
audit period. 

Source: Analysis of Salaries and Benefits 1998-2001 worksheet, (auditor generated), 
w/p 1 Jf--gb 

Scope: Summarized the claimed costs, allowable costs and audit adjustments by 
program component. 

Conclusion: 

For administration and regul?IJiQ~2f batterer's treatment programs, the county claimed 
salaries and benefits totaling '$9Cf,949 ($25,841 for FY 1998-99, $56,555 for FY 1999-
2000, and $8,443 for FY 2000-01) that were either not supported or ineligible. 

I fl.,31., 
For victim notification, the county claimed $136,569 ($52,285 for FY 1998-99, $36,227 
for FY 1999-2000, and $48,057 for FY 2000-01) that were either not supported or 
ineligible. 

For assessment and future probability of d~j~ndant committing murder, the county 
claimed salaries and benefits totaling $7'~0'5'0 ($12,573 for FY1998-99, $59,434 for FY 
1999-2000, and $3,043 for FY 2000-01) that were unsupported. 



Component 
Administration 
Victim Notifiation 
Future Probability 
Total Direct Costs 

Component 
Administration 
Victim Notifiation 
Future Probability 
Total Direct Costs 

Component 
Administration 
Victim Notifiation 
Future Probability 
Total Direct Costs 

Component 
Administration 
Victim Notifiation 
Future Probability 
Total Direct Costs 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

Analysis of Salaries and Benefits 1998-2001 

1998-99 Claimed Costs 1998-99 Allowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total Salaries Benefits Total 

96,734 30,368 127,102 77,069 24,192 101,261 
77,320 24,273 101,593 37,528 11,780 49,308 
92,008 28,883 120,891 82,440 25,878 108,318 

266,062 83,524 349,586 197,037 61,850 258,887 

1- -

1999-00 Claimed Costs 1999-00 Allowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total Salaries Benefits Total 

135,836 29,362 165,198 88,902 19,631 108,533 
77,924 16,844 94,768 47,953 10,588 58,541 

115,843 25,040 140,883 66,718 14,731 81,449 
329,603 71,246 400,849 203,573 44,950 248,523 

= 

2000-01 Claimed Costs 2000-01 Allowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total Salaries Benefits Total 

97,047 21,557 118,604 90,141 20,020 110,161 
93,852 20,848 114,700 54,532 12,111 66,643 
34,887 7,750 42,637 32,398 7,196 39,594 

225,786 50,155 275,941 177,071 39,327 216,398 

98/99-2000/01 Claimed Costs 98/99-2000/01 Allowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total Salaries Benefits Total 

329,617 81,287 410,904 256,112 63,843 319,955 
249,096 61,965 311,061 140,013 34,479 174,492 
242,738 61,673 304,411 181,556 47,805 229,361 
821,451 204,925 1,026,376 577,681 146,127 723,808 

1998-99 Unallowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

(19,665) (6,176) (25,841) I -# ... 3 ~ 1~~111,3 
(39,792) (12,493) (52,285) 

(9,568) (3,005) (12,573) 
(69,025) (21,674) (90,699) 

i ;-A; 

1999-00 Unallowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

(46,934) (9,731) (56,665) 
(29,971) (6,256) (36,227) 
(49,125) (10,309) (59,434) 

(126,030) (26,296) (152,326) 

2000-01 Unallowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

(6,906) (1,537) (8,443) 
{39,320) (8,737) (48,057) 

(2,489) (554) (3,043) 
(48,715) (10,828) (59,543) 

98/99-2000/01 Unallowed Costs 
Salaries Benefits Total 

(73,505) (17,444) {90,949) 
(109,083) (27,486) (136,569) 

(61,182) (13,868) {75,050) 
(243,770) (58,798) (302,568) 

_L 1R ·-1//y 

I II- - ;> """- I /t-/113 

I 1/i- -1/1y 
~ 

tl / 
L ~ -'3"- I.,-/_' I.:::<. 

11 
._, 

.tA-o;y -

'" ·s- i 17-1/ I 3 
I /.) . - / -r-; ,17 

er- -
\I\ ~ 

~ w 
~ b--

~ 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

Purpose: To reassess the allowable hours for providing victims with resources. 

Source: Time study conducted by the county, June 2003, w/p I I+ ·'I .I- 't IL 

Hourly salary and benefit rates for probation officers, w/p 1 G • ~ 
New cases assigned to unit, w/p.J/I -J/t., :!Jf/ ~? .3 fl. -.S/k

1 
I J 

Scope: Reviewed the time study results and applied salary and benefit rates to allowable 
hours. 

Analysis: 
1. Background: The county claimed an estimated 5 hours for each probation officer 

to provide resources over the telephone to victims. The claimed hours totaled 600 
for FY 1998-99, 660 for FY 1999-2000, and 660 hours for FY 2000-01. For the 
first two fiscal years, the hours were claimed under the administrative and 
regulation component of the mandated program. For FY 2000-01, the hours were 
claimed under the victim notification component. The SCO determined that the 
costs were unsupported, since the time devoted to this activity was estimated with 
no supporting documentation. 

The county conducted a time study in June 2003 to document the time spent on 
providing resources to victims. The time study showed the average time per case 
was 15 minutes. 

The SCO did not accept the results of the time study, stating" The county did not 
maintain records to substantiate that the specific activity relating to victim 
telephone contacts was performed. Consequently, it would be inappropriate to 
project the time study results to the audit period." 

The county filed an IRC August 15, 2007 contesting this finding. 

2. The SCO reviewed the time study results. Eight probation officers recorded time 
spent either in person or over the phone with victims during June 2003. The 15 
minute time standard per case was documented, and seemed reasonable. 
However, applying the time standard to all cases in the domestic violence unit 
during the year was rejected as unreasonable. Once the defendant is assigned to 
the probation department, the department sends letters notifying victims of 
available resources. Therefore, the presumption is that victims contacting the 
department would ensue shortly after the receipt of the letters. The more 
appropriate units to apply the 15 minute time standard would be to new cases 
assigned during the year. 

3. In determining allowable costs for the victim notification by phone, the SCO 
multiplied the new cases in the unit by the time standard to arrive at allowable 
hours. For each fiscal year, allowable hours were multiplied by the allowable 

111-9~ 

b.s 7/13//) 9 



4. 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

salary and benefit rates to arrive at allowable direct costs. The salary and benefit 
rates for each fiscal year are as follow: 

Fiscal Year 
1998-99 
1999-2000 
2000-01 

Salary Rate 
$31.83 
$33.51 
$34.25 

Benefit Rate 
31.39% 
22.08% 
22.21% 

The following table summarizes the revised allowable costs for victim notification: 

FY 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 Total 
New cases 1297 660 641 2598 
Hours 324.25 1 u ....,._ 165 11/ ... ~ 160.25 1 /J ~ 649.50 
Salaries $10,321 $5,529 $5,489 $21,339 
Benefits $3,240 $1,221 $1,219 . $5,680 
DirectCosts $13,561 $6,750 $6,708 -tlt-f/p$27,019 

1 ~) 31/ f .ff-/13/ i It- _ _: i /;)/ 
Conclusion: The county aimed 1920 hoµi:s for notifying v1~.·tims of resources by phone 
for th~ au?it pe~iod. After ~viewi~g t~e ¥me study results, wf allowed 649 .5 hours, 
resultmg man mcrease of$ .7,019 m di~ect costs. \ 

/ ' 
/ ll 

/ ' 
I 

/ \ / /J0. f> 
(?> "{j<'.l 

. \ 

(:·· ni ... 1.· /'i':t 

/ 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

111-S,._ 
I)~· '7 /13 J 0 q 

Purpose: To reassess the allowable hours for training activities for FY 1999-00 and FY 
2000-01. 

Source: Sign in Training Rosters, w/p£-215. 
Standards and Training for Corrections(STC), w/p1G-2/20-21 
Written declaration of Rita Loncarcih, w/p I J../ -5 4. ~ p(._ 
Hourly salary and benefit rates for probation officers, w/p 1G-2/14, 1G-2/18 
Parameters and guidelines, 'Ol[p'8:,L 

Scope: Reviewed the documentation and parameters and guidelines to determine 
allowable hours. 

Analysis: 
1. Background: the county claimed 536 training hours for FY1999-00 and 224 

training hours for FY 2000-01. Sign in sheets for training held December 15, 
1999 showed 29 probation officers attended an 8 hour session, and for March 
29, 2001 28 probation officers attended training. 

The SCO did not allow the documented training hours because the individuals 
attending the training did not perform activities related to the administration and 
regulation component of the mandated program. 

The county filed an IRC on August 15, 2007 contesting the audit finding. 

2. The parameters and guidelines allow training for the following activities: 
• Administration and regulation of batterer's treatment programs (one-time 

activity) 
• Notifying victims regarding a defendant's participation in batterer's 

program and informing victims that attendance in any program does not 
guarantee that the abuser will not be violent (one-time activity) 

• Notify victims regarding available victim resources(once a year) 
• Training staff on homicidal risk assessment instrument. 

3. Course content for the STC training states " This class on domestic violence will 
give information on the perpetrator and victim relationship and how probation 
officer can effectively intervene. Per the declaration of Rita Loncarich, trainings 
include (a) Cycle of Domestic Violence, (b) components of the 52 week Batterers 
Intervention Programs, (c)Lethality assessment, (d) law enforcement protocol, (e) 
updated status on D.V. and case law, (f)stay away orders vs. Peaceful contact 
orders, (g) emergency protective orders, and (h) victim support resources and 
victim assistance. The training topics fall within the allowable training activities of 
the parameters and guidelines. 

4. Of the 57 probation officers receiving training, eleven were assigned to the 
Domestic Violence Treatment Service Program during the audit period per the 
declaration . The remaining officers were assigned to General Supervision and 



Santa Cla~a County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

11'--$h 

b.s 1./13/07 

Investigation. Even though they are not part of the domestic violence unit, they 
do perform mandated activities, since they handled domestic violence related 
charges. 

5. Allow the documented training hours for two fiscal years. In determining the 
allowable costs for training, the SCO multiplied the hours by salary and benefit 
rates to arrive at allowable direct costs. The salary and benefit rates for each 
fiscal year are as follow: 

Fiscal Year 
1999-2000 
2000-01 

Salary Rate 
$33.51 
$34.25 

Benefit Rate 
22.08% 
22.21% 

The following table summarizes the revised allowable costs for training: 

Fiscal Year 1999-00 2000-01 Total 
Hours 232 I I-~ 224 llf .. ;.. 456 
Salaries $7,774 $7,672 $15,446 
Benefits $1.717 ~1.704 ~ 3A21 

tit --t/;l( Direct Costs $9,491 $9,376 $18,867 

·' - f' 'It ·;}..fl . 
I I Conclusion: The county claimed 860 hours for training for the audit period. 

After reviewing the audit documentation, we allowed are 456 hours, resulting in 
an increase of $18,867ftrt.. ... dcH .. ~c.-/ t1--ao-Z,.. 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

I 1.J. ... b A-

b..5 7/13/07 

Purpose: To reassess the allowable hours ~eeting and conferring for FY 1999-00 
and FY 2000-01. 

Source: County Hours Calculation worksheets, w/p 3H-2/ ~ & fi. 3H-3/5 & 6 
Parameters and Guidelines, w/p ~1 -
Management Information Reports, w/p I JJ.-1.oC ~ 'P/--t,~ 
Hourly Salary and Benefit rates for probation officers, iG/p 1 G-2/14, 1 G-.2Ltlt 

Scope: Reviewed the submitted documentation and parameters and guidelines to 
determine additional allowable hours. 

Analysis: 
1. Background: The county claimed 242 DPO meeting hours for FY 1999-00 and 

456 DPO meeting hours for FY 2000-01. The county did not include the SPO 
meeting hours for either fiscal year. The SCO disallowed 102 hours in FY 1999-
00 and 66 hours in FY 2000-01 as duplications. The county claimed that two 
separate units within the probation department attended meetings- the 
administrative unit of the batterer's program and the Family Domestic Violence 
Center. 

The county filed an IRC on August 15, 2007 contesting the audit finding. 

2. The parameters and guidelines allow meeting and conferring with and soliciting 
input from criminal justice agencies and domestic violence victim advocacy 
program. The parameters and guidelines do not limit the number of individuals, 
nor the rank of individuals attending meetings. 

3. The documentation provided in the IRC clearly shows by month who attended 
meetings. ,The Management Information Summary is substantiated with monthly 
information reports submitted by the SPO. Moreover, the Family Violence Center 
meetings with designated hours is also included for FY2000-01. 

4. Allow additional 102 and 66 meeting. hours for fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, 
respectively. In determining the allowable costs for meeting and conferring, the 
SCO multiplied the hours by salary and benefit rates to arrive at additional 
allowable hours. The salary and benefit rates for each year are as follow: 

Fiscal Year 
1999-00 
2000-01 

Salary Rate 
$33.51 
$34.25 

Benefit Rate 
22.08% 
22.21% 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-002 

The following table summarizes the additional allowable meeting costs. 

Fiscal Year 1999-00 2000-01 Total 
Hours 102 ' 14-<.. 66 , ,.;. .. d- 168 
Salaries $3,418 $2,261 $5,679 ,h-f ti Benefits $ 755 $ 502 ~11257 ' 
Direct Costs $4, 173 $2,763 $6.936 1ft-j/21 

Conclusion: The county claimed meeting 698 hours for FY 1999-00 and 
FY200-01. After reviewing the documentation, we allowed all the claimed hours, 
resulting in an increase of $6,936 in direct costs. 



Santa Clara County Domestic Violence Treatment Services 

Julyl, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-OOZ 

Allocation of lndirec Cost Overstatements 

Purpose: To determine the amount of overstated indirect costs attributable to Finding 1: Overstated salaries and benefits 
and Finding 2: Overstated Indirect cost rate. 

Final Report for Santa Clara Domestic Violence Treatment Services, dated Februrary 2004, w/p I I. "';: 
Analysis of Salaries and Benefits worksheet, w/p I J..:1- ,_ j l:J 

Source: 

Indirect cost rate analysis, w/p 1,1 - l .;',,- ~ :; - ,:::-

Scope: Allocated indirect cost adjustments between the two findings based on increased allowabl~ costs. 

Analysis: 

Direct Costs 

ICRallowed 

Indirect Cost Allowed 

Claimed Indirect Cost 

Overstatment 

Finding 1 

1998-99 1999-00 
11+-?J 

$258,887 $248,523 
! .. ~ - j 97.69% !,T 1,83.66% 

$252,907 ;$207,915 
I /:>. - ,, h--- $348,429 If• /$398,858 

$95,5,22 $190,943 
$90,400 $151,564 

2000-01 

$216,398 
I .:r ; 94.09% 

$203,609 
i f• .I $260, 120 

/· $56,511 

$56,131 

Total 

$723,808 

Finding 2 $5,12?, I iJ--1}J.CV $39,379 $380 I fl -i/J., ')_, 
I 

$664,431 
$1,007,407 

$342,976 
$298,095 

$44,881 

7 Overstated Salaries & Benefits 

Claimed IC rate 

Finding 1 overstated indirect cost 

Overstated Indirect costs: Final 

Overstated Indirect costs: Revised 

Increased allowable indirect costs 

$90,699 

11 _.1'--' --,'-99;;...._67_%_. 
$90,400 ' /\ .; r' 

.! r:1 -1.i-=:> 

$152,326 
99.50% 

$151,564 tfH j 6 

Finding 1 Finding 2 

I hr $349,690 $41,345 
~298,095 $44,881 

$51,595 -$3,536 

==;:;: 

I 1 
$59,543 

. 94.27% 
$56,131 

Total 

$391,035 
$342,976 
$48,059 

Conclusion: Of the total overstated indirect costs of $342,976, $298,095 is attributable to Finding 1 and 

$44,881 to Finding 2. Increased allowable costs are comprised of direct costs of $52,822 plus 
indirect costs of $48,059, which total $100,881. 

I If -'2 
;D/8 /o9 

ll -i/). ').. 
I 



Tab7 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Total Regular Hours 

Vacation/STO Earned 
' Sick Leave Earned 

Paid Holiday 
.Authorized Breaks 

''Training 
, Staff Meeting 

Total Productive Hours 

Test of Productive Hours 1998/99 

Claimed Allowable 

2080 

1515 

J<..•h 

Difference 

-229 

Average Salary $ 53,822 . 
3 .. ,17, $ 53,822 3bi ,,, 

Productive Hourly Rate 30.86 
?,li I i.) 

4.67 

1L?I f1 

...J<q I/(..,, 

'> 10/• In.., 11;,~ 
z../1<'/ IJ, .;j;i/~ 



Santa Clara County 
~·8rnestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# 803-MCC-0002 

Test of Productive Hours 1999/2000 

Total Regular Hours 

Vacation/STO Earned 
Sick Leave Earned ell. 
Paid Holiday 
Authorized Breaks .r 
Training.....-
Staff Meeting .,.. 
Total Productive Hours 

Average Salary 

Productive Hourly Rate 

\.- ?<:.,2 L. { 'i 

Claimed 

Y.t..1'11 
$ 59,106 

~ .. i-1, 

/ r • . & *"""* ~ 1.--,,.,,, V ::. >co ..... ~ ... ~rw-4-..- ~..........,.,..._ .... '-' 
c,.'"-.,...,\..A- ~ ;,,.c..\""""'-' ~..., """'- <''~v'--h'IM> ...,.,.,.,.,._. · 

~,.._ ~~ '<'N-r'> ~ ~~.lo.. """"-'-''-'.""""' 

~ """.,_,... ............ ~ ........ 

Allowable 

32.59 
';:.J.(-;• 
%<-/].. 

~~ .:.. ........... <r... ~ ... ~ c~""' v\.ktA. ">•'--~ , · r 
c,·,t,..-1<.. \..e.c..v'- Vj..c..~ • ~ 'hp._.,_ ~ lr>C-\~ ~ 
,.,.. ~ -rr<.. ~u~ .. ~~..., Y,,.4)-..H'> 

Difference 
2080 

(229.00) 

6.42 



•, 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Total Regular Hours 
Average Productive Hours 

Less Holiday 
Authorized Breaks 
Training ( ee,qw,..eJ.) 
Vacation/STO Earned 
Paid Holiday 

Total Productive Hours 

Average Salary 

Productive Hourly Rate 

Test of Productive Hours 2000-01 

Claimed 

$57,961 
-~~ 

' 
36.8831..;)) 

Allowable 

$ 57,961 •'JJ 
j(,;;/ 'I I 

33.23~)'f 

vthe county created countywide productive hours for all its employees. 
The SCO has determined that the countywide productive hours is not 
allowable because it does not take into consideration the different 
classifications of employees. Therefore the auditor recalculated the 
productive hours based on the previous years using the departments 
bargaining contract. Total hours allowable productive hours 1744. 7 

Difference 

-172.35 

3.64 



Tab8 



1 SANTA CLARA ( 'ITV PROBATION DEPARTMENT <! DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES ·AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT 
~~~-~w~> 

\Cb~$, :!RCA~~~-=---"~~ 
··.: TIME STUDY 

·t 

·.? 
:'l 
·'·:.; 
.. ,( 

·, 

•t, First, M.1.) 
Empl.Code 

I 
Position I TiUe 
~· 

Month/Year J UNIT 

~.-or- May I t999 

:-::---------~i=-;=--=,~· ~.-===;====== 

,:i 

::'.~ I :~:,r;: l 1 \ 2 I 3 \ .. L:J.~J_!..J~~o j 11 I f2 L~.~.J~::J~.~\~l 19 I 20 I 21 I 22 \ 23 \ 24 I 2s I 2& I 21 I 2e I 2g I Jo I 31 lOTAL 
"}; I A. Administration and 
ii regulation of batterers' 

treatment prngrams. ~:~ 

---·}]J "&l ~ 1-1-1--1-1-11 ~ 1~; 
~ 

4---1---c---.. --:\. 

:1 · 18. Victim NotiftcatiOn .. 

~l·~r l~I I I l \34 ··1 1.----------~f-· j IC. Assessing future 
probabiVty of defendant 
committing murder 

'l 
~.: 

1 

Others 

TOTAL HOURS 

•t_ 

7. 

S' I&' I~ lq If 
EBYCERTIFY1MATTI-41S IS TRUE AND ACCURATE 

WNC--rr;·~ ~ · · - :/.-.. . . _ C.. -::Co --::'i't ~ DATE 

-
WEEKl'I' SCHEDULE: I I 20 HRS I I 32HRS. I l 35HRS 1)(1 ~ • 40 HRS I I 4/10·40HRS 

1 ';,t I ,-~~ I "f 15 

91,~1 ir~rR·r-·-1 · -1~~J~~~3· ~· 
... ... . .. -- .. 

IL/l. I fl.I. 

- -- . -- ·-· -·--·· QI i I ·~I ·0 I 8'\ I \ ~ \ x \ 8 1 g g I ~o 11}_ 

( ) 9180 SCHEDULE 

-- . -- - -· ~ - <.O .~ct~ DATE 

SC!.fYl¥(L" 

f 
. ~. ·; /} ; C' ,' . ,. . • r· -·· ·tr , ,J,.. ,-·l .. 1,.,. .·. !, ! , 1 /'·,,.. ,. ~ ...... '1tow· ~ I, . ~-·• .• ' i~, •..(: ·'"' / . '.'. 

; (' ('! 1~~\l'.10 tJ.Uf r.fJ/oo 
~ .,• 
-4) •.. -.....::. .. .,. ... .. -· "=' .. 
~ •.· 



SANTA CLA' ITV PROBATION DEPARTMENT DOMESTIC \t1 ..... ENCE TREATMENT SERVICES ·AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT TIME STUDY 

. 
:v¥·~ '~ ("" 

A~ '~ ~,i-e.S ~ .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ., 
• 

NAME (last. First. M.I.) 
Position /Title UNIT Month/Vear 

' Sc..-h I 0 e ..,,.-er-.. (J.J ,. II I a rt'- )1. 

Empl. Code 

AJ v/r'" .T.w~ 717 -DPD 
Mayf 1999 

• ,; 

I 

I --i 1 .. =======" 

PROGRAM 
AC1MTIES _ _ 1 2 3 4 ~. 6 7 8 9 fO 11 12 f3 14 15 16 11 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Jf TOTAL IA. Admlnlsb:ation and . 

· - - ·- - 1 

regulation of batterers' _ . treatment programs. I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I l---1 I I I I I 1--J.-~ --1 I I J..--1--1---4 I 

·; I B. Victim Notification. :\ X O v 0 () 0 . X. I ·o D 0 )( X fJ o o o o X 'I,_ 0 D 0 o. X X I+ I 11i- · - --- -- -
: I c. Assessing future 

probabHlty of defendant ' • committing murder x ( l . '/, {) ( ~ J. ~ 0 f) t) f._ X 0 0 0 D X X C> () 1 l Q 'f 'f. tJ- I ;J
1 
Ii., -- - - - ·- -· ---.\( 7 ~ '" ~ 7 >( )( s ~ g s )( J( g ~ 8 €;' )(7

11 
i l / 8 )<' )T/ I 'Vb )(Jl.IBIJIBl~s xi B 86 ~x a ~g gx t- s ~ "B2 ~ ><x 1t1~ 

Others 

I -· 

TOTAL HOURS 

I HEREBV c:eRTtFY THAT THIS IS TRUE AND ACCIJRA TE Rai!M"Foa= MY TIME ANO FUNCTION PERFORMED AS SHCmN ABOVE 

~--l0-19 
OATE 

WEEKlYSCHEOULE: ( ) 20HRS. ( ) 32HRS. ''"""'/"'"" 

~;~~i;~~;~~~~~THE~~M~Pl~oYE=E:'SijOAIL Y TIME RECORDS HAve BEEN 
Y E ANO E!ELIEF. THIS TIME RECORD -MlllMl~u.ar.-rll~ RFORMEO AS SHOWN ABOVE 

( I 4110 • 40 HRS. ( I 9/80 SCHeout.E 

5fY ('{l pt.C 
11 

k.-JO:Q~-­DATV'" 

.s-
~ :s '-~ f- \. 



• .. ,~ .. ~-. ..·-SANTA CLARI JNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT 
DOMESTIC VIOLi.::NCE TREATMENT SERVICES· AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT TIME STUDY 

~~P~~s· 
·::t- ~~, NAME (last, First, M.I.) 

Empl. Code Position I TiUe UNIT Month/Year M.tf~"ftl\Jl?Z, M·~NU-e:-L 
May/ 1999 

PROGRAM -.·~-~-=== - - .. ··-=--=:-·-::..":".:..,.~~~~- ~.·"";:. .;-.:.==:p-:-=·.-:;.·.:::.··~·:-::..--:-•·:-.::;.::--=~""::,.:;;;...· 
ACJM11E$ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 11 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 TOTAL 

- -- --- ,___ -- - ---.- ·-- - -- - -- ·-- --- ··- ·-- - - --- -- ---·- ·- r-- ··--·· - - -------· 
A. Administration and 

regulation of batterers' 
treatment programs. 

--
·r-· ·-·- - ·-r-·· 

( _,,. 8. Victim Notification. 

'J ' r-- -

r- -· r-- - --- -·- ·- - ·- - r--·- --
c. Assessing Mure 

f · ~ / 

probabllity of defendant \ I~ 

' 1· I 
~ .~ 

committing murder 
• 

-- ,,__. ·- ..... ,_ - ··-- ·- -- - -· Olhers 
1 g• 1 s ~ 1 f) g 1 1 ta t1 i ~- B 'd. 8· ~· ~ 0 153, 0 

o· 
·-

--TOTAL HOURS B s 8 0 s ttJ B ~ ~ s s ~ 8 t 0 0 0 
~ f) s 0 '"'o . b 0 0 b WORKER: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS TIM: AND ACCURATE 

m : IHE . ~~OYEE'S IL Y TIME RECORDS HAVE BEEN 

REPORT OF MY TIME ANDAJNCTION PERFORMED AS SHOYYN ABOVE. 

'~~T.~~~~~ ~OGE BELIEF, THIS TIME RECORO ., T,.,, _REPE RMEO AS SHOWN ABOVE -~ I / / I "'"':. . . 1fl., y_ 
. fo-tfJ _~ 9'J ____ 

~ 
...... L~ _, / • '-:"' .... .A . -- ·-· . ·-- ·-·· ---- -· '// - ~Rv~" 

DATE 
( I 36HRS ~-40HRS WEEl<L Y SCHEDULE: ( ) 20 HRS ( I 32HRS. 

< 1 .v10 •. ..aHRs ( I 9/80 SCHEOUlE 

''j ··i c~w1p·LL-· <....-./" .. . 

• 
..s .. 
~ 
~ ,_. __ 
~ ,. ,- '-' 



:~1 
:-:1 
,.•; 
~)i 

'.·,':. 

·;:~ 
.~~ 
~· '. 
~~-
•.I 

·!? 
·~: 

·~ 
.... ! 

·' 
.~ 
·.~ :1 
·::~ 

,. 
~~ 
::;. 
r! , .. 
.. . , 

-.. 
-r: 
:?. 

:j ·, 

r: 

.; 
·:' 

'j 
:i 

-~ 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES· AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT TIME STUDY 

NAME (last. Fi,..t, M.I.) Empl.Code Position I Tille UNIT Monlh#Vear 

MAR.QtJG%; .J'snd>a. DPOI jJ111JI cfpne, !}dOI 
PROGRAM 
Acnvmes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

A. AdminlslraHon and 'v ~ regulation of batterers' 
treatment programs . ,, !/' 

B. Victim Notification. x ~ 5 • 
C. Assessing future x x I/_ probability of defendant 

committing murder 

Olhers 
'i x x 5.S ·51 7 3 j> 

TOTAL HOURS 9 ~ ~ g 1 
I 

?? 3' ~ 

\WAKER: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS TRUE ANO ACCURATE 
REPORT OF MY TIME ANO FUNCTION PER10RMEO AS SHOIM4 ABOVE. 

9 10 

v ~ 

" 
,,, 

x ~ 
x x 
x x 
x x 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 TOTAL 

v rv IV ~) v Iv 

" V\ /\ /\ I\ ,, 
.- x x x x .,5' x x I~ t; • i;, 

fJ. x x x x '2 x x ~.D l · 

(i~ 8 f' ·~ i' x IX ·~ ; ? ? S> x -~ ,,.., 
tJ.5 8"' ~ p ~ x x /(ia~ 

~ ·~ F ~ ~ x K? g' ? ?9 
I ~ x g 1 y 'i i x ~ 

,.. 

i~.o 
.... SUPERVISOR: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE EMPLOYEE'S DAILY TIME RECORDS HAVE BEEN 

EXAMINED ANO THAT. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ANO BELIEF, THIS TIME RECORD 
IS TRUE ANO CORRECT AND THE FUNCTIONS WERE PERFORMED AS SHO'Mt ABOVE. --

~L}L 6..-;q-cJ/ 
DXM 

wpKl Y SCHEDULE: ( I 20 HRS. ( I 32 HRS. C I 31HRS. /( 5/9 • 40 HRS. ( ) 9180 SCHEDULE 

DomVlolenoe Study Form.xis \TlmeStudy 

~[Lf{! Cil ( p 
-; , ... " .... 

.,-f!I'. · ·· ;-1 <!cl l) wP& 
' - 'L- ' j' ~- , " ., I I 
1. J \ : ,. . I l!) 0 , 

'i:' ,, 

_,, ' ·-· v y-.• . .. -:- ...._ 
~ 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES ·AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT 
TIME STUDY 

NAME (Last. First, M.I.) Empl. Code Position I TiUe 

.. .--... .... 

UNIT Month/Year 

~111 JJra..n1t9-.--' .yro_:nr=-- ::cnv Z- DlilO I 
PROGRAM 
ACTMnES f 2 3 4 5 6 7 B --. 

A.cAdminis1t1t1on d v v ragulalion ofh.ag.. ..... • 
1111aunent programs. ,, ,, 

B. Vldim Notification. x x I 
C. Assessing future x ~ I probability of defendan1 

commiUlng murder 

Olhers 
'0 x x /() /C ~ vo 

TOTAL HOURS ID x x If JC IC/O lD 
WORKER: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS TRUE ANO ACCURATE 
REPORT OF MY TIME AND FUNCTION PERFORMED AS SHOWN ABOVE. 

SJ 10 11 12 

v v 
/\ ,, 
~ x 
x x 
x x It 
x x r IC 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 ·20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 TOTAL 

v v \/ \I v v 
I\ I\ /\ (\ I\ II\ 

. ' x x 1 x x ' x x l/ 
} x x } x x I x x t/ 

/() t· '0 x x I /6 /() i /() x IX I" ll ~ tl x x j(Pz_ 

x x 
~ 

VV) tO x x f /0 rJ '( p x f () /0 ·t~ 6 ~ //0 ._, 
I . 

. ' SUPERVISOR: I ~REBY CERTIFY THAT THE EMPLOYEE'S DAILY TIME RECOROS HAVE BEEN 
EXAMINED AND THAT. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ANO BELIEF, THIS TIME RECORD 

~ IS TRUE ANO CORRECT ANO THE Fl>ICTIONS WERl PERFORMEDAS-ABOW!. 

~~ {J;jfqjfff; )--, --~ 2~--6/ 
bXTE 

~ Y SCHEDULE: ( I 20 HRS. C ) 32 HRS. ( I 3$ HRS. ( ) 518 • 40 HRS. ( ) 9180 SCHEDULE 

DomVlolen<:e Study Form.Xis \TlmisStudy 

f/)JY1.f11-_,-

;' v 
~ z 
~ v· t- :;-'"-



.R 
;! 
) 
•j 
:i 
~ 
~ 
~ ,, ,, 
·~ 

·~ 

~~ 

" /. 

:~ 

SANTA.CLARA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT 
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES· AUTHORIZATION AND CASE MANAGEMENT TIME STUDY 

NAME (Last, Firs~ M.I.) Empl. Code 

&hl)..QJ-f } ~~;f'j~ 
PROGRAM 
ACTMnES 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

A. Administration and 
regulation of batterers' 
treatment programs. 

B. VICtlm Notification. ,g. .~ 

C. Assessing Mure 
~) , I . probability of defendant 

committing murder ·' ' , 

Others 7· 7 et; "' ~ f6 

~ ~ f6 i..- k-:. ·h? 
TOTAL HOURS 

It: {) 

WORKER: I HEREBY CERTIFY THATTHIS IS TRUE ANO ACCURATE 
REPORT OF MY TIME ANO FUNCTION PERFORMED AS SHOWN AB0\1£. 

9 10 11 

, 
7 

. V> 
-z; 

12 

~11; 

l 

s.1 

t-/ 
-z: 

Position I TiUe UNIT . Month I Year 

May-01 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

·-· .. _ -

,zf; I~~ 

I z . 
~ 

~1 ~~ ~ <() <6 ['6. ~ 
[., 

1.1b I~ ~ (p I~ .~ 

~ I~ 11 ~ l<is - I~ let Lo ~ I~ 
,_ 

I~ 125 t1S c= 
SUPERVISOR: I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE EMPLOYEE'S DAILY TIME RECORDS HAVE BEEN 

EXAMINED AND THAT, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE ANO BELIEF. THIS TIME RECORD 
IS TRUE AND C~RECT AND THE FUNCTIONS WERE PERFORMED AS SHOV\111 ABOVE. 

TOTAL 

. /.~ 

'bS' 

15}5' 

;&<?:: 

~00· <;,-vt-0/ --~::' \) \0f\ C.u) )) 1/~/01 ~ ·- --- ---· -- -- - - ----
bXf@ 

SUPERVISOR -- ./ 

~ Y SCHEOUlE: ( ) 20 HRS. { ) 32 HRS. C J 39 HRS. ){ 518 .. co HRS. ( ) 4/10 - 40 HRS. ( ) 9/110 SCH!:OULE 

OomVIOlence Study Form.xis \TlmeStudy 

D.\TE -~ 

<:;:··f'!. "t p { (' ............. I:..{$ . . ' .•.•... 

·~ v 
~ t 
~ 
~f'» 



Tab9 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID#: S03-MCC-0002 
Hours Calculation - Assessing Future Probability of Defendant Committing Murder 

Hours Hours Hours Total 
Per Case Per Case Per Case Cases in 

Component FY 98-99 FY 00-01 FY99-00 FY 99-00 
(a) (b) (c) (d) 

[(a)+ (b)J I 2 

<3H2/3d> <3H2/3d> <3H2/4> 

Assessing Future Probability 4.6833 1.59 3.14 634 

Allowable 
Hours in 
FY 99-00 

(e) 
(c) * (d) 

1991 



FY 1998-99 Time study '· \ \ I /' 'J 

A 

component time 2.25 

Average time per case 
for the month 0.0469 

Total number of hours 
per case per year 25.92 

Less amount for 
component A 

Total Allowable hours 
per analysis 

FY 1999-2000 Average 

A 

component time 1.125 

Average time per case 
per month 0.02 

Total number of hours 
per case per year per 
component 12.68 

Less amount for 
component A 

Total Allowable hours 
per analysis 

FY 2000-01 Time study »\.\-YI I, 

A 

component time 0 

Average time per case 
per month 

Total number of hours 
per case per year 

Less amount for 
component A 

Total Allowable hours 
per analysis 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Comf2!!nents 

B c Other Total hours 

34.12 224.8 4502.83 4764 

0.7108 4.6833 - 93.8090 

393.09 2,589.88 51,876.35 

Comf2!!nents 

B c Other Total hours 

31.985 155.4 4055.49 4244 

0.63 3.14 80.31 68.96 
~, \1trt. ): 

399.42 1,990.76 50,916.54 43,720.64 

~11:/q ~hlf 

Comf2!!nents 

B c Other Total hours 

29.85 86.00 3608.15 3724 

0.55 1.59 66.82 68.96 

328.35 946.00 39,689.65 40,964.00 

Numbers will be rounded to the nearest 1. 

Total DV Hours 

261.17 

5.4410 

3,008.90 

25.92 

2,982.97 

Total DV Hours 

188.51 

3.79 

2,402.86 

12.68 

2,390.18 

Total DV Hours 

115.85 

2.15 

1,274.35 

1,274.35 

Number of 
Cases 
During 

month of 
M~ 

48 

Number of 
Cases 
During 

month of 
M~ 

54 

-~NL.1 

~ \111j1:11' 

Total 
cases for 
the~r 

553 

Total 
cases for 
the~r 

634 

Total 
cases for 
the~r 

594 

__________________ J 



,.'" . " 
' 

t.f I 

CALCULATION OF CASES 

. of Cases - FYOO (July 1, 1999 - June 30, 2000) 

No. of Misdemeanor Cases - FYOO (Jul 99 - June 00) 

CALCULATION OF HOURS 

A 

B 

Avg. Hour per case 

Admin & Regulation 

TimeStudy * 
Dom. Violence Unit 

Victim Notification 

TimeStudy * 

VOP Calendar - 3rd Letter (1 Om ins Avg) 

Sharks (10 mins * 2 notification) 
Dom. Violence Unit 

C Assessment 

TimeStudy * 

Others 

* {using FY 99 Data - Time Study) 

DomViolence ClaimFYOO\ Cases 
' ' --~--.-·--~-(-·--~ .............. -.............. ~..,.,-...·--..,. .. ..-~·-· , .. -~· ·---..... _ ···.- -· ····· ~--· ,,... -.--~ .,. -

Avg. Hour 
per case 

0.05 

<W 
0.17 

0.33 

4.68 

634 

No. of Total No. of 
Cases 

634 (Ji) -

3l· /h634 (A) 

l 976 CJ>) 
~ 283 ;.cl·~ 

' 

Hours 

30 ,, I~ 
;;c, 

3,452. 

4.451 °"'' '; .,., 

163i ' 

761 
623j 

f 
"'1/?.at~ 

TOTAL (illl(o? 

634 (A) 

TOTAL 
HOURS 

3,4823'.L\; I 

1,997 ·, I. 
';, 

2,969 
>L1L/t. 634 (A) 2,969'''. /,. -' 

01/1112001 \Page 1 



DOMESTIC LENCE TREATMENT SERVICES 
ADULT INVESTIGATION TIME STUDY - May 1999 

Name I Index I Class I Unit I A 
Baker, James / 3724 xso Inv - II 
Bates, Deborah _...,. 3724 XSO Inv - Ill 
Boutin, Robert--- 3739 xso Inv - II 
Campbell, Laurie ../ 3724 xso Inv - II 0.25 
Ching, Patrick/ 3724 X52 Inv - Ill 
Clawson, Cheryl / 3724 xso Inv - I 
Fernandez, Christine -- 3724 xso Inv - II 
Gargiulo, Kathy 3724 X52 Inv -1 
Giarretto, Gary/ 3724 xso Inv - Ill 

, Grubbs, Jim (Xhelp);,---- 3724 xso Inv - II 
Hayes, Brenda ...... 3724 xso Inv - Ill 
Hill, Jennifer- 3724 X52 Inv - Ill 
·Kurzenknabe, Michelle~- 3724 X53 Inv- I 
Lepak, Pauk'" 3724 xso Inv - I 
Marcopulos, Donna - 3724 xso No.Co 
Martinez, Manuel/ 3724 X52 Inv - Ill 
Mattson, Edward_,..,, 3741 xso Inv - II 
Mensah, Joseph/ 3724 X52 Inv- I 
Montelongo, Virginia,........... 3724 X52 Inv - I 
Nguyen, Lan.....- 3724 xso Inv - Ill 
Nguyen, Tuyet,........... 3724 X52 Inv - Ill 
Okamoto, Alice,...-- 3724 X52 Inv - II 
Perez, David 3724 X48 Inv - Ill 
Rae, Patricia,,,..-~- _ _ _ ___ _ .. 3724 X52 Inv - Ill ----
Rocha, Dina/ 3739 X53 Inv - II 
Rupprecht, Jeanne/ 3724 XSO Inv- I 
Rushmeyer, Ann/' 3724 X53 Inv - II 

· Schloetter, William/ 3724 XSO Inv - Ill 
Schwimmer, Joan/ 3724 X48 Inv - II 
Thomas,. Edna,..... 3724 xso Inv - II 

2.0 
> 

2.2s I TOTAL 
AVERAGE (Hours/ 48 cases) o.o5 I 

DomViolenr.e ClaimFY98\ TimeStudy 

'' .. 11, ' ~~,r~,t\\ 

B 
r,.. --

I 
1.00 
2.00 
2.50 
0.50 
0.70 
2.50 
0.50 

1.00 ,Pl111 
0.25 
4.75 
2.25 
0.25 
1.25 
0.75 
0.50 
0.25 
1.00 
1.25 
0.75 
3.00 
1.25 

0.75 
0.17 

I 
1.50 P'L'S 

1.50 
2.00 

34.12 

0.71 

c I 
8.50 
4.25 
1.50 
0.25 

12.80 
2.00 
7.00 

0.50 
9.25 

13.25 
12.00 
4.75 
8.75 

6.50 
2.25 
2.00 

24.25 
52.00 

3.50 
16.00 
8.25 ' 
0.50 
8.75 

12.50 
1.00 
0.50 
2.00 

224.80 

4.68 

Others 
150.50 
153.75 
156.00 
159.00 
146.50 
155.50 
152.50 
160.00 
158.50 
70.50 

142.00 
145.75 
155.00 
150.00 
159.25 
153.00 
121.50 
157.00 
158.75 
135.00 
105.00 
155.25 
144.00 
151.00 
159.33 
151.25 
80.00 

146.00 
159.00 
158.00 
154.00 

4,502.83 

93.81 

TOTAL DV 
Total Hours I Hrs. · J &k_ 

< ' 160.00 9.50 
160.00 6.25 
160.00 4.00 
160.00 1.00 
160.00 13.50 
160.00 4.50 
160.00 7.50 
160.00 
160.00 1.50 
80.00 9.50 

160.00 18.00 
160.00 14.25 
160.00 5.00 
160.00 10.00 
160.00 0.75 
160.00 7.00 
124.00 2.50 
160.00 3.00 
160.00 1.25 
160.00 25.00 
160.00 55.00 
160.00 4.75 
160.00 16.00 
160.00 ~------. - 9.00 
160.00 0.67 
160.00 8.75 
80.00 

160.00 14.00 
160.00 
160.00 
160.00 

4,764.00 

1.00 
2.00 
6.00 

261.17 

8.42 
~~ ~~ ~ 

;:J. (7.. \):> 
<';.>~\ 

' 

.s::... 
~· 

n~/?At1000 \ o..,,,.._ ... 

~ 
-.:!} \' 

ti 



.. 

... 

I" i.). ,,,,. 

q 

1ESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT SERVICES 
PRODUCTIVE HOURS TIME STUDY ·June 2001 

Name 
Cerussi, Jane 
Clements, T.C. 
Hull, John M. 
Johnson, Mike 
King, Michael 
Mensah, Joseph 
Munoz, Sandra 

Atwell, Dianne 
Baker, James W. 
Davis, Douglas P. 
Demasi, Andrew J. 
Marquez, Sandra 
Mattson, Edward 
Stelle, Thomas A. 
Trione, Joseph 
Sub-total 

Bates, Deborah S. 
DeJesus ,Alysa 
Martinez, Manuel 
Nguyen, Lan T. 
Pb.an,-Can 
Robinson, Linda 
Schuett, Sonya 
Shannon, Kerry 
Yoder, Sherry/ 
Sub-total 

TOTAL 

Index I Class I Unit 
3724 X52 Inv - I 
3724 XSO Inv - I 
3724 X50 Inv - I 
3724 XSO Inv - I 
3724 X52 Inv - I 
3724 XSO · Inv - I 
3724 X50 Inv - I 

3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 

3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 

X50 
xso 
X53 
X53 
X53 
xso 
xso 
X52 

Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 

X50 Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
XSO Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
X52 Inv - Ill 
X53 Inv - Ill 

A B 
1.00 
7.25 
0.35 
0.50 
2.00 

c 
4.50 
6.50 
2.25 
2.00 

15.00 

.._ 

Total DV 
Others I TOTAL I Hrs. 
162.50 168.00 5.50 
98.25 112.00 13.75 
29.40 32.00 2.60 
77.50 80.00 2.50 

143.00 160.00 17 .00 
160.00 160.00 -

o.5o I . 2.15 . 156.75 160.00 . 3.25 
~~-~~}1 :66_ I __ ~-~~- 3~._o6 -~~- :-. 827-_~4-~~---~--: ~!~~9-~-- ~-=-~~~o~ 

4.00 
1.75 
0.25 
0.25 
1.50 

4.oo I 162.00 110.00 8.oo 
1.00 167.25 170.00 2.75 

167. 75 168.00 0.25 
2.00 I 165. 75 168.00 2.25 
6.00 160.50 168.00 7.50 
- 168.00 168.00 -

5.00 163.00 168.00 5.00 
3.oo I 1 o.oo 155.oo . 168.00. . . .13.oo 

-~ _. __!9.151 _____ 28.oo_ 1_~ __ 1,3o9_.2s: -~~-1.A~_a,._o_g __ -~- ~ __ 3a~7s·_ 
1.25 6.00 152.75 160.00 7.25 
0.50 3.00 164.50 168.00 3.50 
0.50 1.00 166.50 168.00 1.50 
0.50 1.50 166.00 168.00 2.00 

168.00 168.00 -
1.00 167.00 168.00 1.00 

158.00 168.00 10.00 
160.75 168.00 7.25 

1.50 I 8.50 
2.25 5.00 

168.00 168.00 -
___ -. 1._5o 1 · _-_ ·25.oo I ~.4if~cf I __ -_·1~.~o.~ .. 09 .1-~-~-~~~.~2~~-~)_ 

29.85 86.00 3,608.15 3, 724.00 115.85 9 :t= 
, 

I I 
_ ..!> "-• AVERAGE (Hours/54cases) I - I 0.55 1.59 2.11 f~ 



Tab 10 



Santa Clara County 

Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

Audit ID#: S03-MCC-0002 

Hours Calculation - Admin & Regulation (Time Study Hours) 

Hours from Number 
Time Study of Cases 

Component Claimed in May 
(a) (b) 

<3Hl/16> <3Hl/6> 

Admin & Regulation - Time Study 2.25 48 

Number 

Time of Cases Claimed 

per Case in FY Hours 
(c) (d) (e) 

[(a)/ (b)] (c) * (d) 

<31-ll/4> 

0.05 553 26 



\ 
. ~ . ' 

1 CAL'CULA TION OF CASES 

. of Cases - FY99 (July 1, 1998 - June 30, 1999) 
No. of Misdemeanor Cases - FY99 (Jul 98 - June 99) 

CALCULATION OF HOURS 

Avg. Hour per case 

A Admin & Regulation 
TimeStudy * 

Dom. Violence Unit 

B Victim Notification 
TimeStudy * 

(VOP Calendar - 3rd Letter (1 Om ins Avg) 
Sharks (10 mins * 2 notification) 
Dom. Violence Unit 

c Assessment 
Time Study * 

Others 

* (using FY 99 Data - Time Study) 

o> -A~"""" A 
(Z-) 

(!)) A~wa~I- c 

DomViolence ClaimFY99 Final\ Cases 

Avg. Hour 
per case 

0.05 

--------

0.71 
~ 
0.33 

4.68 

460 
93 

~I-\ I/~ 
., 'I I Y1112.---

TOT AL cf? [t9,7 

553 ( i) 

No. of Total No. of TOTAL 
Cases Hours HOURS 

2,723. 
) l:d 

553 26,1:\1' 
2,697 

'"2 7 2,_3i 

2,176 
553 11 '1·'., 393 ,·/ ' i- ~, 

1,296 (-:. ):: 216' \[\lb-

~1~46l(?>)j ~;~ 
--------
217~ 

2,590 -,!-, i fi 

553'""" 2,590~;' 
I • "-~ 

01/0712000 \Page 1 
•. 'i ,., ... 



~.~ :·~-: \';Jl"·:·-:·'l" .~~ : . ,, ... · .. •' .• .. ~;-.-:~:.:.:..: . . · . .. · .. : 

Victim Notification Sup. 3, DV Unit 

New cases to unit 
Month Defendants 

Jul-98 51 
Aug-98 42 
Sept.98 46 
Oct. 98 109 
Nov.98 46 
Dec. 98 39 
Jan.99 67 
Feb.99 41 
Mar-99 49 
Apr-99 42 

May-99 38 
Jun-99 40 

Total 1297 at 10 minutes each 
2·16 hours.; 

Hearings 
Misdemeanors 

July 30 16 
Aug 19 17 
Sept 22 16 
Oct 32 12 Felonies 
Nov 19 9 
'Jee 12 15 
Jan 19 9 
Feb 15 14 
March 26 14 
April 16 11 
May 19 9 
June 11 9 
Totals 240 151, t I , 

1." 

Field Contacts 

Cases to AMT 

13 
20 
32 
55 
12 
13 
24 
39 
29 

7 
16 
33 

Total 293 at 10 minutes each 
· '"

149 hours " 

Jul-98 
Aug-98 
Sep-98 
Oct-98 
Nov-98 
Dec-98 
Jan-99 
Feb-99 
Mar-99 
Apr-99 

May-99 

49 
37 
28 

at 10 minutes each =65.16 hours 

23 
31 
17 
28 
32 
47 
51 
48* 

Jun-99 31 
422 at one hour each =422 hours , 

',\: 



DOMESTIC LENCE TREATMENT SERVICES 
ADULT INVESTIGATION TIME STUDY - May 1999 

Name Index I Class I 
Baker, James ,,.,.,. 
Bates, Deborah _, 
Boutin, Roberl/ 
Campbell, Laurie ../ 
·Ching, Patrick/ 
Clawson, Cheryl / 
Fernandez, Christine-­
Gargiulo, Kathy 
Giarretto, Gary/ 

-~Grubbs, Jim (Xhelp);...-­
Hayes, Brenda---
Hill, Jennifer--
' Kurzenknabe, Michelle.-­
. Lepak, Paul,..... 
Marcopulos, Donna -­

. Martinez, Manuel/ 
Mattson, Edward,,........ 

. ·Mensah, Joseph/ 
Montelongo, Virginia ....­
Nguyen, Larv-
Nguyen, Tuyet/ 
Okamoto, Alice,-----· 
Perez, David 
Rae, Patricia'..___ _____ _ 
Rocha, Dina,....... 
Rupprecht, Jeanne/ 
Rushmeyer, Ann/' 

"Schloetter, William/ 
Schwimmer, Joan/ 

. Thomas,. Edna.----
Van Groninaen. K - > 

TOTAL 

3724 
3724 
3739 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3741 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3739 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 
3724 

AVERAGE (Hours/ 48 cases) 

DornViolence CfaimFY981 TirneStudy 

xso 
xso 
XSO 
XSO 
X52 
xso 
xso 
X52 
xso 
xso 
xso 
X52 
X53 
xso 
xso 
X52 
xso 
X52 
X52 
xso 
X52 
X52 
X48 
X52 
X53 
xso 
X53 
xso 
X48 
xso 

Unit I 
Inv - II 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - I 
Inv - II 
Inv - I 

Inv - Ill 
Inv - II 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - I 
Inv- I 

No.Co .. 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - II 
Inv - I 
Inv - I 
Inv - Ill 

Inv - Ill 
Inv - II 
Inv - Ill 
Inv- Ill-·· 
Inv - II 
Inv - I 
Inv - II 
Inv - Ill 
Inv - II 
Inv - II 

A 

0.25 

2.00 

2.25 I 
o.os I 

.\\,:~t. ....__.:..0.•, c S.t' y 
V>•;·. 

B I 
1.00 
2.00 
2.50 
0.50 
0.70 
2.50 
0.50 

1.00 ~/qi 
0.25 
4.75 
2.25 
0.25 
1.25 
0.75 
0.50 
0.25 
1.00 
1.25 
0.75 
3.00 
1.25 

0.75 
0.17 

/. 

1.50 ? 1!.15: 

1.50 
2.00 

34.12 

0.71 

c 
8.50 
4.25 
1.50 
0.25 

12.80 
2.00 
7.00 

0.50 
9.25 

13.25 
12.00 
4.75 
8.75 

6.50 
2.25 
2.00 

24.25 
52.00 

3.50 
16.00 
. 8.25 
0.50 
8.75 

12.50 
1.00 
0.50 
2.00 

224.80 

4.68 

TOTAL DV 
Others I Total Hours I 

150.50 160.00 
153.75 160.00 
156.00 160.00 
159.00 160.00 
146.50 160.00 
155.50 160.00 
152.50 160.00 
160.00 160.00 
158.50 160.00 
70.50 80.00 

142.00 160.00 
145.75 160.00 
155.00 160.00 
150.00 160.00 
159.25 160.00 
153.00 160.00 
121.50 124.00 
157.00 160.00 
158.75 160.00 
135.00 160.00 
105.00 160.00 
155.25 160.00 
144.00 160.00 

· 151.00 ---160.00 ----
159.33 160.00 
151.25 160.00 
80.00 80.00 

146.00 160.00 
159.00 160.00 
158.00 160.00 
154.00 160.00 

4,502.83 4,764.00 

93.81 

Hrs. , I /5fe 
9.50 
6.25 
4.00 
1.00 

13.50 
4.50 
7.50 

1.50 
9.50 

18.00 
14.25 

5.00 
10.00 
0.75 
7.00 
2.50 
3.00 
1.25 

25.00 
55.00 
4.75 

16.00 
9'00 
0.67 
8.75 

14.00 
1.00 
2.00 
6.00 

261.17 

8.42 
'.>~~ t'.'.\;- ~ 
~- 0:- 6' 
""k' \ .S::... 
~ 

' 
06/24/1999 \ PaaP. 1 

~ 
~\ 
""' -· t :;:: 



Tab 11 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 
July l, 1998, through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID#: S03-MCC-0002 
Notify Victims - Field Contacts Review 

Fiscal Year 

FY 1998-99 

FY 1999-00 

FY 2000-01 

Total 

Field 
Contact Cases 

Claimed 
(a) 

<3Hl/6> 

422 

408 

487 

1,317 

Field 
Contact Cases 

Allowed 
(b) 

<3Hl/3b> 

131 
<3H2/3b> 

343 
<3H3/3b> 

435 

909 

Audit 
Adjustment 

(c) 
[(b)-(a)] 

(291) 

(65) 

(52) 

(408) 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID#: S03-MCC-0002 
Notify Victims - Field Contacts Review 

Field Salaries 
Contact Cases Salary Rate Salaries Benefit Rate Benefits and Benefits 

Fiscal Year Allowed Allowed Allowable Allowed Allowed Allowable 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 

[(a)*(b)] [ c) * (d)] [ (c) + (e}] 

<3Hl/3b> <102/10> <1G2/10> 

FY 1998-99 131 $ 31.83 $ 4,170 31.39% $ 1,309 $ 5,479 
<3H2/3b> <IG2/14> <IG2/14> 

FY 1999-00 343 33.51 11,494 22.08% 2,538 14,032.00 
<3H3/3b> <!G2/18> <IG2/18> 

FY 2000-01 435 34.25 14,899 22.21% 3,309 18,208.00 

Total 909 $ 30,562 $ 7,156 $ 37,719 



Component 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 
Committing Murder 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 
Committin11 Murder 

Totals 

Santa Clara County 
Legislatively Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 

Claimed 
Name/Title Rate_,,, 

Various Probation Officers $ 35.53 

Various Probation Officers 35.53 

Various Probation Officers 35.53 

Allowable 
Rate per 

Audit 

1i.:.7.J11 
Various Probation Officers 

'\ a1m Various Probation Officers $ 31.83 

Various Probation Officers $ 31.83 

Audit ID# SOS-MC~ 

Analysls of Salaries and Benefits 1998-99 

Claimed Claimed Salary Calculated 
Hours (./ Amount ..,.,. Salaries 

2,723 $ 
lb}{ 

96,734. ·~ 96,748 

2,176 77,320 77,313 

2,590 92008 92,023 

$ 266,062 $ 266,084 

Allowable Allowable 
Hours per Salaries per Unallowable 

Audit Audit ..J!!rAudit 

3\11/1..~ ... , .. r· r, $ (29,988) 

1,179 $ 37,528 $ (39,792) 

I 2,590 $ 82,440> _$ (9,5§8) 

$ 186,716 $ {79,346) 

Difference 
in Salaries 

$ 14 

(7) 

15 

$ 22 

Benefit Rate 
Claimed 

31.39% 

31.39% 

31.39% 

Allowable 
BenefrtRate 

per Audit 

31.39% 

31.39% 

31.39% 

/-=- cc,,;_~ t<P>r> ~·-- SA'""'•- 0 \ ........ ~ :~ c~_,,....1 ~\ 
IJ..,,.....,.,...t;._ \{~;;,\.,_ . ..,., .. ~ ,.,.__-T s.i,.,...,,...,., (!,\_.._.,_ 

Calculated 
Benefits 
based on 

Claimed ,, calculated 
Benefits "" Salaries 

~ti 
$ 30,368, ~ $ 30,372 

$ 24,271 24,273" 

I 
i 

28,884J 28,889 

$ 83,525 $ 83,532 

Allowable 
Benefits per 

Audit 
Unallowabla 

per Audit 

~~r~· (9,416) 

11,780 $ (12,493) 

I. 
25,878J i (3,006} 

$ 58,610 $ (24,915) 

Difference in 
Benefit 

$ 4 

(2) 

5 

$ 7 

Difference 
Salaries 
and 
Benefits 

$ 18 

(9) 

___ 20 

$ 29 

J' 
r::-

n 3;: 
=:-:::;;, :JI 
~ s-

-.G 
.!:.. 
0 



( 

Component 

Administration and 
Regulatlon of Batters 
Treatment Program 

Victim Notification 

Assessing Future 
Probability of 
Defend and 
Committing Murder 

Santa Clara County 
Legislatively Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC..0002 

Analysis of Salaries and Benefits 1999-2000 

Benefit 
Claimed Claimed Claimed Salary Calculated Difference Rate 

t:!!arne/ Titl!! Rate ~,/ Hours ~, Amount ..,,, Salaries in Salaries Claimed 

~"4~ k.1L/11 
Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 I 3A82 

135,836 ' - 135,833 (3) 21.62% 

Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 1,997 77,924 77,903 (21) 21.62% 

l2.969 

,, 

i 
Various Probation Officers $ 39.01 115,842~ 115,821 (21} 21.62% 

329,602 329,557 (45) 

Allowable 
Allowable Allowable Allowable Benefit · 

Calculated 
Benefits 
based on 

Claimed calculated 
Benefits ,,/ Salaries 

11-/l..j,~ 

. 29,3621 29,361 

16,844 i 16,839 

25,0401 25,035 

71,246 71,235 

Allowable 
Rate per Hours per Salaries per Unallowable Rate per Benefits per Unallowable 

Audit Audit Audit e!!:Audit Audit Audit --1!!.rAudit 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters h.~l-f·)- ~\<<-/ J.,~ 

n.1:~· 
it1q,, 

Treatment Program Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 i 2,154 $ $ (83,655) 22.08% 15,938/ . $ (13,424) 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 1,431 $ 47,953 $ (29,971) 22.08% 10,588 $ (6,256) 

Assessing Future 

~ I Probability of 
Defendand 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 33.51 1,991 $ (49,124} 22.08% . 14,731 \ $ (10,309) 

Totals $ 186,852 $ (142,750) $ 41,257 $ (29,989) 

,/ c \.r,,.....~u... P.rv-.o-.;"'"'.) fJ"' sA,.._,..),~ ..... c .. ~it.... c·.~.,1"~.--,.,.·\ ·)~' 

01J·~\;_\,,,.. "i·.~\.41'""'- ~"',_}-t".,,V,,\ ,j.-1-"'."J,i.,..\ '.,,-· -

Difference 
Salaries 

Difference in and 
Benefit Benefits 

(1) (4) 

(5) (26) 

(5} (f6} 

(11) (56) 

~ 

~- ~ § 
~'-..) ~ r-' 

.-........_ s --
\§- L 



j 

-" 

&anta Clara County 
Legislatively Mandated Domestic Violence Treatment Services-Authorization and Case Management Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03·MCC-0002 

Analysts of Salaries and Benefits 2000-01 

Claimed 
Component Name/Title Claimed Rate .,,.- Hours / 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 
Treatment Program Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 

Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 36.88 

Allowable 
Rate per 

Audit 

Administration and 
Regulation of Batters 't.t-f<s 
Treatment Program Various Probation Officers $ 

r~ Victim Notification Various Probation Officers $ 34.25 

Assessing Future 
Probability of Defendant 
Committing Murder Various Probation Officers $ 34.25 

Totals 

-\ A-v.,.L._~ Nutov c... I hovr JI rrar ;--,; frILV•<NQ 

rJ,;,_1~wurl c-,c,l (':;a.-n)--f'.d 

/ ~I, 0 n ' die-~_......_/ ()...,..,-...(..M/""-JJ (....-.; S#-~rJ,-,,::14 ' ~ ..,.•C.. 
-:,) _ _,, ': ''> 

1)0"'-'-t..t:;<__ \11-cJ~ ~e-) ;,.~4' ~-1.i·"'-' if (r._,:.,., 

2,632 

2,545 

946 

Allowable 
Hours per 

Audit 

3kS/.l~,J42 

"->l:ii:,1.432' 

;; 1-»j~e.ia 

Claimed 
Salary Calculated 

Amount 
.,.,-

Salaries 

'""'11 97,047 .. $ 97,068 

$ 93,852 93,860 

i 34,8881 i 34,888 

$ 225.787 $ 225,81§_ 

Allowable 
Salaries per Unallowable 

Audit f.!!!rAudit 

$®~!" (16,839) 
lj 'ID'/ 

$ 49,043 $ (44,809) 

I 32,398 I (2,490) 

$ 161,648 $ (64,138) 

Difference Benefit Rate 
in Salaries Claimed 

$ 21 22.21% 

8 22.21% 

- 22.21% 

$ 29 

Allowable 
Benefit Rate 

f.?!rAudit 

22.21% 

22.21% 

22.21% 

Calculated 
Benefits Difference 
based on Salaries 

Claimed calculated Difference and 
Benefits- Salaries in Benefit Benefits 

"·:r 
21,559 $ 2 $ 23 

$ 20,848 $ 20,846 (2) 6 

I 1,1 , i 7,749 (1) (1) 

$ 50,155 $ 50,154 L (1) $ 28 

Allowable 
Benefits Unallowable 
l!!r Audit __eerAudit 

i01lfi 1 
17,814 l I $ 

\ 
(3,743) 

10,892 I $ (9,956) 
l 
I 

7,196"' _1__ - (554) 

$ 35,902 $ (14,253) 

~ 
~ 

s 
...£. Ll 
...::::,., ,...., 
..)~ 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysis of Claimed Cases-DV Unit 1998-99 

Notifying Victim: Activity 

Letters for New Cases 

Letters for AMT Cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 
January through June 99 

July through December 98 

Total Fieldwortc: 

Total DVunit 

Letters Sharks System 
VIOiation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Notifying Victim: Activity 

Letters for New Cases 
Letters for AMT Cases 
Letters for Hearings: 

Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Total hours DV unit 

Letters Sharks System 
VIOiation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Total hours for victim notification 

Supported Unsupported 
Cases Claimed Cases per Audit -'Ca=ses;;..::.. __ _ Comment 

·;, 111 \11 I 1297 ' .. • 

12931 
I 
1 

\ 240 
y 151 

2403 

\

. 2446 '.If\ !I;_ 

1296~ 141/._ 
., ''• ... " 

553-,plh 

0 

0 

240 
151 

3h11'1 111 : ". 
·'1 

131 

~ The mandate does not reimburse V for notifying the victims of a change 
in case status. 

0 
0 
0 

~ 

The mandate does not reimburse 
for notifying the victims of a change 
in case status. 

The mandate does not reimburse 
for notifying the victims of hearings. 
Also, the county stated that this 
amount was counted in the VOP 
count. 

The county initially provided field 
contact logs for January through 
June of99. Only 111 cases were 
supported 
The county provided additional 
information to be reviewed. A test 
was performed and the county was 
allowed 20 additional cases. 

-------1M--.1 S\._ 

·"·vw '"''lri. @ ~~ 
522 

',.• i. l?08 > \.' 1 / 1..._ The mandate does not reimburse 
for notifying the victims of violation 
of probation. 

0 

Cases Transformed into Hours 

Allowable Cases 
per Audit 

,.() 

.0 

0 
0 
0 

131it 

1966<:: 
0 

Time spent 
doing Activity 

yn hours) 

0.1667 

0.1667 

1.00 

0.3333 

~ 

0.71 

Total Allowable 
Hours Comment 

0 Not reimbursable under mandate 
Not reimbursable under mandate 

O • ~°'""' 4e,.,,.,,.\c)1J'V.!:..,._'ol.t... uNl-w 
"""" ,..,1.....i..c. 

131 

655. 
0 · Not reimbursable under mandate 

393 · SCO management determined that 
time study would be allowable due 
to demonstration of work done. 

_____ 1_1_79_ :" ~ i;o., 

.. '"h\. 
" 4/%(.,,.. it,j~..., 

'-Jill~, l//17/'~ 

/ 



Victim Notification Sup. 3, DV Unit 

New cases to unit 
Month Defendants 

Jul-98 51 
Aug-98 42 
Sept.98 46 
Oct. 98 109 
Nov. 98 46 
Dec. 98 39 
Jan. 99 67 
Feb. 99 41 
Mar-99 49 
Apr-99 42 

May-99 38 
Jun-99 40 

Total 1297 at 10 minutes each 
216 hours.; 

Hearings 
Misdemeanors 

July 30 16 
Aug 19 17 
Sept 22 16 
Oct 32 12 Felonies 
Nov 19 9 
'Jee 12 15 
Jan 19 9 
Feb 15 14 
March 26 14 
April 16 11 
May 19 9 
June 11 9 
Totals 240 151. i I/,~ 

Field Contacts 

Cases to AMT 

13 
20 
32 
55 
12 
13 
24 
39 
29 

7 
16 
33 

Total 293at10 minutes each 
" 49 hours v 

Jul-98 
Aug-98 
Sep-98 
Oct-98 
Nov-98 
Dec-98 
Jan-99 
Feb-99 
Mar-99 
Apr-99 

May-99 

49 at 10 minutes each =65.16 hours / 
37 
28 
23 
31 
17 
28 
32 
47 
51 
48 

Jun-99 31 
422 at one hour each =422 hours "'t 

·\\; 



DV audit 1-10-03.xls I field contact detail 

,J;--c,,_<->-J._ .\--a 0 M ~ ~ c;JJ:Y Lo ~ , 
f:;.._r, 0-t .,..,,, ~ \::,.>-_ •ff P.-<><l"'-c.}olA,. 

1 of 2 1/20/03 



·+1, 

., -z./1'1/<n, 

lV{e~'lJ 
--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~,..-~

~~~~~~~~-----, 

DATE 1ATTEMP VISITS :ASSIST TEST/ DPO :DEF VICTIM OTHER iPAGES 

IHOME IFV SEARCH 
I I 

,__ ____ _j_~ISl_T__ ----- _ __,_ __ --·--- - ------- ----------------------·------ - - ·---- i ---- _J --

~~-I i : : 
OS/12/99! ________ fai- ''foT------or--- - o'Ml.fNOi _________ - - - -· --- - ff'' ----- 3v ---9:----------~ff 
05113/99-t' _____ ---:ff- 11-- - -- - -ol - - -i:i'F>.A.l.JL'.A.88()YT - - - -·-- •• -_3_}_._- -~ ~_b_.,' -----~-~g~-_-__ -:: _j~ 
0st14799T ___ ----3·;--- -~ 11----- --6-TiME-CLE-MENT _____ - . 61 - 1 i o: 26 

-05/17/99 r- -- --4: - ---_~11 _-jl--~~ -._~_-=7~)~ - o'sfEP-HENS _____ -- - .. - ~f- ~~·-·-_)_;-_: ~J:c~--:::-_:i~ 
:051~1is~-i-=·--- i 1 

-- _ 1 q}C~J~~1A-_gE~~Ei=-~~-;_-_ 1Q _______ OL _____ _Qi_ ____ ?°-
_Q~~J~9~L 2. 6) 0 2,MUNO_z ____ __ __ 8 ?j _ _ 0 22 
05/18/991 - f - 1' 1 0 STEPHENS 2 1 ;.....- _QJ. 18 

65ff9t99l 1 4i o 4:cELESTE MCTNERNEY 7 2· · o: 13 

-~l:2J)~~j _2! oi 1 i Oj°IME CLE:t:.fE~f _ - . 1. 2~ - 0 26 

05/?5.{.~~- 5; -~J _____ 8j 1 :CEL§_STE f\!1,CTNERNEY 10 6~ 3l ___ 13 

05~25/~-~ __ 1 Q_J Q_j__ _ Q PAUL_~~l3c:>IT_ _ _ ---·- ____ ~~-- ~L _ Qj ______ 1§} 
05/25/99' 10j _ Bj -------01 1 MUNOZ _ --~Q: ___ ---~ __ 6v

1
· ... _ -----~l--- __ ?_~ 

o5726t99j-- 3: 2-, ----~-_Qf-- - o:PAi.iC'A88-6TT _______ -" - 5: 01 o: 19 
05127/99i_____ - - 11 ff- - 51 ();CELESTE MCTNERNEY ·-- ·-. 4· --- - 3~~-=------ --6:------- --15 

0572iT99/- _10)- 1i o/ 1:MLJNOZ - -- fa 1-- - ·5;;--------0·1------- 24 

o5728799r- 5: 4j 1: - O;STEPHENS ___ - a; - - 3Y- - '' oi - 18 

05/28t99T- -- 4i 1 ~ 5! o:LETECIA CHAVEZ . 9· - 2~--- .. o!-- - ·20 

0512a1g~c:-~ _ _j(); 2: 0

1
1-_ ilMu~oz- - ~~----- _ _ 9: - 4p·_-- - -o;_ -- -j~ 

05101199~---- ___ q; ___ 1_;_ _ _o _ _ _o;~l)l".-!9~- ____ _ . _, ____ 1
1 

_ _ _o; __ q\ ______ 31 
06/02/99 01 2i O! 1 !MUNOZ , 2: 1~ 0' 31 
06103199 --- ----1 l -- -61- -- ---- 6' -- -- - fi M'Lif\J-oz ----- --- ---- ----- -: - 2: - 01- - . ---o j ---- -3'1 

~~:~:- ... ~=ri=~ = l-~ ~t ~--~~~~i;[~;~:=~r~=~--=i~ ==:r =-=l-==~§ 

~~ - ::_ ~1-==-t---g -- =1r~~zENS :~: :: :-l~::::Jl-::::L:: • ~! 
~~E~i--=-l J _ -__ ~ - =~l~~~P~Ns __ ::_ - __ T:::: 

1

t--~Jt -_-t_ fr 
06/25/S9l- -----3;---- - sr·------1r- ------o1sfE-F,-HENS- ----- -- -- ·;-- -- -- -·5:------ ---31 ____ ---6 ------~28 
06/25/ggt------.,-1--- -- -1--j--------or--------·01cETECIA CHAVEZ -- ·- - -- ---11------ff----o ·------29 

:/-i~9 -=-;~f-_ ~11~ -_ ~f ===~~tw:rg;JE~8ffii~-=-===-- ~~i·=-:1~~::~ ~ ::=J! 
3 .... , ),\} 

DV audit 1-10-03.xls I field contact detail 2 of 2 1/20/03 



::•!:: 

Santa Clara County 
"- u/1"'/"l 

Domestic Violence Treatement Services Program c?tii~8J Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Test of Field Contact 7/1/98 through 12130/98 (SHARKS file) 

Was Field Total 

Numbe Defendant Month of Contact Made If Yes, Total Claimed Allowable 

r Identification Field Contact per Sharks What Percentage during 7/98 based on 
Tested Number E!!!rSumma~ Record? Date? Pass Test? Total Pass (2!!SS? through 12/98 test 

1 BZH306 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 8 11%,_w,_. 185 20 .. __ 
2 DN879 Jul-98 NO NIA NO ) \) 

3 CFM648 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

4 CF2525 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

5 BLS040 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 

6 DJV364 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 

7 DNJ035 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 

8 DOF950 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 

9 DOG757 Nov-98 YES 11/25/1998 YES 

10 DML412 Nov-98 YES 11/19/1998 YES 

11 DNR820 Dec-98 YES 12/1411998 YES 

12 DME504 Dec-98 YES 12/02/1998 YES 

13 DOC442 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

14 BQS800 Jul-98 YES 07/09/1998 YES 

15 DMS178 Jul-98 YES 0712211998 YES 

16 DMP245 Jul-98 WRONG YEAR NIA NO 
17 DLN090 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 
18 DPl739 Jul-98 WRONG YEAR NIA NO 
19 080979 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

20 DNQ879 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

21 DNZ686 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

22 BZJ285 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 
23 DFD507 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

24 DMD020 Jul-98 NO NIA NO 

25 DNY102 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

26 CUJ195 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 
27 DGV056 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 
28 CKl345 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 
29 DOA635 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 
30 DML~30 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 
31 BDT268 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

32 BPX713 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

33 CJT366 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

34 DFS156 Aug-98 NO NIA NO 

35 000597 Sep-98 WRONG YEAR NIA NO 
36 DOA635 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 
37 DNR820 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 
38 BFV478 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 
39 DOE421 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 

40 DOJ839 Sep-98 YES 09/21/1998 YES 
41 DHR269 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 

42 DNL905 Sep-98 NO NIA NO 
43 DOA635 Dec-98 NO NIA NO 
44 DNF463 Dec-98 NO NIA NO 
45 BOS882 Dec-98 NO NIA NO 
46 CTU230 Dec-98 YES 12/02/1998 YES 
47 CJU914 Dec-98 NO NIA NO 
48 CNF377 Dec-98 YES 12/17/1998 YES 
49 CFD933 Dec-98 NO NIA NO 
50 DOL862 Dec-98 WRONG YEAR NIA NO 

51 BPF510 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
52 DPE584 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
53 DMQ929 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
54 CMR145 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
55 DOG545 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
56 C'liJ717 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
57 008493 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
58 800755 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 

59 DOQ098 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 

60 CB0163 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
61 CVW004 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
62 DOS976 Nov-98 NO NIA NO 
63 CGQ317 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
64 BZK561 Oct-98 WRONG YEAR NIA NO 
65 000270 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
66 000413 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
67 BFL707 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
68 DDF671 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
69 CDG726 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
70 DNV480 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
71 DMU779 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 
72 CWP522 Oct-98 NO NIA NO 



Activity 

Letters for New Cases 

Letters for AMT Cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Letters Sharks System 

Violation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Activity 

Letters for New Cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Total hours DV unit 

I' -; ~'.'-· 

Letters Sharks System 
Violation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Total hours for Victim Notification 

Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0002 

Analysis of Claimed Cases-DV Unit 1999-2000 

Cases 
Claimed 

'294 .) 

i 193 
1142 

335 '·-' 

Z\ ' 408 

',_, 1.t, 2283 l • 

Allowable 
Cases per 

Audit 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

343 

;J. 2066 
0 

-~-

Supported 
Cases per 

Audit 

0 

0 

193 
142 I 
335v 

343 

2066 

549 ~·,' 

634 

Unsupported 
Cases 

660 r/ 

294v 

0 
0 
0 

65 
:{ 

217 

427 

0 

Cases transformed into hours 

Time spent 
doing 

Activity (in 
hours) 

0.1667 
0.1667 

0.1667 

1.00 

0.3333 
0.1667 

0.63 

Total 
Allowable 

Hours 

0 

0 

343 

343 

689-. 
! 

~ 
lf, 

" 

Comments 

The mandate does not reimburse for notifying the 
victims of a change in case status 

The mandate does not reimburse for notifying the 
victims of a change in case status 

The mandate does not reimburse for notifying the 
victims of hearings held 

The mandate does not reimburse for notifying the 
victims of violation of probation. 

Comments 

Not reimbursable under this mandate 
Not reimbursable under this mandate 

Not reimbursable under this mandate 

Not reimbursable under this m~ndate 

SCO determined that because the county did not 
perform a time study during FY 1999-2000, and 
because it was able to demonstrat~. that work was 
performed, that an average ofthetlrri~ 
performed in FY 1998-99 and 2()()().d'f ~"" 
allowable 



Santa Clara County 
Domestic Violence Treatment Services Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# 803-MCC-0002 

Notifyin9 Victim: Activity 

Cases for DV unit: 
Letters for New Cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Total hours DV unit 

Letters Sharks System 
Violation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Notifyins Victims: Activity 

Hours for DV unit: 
Letters for New Cases 

Letters for Hearings: 
Misdemeanors 
Felonies 

Total hearings 

Fieldwork 

Total hours DV unit 

Letters Sharks System 
Violation of Probation Letters 

Time Study 

Total Hours 

Analysis of Claimed Cases-DV Unit 2000-01 

Cases 
Claimed 

., 
641 

i241 
i270 
i 511 

487 

1639 

2006 
., 

1253 ·'/ 

594 
~\ '' I'' 

Allowable 
Cases per 

Audit 

0 

0 
0 
0 

435 

2006 
0 

594 

Supported 
Cases per Unsupported 

Audit Cases Comments 

0 641 V Upon further review the county stated 
that no new letter was sent when cases 
were transferred to the dv unit. These 
numbers were already captured in the 
Sharks count. 

241 0 
270 j 0 
511 0 County stated that it must inform victims 

of changes in the status of the cases. 
Further the county stated that these 
numbers were captured in the VOP 
count. However, this function is not 
reimbursable under this mandate 

435 ·' 52 

946 693 

2006· 0 
>\ I 1046 207 This function is not reimbursable under 

this mandate 
594 0 

Cases Transformed into Hours 

Time spent 
doing Activity 

(in hours) 

0.1667 

0.1667 

1.00 

0.3333 ,, 
0.1667 

0.55 

Total Allowable 
Hours Comments 

O not reimbursable under this mandate 

O not reimbursable under this mandate 

435 

435 

669 ., 1 .• 

0 not reimbursable under this mandate 

326. 7 SCO management determined that time 
study would be allowable based on the 
fact that work was demonstrated. 

1431 

t \ ' 

\) z.J l•lt1J,4f1~/": 





7/6/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 6/19/15

Claim Number: 07­9628101­I­01

Matter: Domestic Violence Treatment Services

Claimant: County of Santa Clara

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901



7/6/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
dillong@csda.net

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­1546
justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814



7/6/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Elizabeth Pianca, County of Santa Clara
Claimant Representative
70 West Hedding Street, 9th Floor, East Wing, San Jose, CA 95110­1770
Phone: (408) 299­5920
elizabeth.pianca@cco.sccgov.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Evelyn Suess, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
evelyn.suess@dof.ca.gov




